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Tuesday, March 11, 2025
Council Chambers
3rd Floor City Hall, 2580 Shaughnessy Street, Port Coquitlam, BC

Chair - Mayor West
Councillor Darling
Councillor McCurrach
Councillor Penner
Councillor Petriw
Councillor Pollock

Councillor Washington

R. Bremner, CAO

K. Grommada, Deputy CAO

B. Clarkson, Fire Chief

C. Deakin, Corporate Officer

J. Frederick, Director Engineering & Public Works

B. Irvine, Director Development Services

D. Long, Director Community Safety & Corporate Services
J. Lovell, Director Finance

G. Mitzel, Director Recreation

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 5:00 p.m.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

2.1

Adoption of the Agenda

Moved-Seconded:

That the Tuesday, March 11, 2025, Council Meeting Agenda be adopted as
circulated.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington
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Carried

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
3.1 Minutes of Council Meetings

Moved-Seconded:

That the minutes of the following Council Meetings be adopted:
e January 28, 2025
o February 25, 2025.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

SPECIAL PRESENTATION

Member of Parliament, Ron McKinnon presented Mayor West with the King Charles Il Coronation
Medal and noted this award is a testament to Mayor West's service and unwavering dedication to
local government.

4. PROCLAMATIONS
4.1 World Down Syndrome Day - March 21, 2025

Mayor West proclaimed March 21, 2025, as World Down Syndrome Day and
introduced Mr. Feng, Board of Directors for the Lower Mainland Down Syndrome
Society, to say a few words.

5. DELEGATIONS
None.
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS
None.
7. BYLAWS
7.1 Fire and Emergency Services Bylaw - Adoption

Moved-Seconded:

That “Fire and Emergency Services Bylaw, 2025, No. 4395”, be adopted.
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7.2

7.3

7.4

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

Bylaw Notice Enforcement Amendment Bylaw - Adoption

Moved-Seconded:

That “Bylaw Notice Enforcement Bylaw, 2013, No. 3814, Amendment Bylaw,
2025, No. 4398”, be adopted.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

Ticket Information Utilization Amendment Bylaw - Adoption

Moved-Seconded:

That “Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw, 1992, No. 2743, Amendment Bylaw,
2025, No. 4399”, be adopted.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw - Adoption

Moved-Seconded:

That “Fees and Charges Bylaw, 2024, No. 4390, Amendment Bylaw, 2025, No.
44007, be adopted.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried
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8.

7.5

Zoning Amendment Bylaw for 3630 and 3638 Westwood Street and 2803
Anson Avenue - Adoption

Moved-Seconded:

That “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment Bylaw, 2025, No. 4394”, be
adopted for 3630 and 3638 Westwood Street and 2803 Anson Avenue.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

REPORTS

8.1

8.2

Development Permit Amendment Application for 3638 Westwood Street
and 2803 Anson Avenue

Moved-Seconded:

That Council approve an amendment to Development Permit DP000500, which
will regulate the development of a 32-storey high-rise building and landscaping at
3638 Westwood Street and 2803 Anson Avenue.

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

Development Variance Permit for 2472 Chilcott Avenue - Further
Information

Moved-Seconded:

That the Development Variance Permit for 2472 Chilcott Avenue be referred
back to staff for further consultation with the neighbours relating to access for Lot
3 of the subdivision and then a further report be brought forward to Council after
that consultation.

In Favour (2): Mayor West, and Councillor Darling

Opposed (4): Councillor McCurrach, Councillor Penner, Councillor Petriw, and
Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Defeated
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10.

11.

8.3

Development Variance Permit for 2472 Chilcott Avenue - Issuance

Moved-Seconded:

That Development Variance Permit DVP00103 for 2472 Chilcott Avenue, be
issued.

In Favour (5): Mayor West, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor Penner, Councillor
Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Opposed (1): Councillor Darling
Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

NEW BUSINESS

Council provided updates related to community events.

OPEN QUESTION PERIOD

The floor was opened up to anyone in attendance and one member of the public posed
guestions to Council.

ADJOURNMENT

111

Adjournment of the Meeting

Moved-Seconded:

That the Tuesday, March 11, 2025, Council Meeting be adjourned. (6:05 p.m.)

In Favour (6): Mayor West, Councillor Darling, Councillor McCurrach, Councillor
Penner, Councillor Petriw, and Councillor Pollock

Absent (1): Councillor Washington

Carried

Mayor Corporate Officer
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Zoning Amendment Bylaw (Minor & Housekeeping) - First Three

Readings

RECOMMENDATION:

That “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment Bylaw, 2025, No. 4404” be given first three
readings.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

On April 1, 2025, Committee of Council recommended to Council that:

1. The Zoning Bylaw be amended as described in this report; and
2. That the requirement for a Public Hearing be waived as the proposed amendments are
consistent with the Official Community Plan.

OPTIONS (\/= Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

1 | Give first three readings to the Bylaw.

Defer first three readings of the Bylaw and request staff to provide further information
(to be specified).

3 | Decline first three readings of the Bylaw, which will retain the existing Bylaw.

Attachment 1 — Bylaw 4404
Attachment 2 — Report to Committee, April 1, 2025

T~ o~ o< Report To: Council
P D RT Department: Community Safety and Corporate Services

Approved by: D. Long
COQUITLAM Meeting Date:  April 8, 2025 8



CITY OF PORT COQUITLAM
ZONING BYLAW AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2025

Bylaw No. 4404

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Port Coquitlam enacts as follows:

1.

CITATION

This Bylaw is cited as “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment Bylaw, 2025, No.

4404”.

ADMINISTRATION

2.1

Section | Definitions is amended as follows:

211

2.1.2

213

214

215

Replace the definition of Agriculture with the following:

Agriculture means a use defined as a farm use in the Agricultural Land
Commission Act, whether in the Agricultural Land Reserve or not,
excluding any cannabis production use unless this use takes place
outdoors in a field or is located inside a structure that has a base
consisting entirely of soil.

Insert the definition of City as follows:

City means the Corporation of the City of Port Coquitlam.

Insert the definition of Bylaw Enforcement Officer as follows:

Bylaw Enforcement Officer means any person employed by the City or
appointed by City Council to enforce the City’s bylaws and includes
members of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police.

Replace the definition of Boarding with the following:

Boarding means the use of a dwelling unit for the provision of rooming
accommodation for a period of 90 consecutive days or more, with or
without meals, to persons other than members of the family occupying the
dwelling unit as a residence.

Replace the definition of Farm residence accessory facility with the
following:

Farm residence accessory facility means an accessory building or
structure such as a detached garage or carport, greenhouse, pergola,
workshop, shed, or sunroom, or an improvement associated with a farm
residence such as ornamental landscaping, an artificial pond, swimming
pool, or tennis court.

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
No. 4404
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2.1.6 Replace the definition of Impervious surface area with the following:

Impervious surface area means any hard-surfaced, man-made area that
does not readily absorb or retain rainwater, including but not limited to
roofs, driveways, parking spaces, patios, sidewalks, grouted pavers or
those with joints filled with polymeric or poly sand, sport courts,
ornamental pools, swimming pools or any other hard surface. For clarity,
green roofs and driveways, parking spaces and patios constructed of
gravel, ungrouted pavers less than 0.37m? in size, grasscrete or similar
porous materials, do not constitute impervious surfaces.

2.1.7 Replace the definition of Rowhouse with the following:

Rowhouse means the residential use of a building containing four or
more principal dwelling units each having a private entrance from the
exterior of the building, a private outdoor space, and being separated
from the other dwelling units by vertical walls only.

2.1.8 Replace the definition of Single residential with the following:

Single residential means the residential use of a building containing only
one principal dwelling unit.

2.1.9 Replace the definition of Short-term rental accommodation with the
following:

Short-term rental accommodation means the use of a principal
residence for the provision of rooming accommodation for a period of less
than 90 consecutive days in exchange for a fee, with or without meals, to
persons other than members of the family occupying the dwelling unit as
a residence.

2.1.10 Replace the definition of Townhouse with the following:

Townhouse means the residential use of a building containing multiple
principal dwelling units each having a private entrance from the exterior of
the building, private outdoor space, and sharing common walls.

2.1.11 Replace the definition of Triplex with the following:

Triplex means the residential use of a building containing three principal
dwellings each having a private entrance from the exterior of the building
and, if the building contains secondary suites, having each principal
dwelling and associated secondary suite being separated from the other
dwelling units by vertical walls only.

2.1.12 Insert the definition of Type 1 agricultural structure as follows:

Type 1 agricultural structure means the farm use of a building or
structure or use as a farm education and research facility, but excludes a
type 2 agricultural structure.

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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2.1.13 Insert the definition of Type 2 agricultural structure as follows:

2.2

2.2.1 Replace subsection 8 with the following:

23
follows:

2.3.1 Replace subsection 1.4 with the following:

1.4. REGULATIONS

Type 2 agricultural structure means the farm use of a building or
structure for the keeping of swine or fur bearing animals or the production

of cannabis.

Section Il Zones and Zone Regulations is amended as follows:

Where a table in this Bylaw specifies a building height, no building or
structure may be constructed that exceeds the height specified for the
zone in which the building or structure is located, other than
communications antennas and towers, flagpoles, elevator penthouses,
stair towers, guardrails, and rooftop-mounted mechanical equipment that
is visually screened.

Table 1.4: Agricultural Zones Regulation

Section Il Zones and Zone Regulations, Part 1. Agricultural Zones is amended as

Building or Building Lot Floor Setback
Structure Height | Coverage | Area Front | Interior| Exterior| Rear | Other
Side Side
Farm residence 11m 10% 500m? | 7.5m | 1.8m 35m | 75m -
Note 5

Type 1 agricultural | 1 storey | 35%/75% | Note2 | 7.5m | 1.8 m 7.5m | 7.5 m| Note 3
structure Note 1
Type 2 agricultural | 1 storey 20% 30m 15m 30m | 15m | Note 3
structure Note 4

Notes to Table 1.4

Note 1.

Note 2.

Note 3.

Agricultural structures must be sited:

a. A minimum of 30 m from all sand points, wells and streams;
b. For atype 2 agricultural structure, at least 45 m from lots in a residential

Zz0n

e; and

The lot coverage for all Type 1 agricultural structures may be increased by up to
40%, up to a maximum of 75%, for greenhouses.

The floor area of a farm education and research facility is limited to 100 m?.

c. Ora Type 2 agricultural structure that involves a cannabis production facility,
at least 150 m from all lots zoned P1 — Civic Institutional or P2 — Parks and
Natural Area or designated in the Official Community Plan as Park or Park
Reserve.

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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Note 4. The production surface area in a structure for cannabis production with a base
consisting entirely of soil is limited to 200 m2.

Note 5. Floor area comprising a crawl space for a farm residence may be excluded from
the floor area calculation.

1.5 ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS
1. A farm residence and all farm residence accessory facilities must be
located within the farm home plate.

2. The area of the farm home plate is limited to the greater of 10% of the
lot area or 1000 m? up to a maximum of 2000 m?2.

3. Afarm residence must be entirely located within an area no more than
50 m from the front lot line or the exterior side lot line, whichever
provides access to the farm residence.

4. Farm residence accessory facilities on lots with a lot width of more than
33 m must be entirely located within an area no more than 60 m from
the front lot line or the exterior side lot line, whichever provides access
to the farm residence.

5. Within a farm residence, portions of floor other than stairwells that are
more than 4.3 m measured from the floor to the ceiling shall be
counted twice in the calculation of the floor area ratio.

6. Cooking and sanitary facilities in a Type 1 or Type 2 agricultural
structure cannot be located above the first storey of the building or in a
mezzanine, and, in the case of sanitary facilities, are limited to one sink
and a one toilet unless it can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
building official that additional facilities are required for specific farm
purposes.

7. A crawl space shall not include any windows or external door
openings.

24 Section Il Zones and Zone Regulations, Part 2. Residential Zones is amended as
follows:

2.4.1 Replace Note 3 in the Notes to Table 2.4 with the following:
In the calculation of floor area ratio in RS and RRh zones:

a. Up to 46 m? of floor area may be excluded for an attached garage
or carport per single residential use or per rowhouse dwelling unit;

b. Up to 23 m? of floor area may be excluded for an attached garage
or carport per accessory dwelling unit or per principal dwelling unit
for a duplex or triplex use;

c. Up to 90 m? of floor area may be excluded for the dwelling unit of
an Accessory Dwelling Unit;

d. Floor area comprising a crawl space may be excluded,;

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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e. In RS zones portions of floor area other than stairwells that a more
than 4.3 m measured from the floor to the ceiling shall be counted
twice.

2.4.2 Delete Regulation 1 of 2.5 Additional Regulations Driveway Access and
replace with the following:

Vehicle access to a lot in RS zones for parking and garage access
purposes is restricted to a lane where the lot abuts a lane opened for and
in vehicular use by the public.

2.5 Section Il Zones and Zones Regulations, Part 3. Commercial Zones is amended
as follows:

2.5.1 Delete civic address “1360 Kingsway Avenue” and replace with “Building
5, 1320 Kingsway Avenue” in Note 7.a. in the Notes to Table 3.3.

26 Section Il Zones and Zones Regulations, Part 5. Institutional and Park Zones is
amended as follows:

2.6.1 Table 5.3: Institutional and Park Zones Permitted Uses is amended as
follows:

Use Zone
P1 P3
Accessory liquor lounge = Note 11 = Note 11

2.6.2 Replace Note 11 in the Notes to Table 5.3 with the following:

An accessory liquor lounge in the P1 or P3 zone is permitted when
combined with a restaurant or accessory restaurant use.

2.7 Section Il Zones and Zones Regulations, Part 6. Comprehensive Development
Zones is amended as follows:

2.7.1 Delete 6.20.3 1. in CD20 Comprehensive Development Zone 20 and
renumber subsequent regulations accordingly.

2.8 Section Il Supplementary Regulations is amended as follows:

2.8.1 Insertitem d. of Screening, Landscaping, Outdoor Storage and Fences 4-
2 as follows:

All parking areas, loading areas and outdoor display areas must be
separated from any abutting street or lot designated for residential use in
the Official Community Plan by a landscaped area not less than 2 m wide.

2.8.2 Insert item e. to Screening, Landscaping, Outdoor Storage and Fences 4-
2 as follows:

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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Parking and loading areas must be separated from abutting lots
designated for residential use in the Official Community Plan, and from
lanes separating the areas from such lots, by a landscape screen of at
least 2 m high.

2.8.3 Delete Screening, Landscaping, Outdoor Storage and Fences 4-2 and 4-
3 and reorder subsequent notes accordingly.

2.8.4 Replace Screening, Landscaping, Outdoor Storage and Fences 4-6
(formerly 4-8) with the following:

That portion of a fence, wall, landscape screen or any other landscaping
that is located within a triangular area measured 5 m each way from the
point of intersection of a street or lane with any other street or lane must
not exceed a height of 1 m. For clarity, parking spaces and outdoor
storage are not permitted within this area.

2.8.5 Delete 14-8 d) and replace with the following:

6.0 m of a principal dwelling located on the same lot as measured from
the exterior face of any wall or structure of either building, except for
projections permitted in Section Il of this Bylaw.

2.8.6 Insertf) to Accessory Dwelling Unit 14-8 as follows:

A triangular area measured 5m each from the point of intersection of any
lane with any street or other lane.

2.8.7 Replace 14-9 c) with the following:

Exterior stair cases providing access to upper storeys or access between
storeys.

2.7 Section 1V is Enforcement is inserted as follows after Section Ill and the
subsequent sections and table of contents are renumbered accordingly:

SECTION IV ENFORCEMENT

1. The provisions of this Bylaw may be enforced by any Bylaw
Enforcement Officer.

2. Any Bylaw Enforcement Officer may enter, in accordance with the
Community Charter, on or into any property subject to this Bylaw in
order to inspect and determine whether all regulations, restrictions
and requirements are being met.

3. No person shall obstruct a Bylaw Enforcement Officer who is
conducting an inspection or enforcement action in relation to this
Bylaw.

29 Section VII [formerly V] Schedule A - Zoning Map is amended as follows:
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2.9.1 The zone of the parcel identified as

29.2

293

294

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

LOT 28 OF DISTRICT LOT 231 GROUP 1 AND OF
THE FRACTIONAL SECTION 19 BLOCK 6
NORTH RANGE 1 EAST NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT PLAN 69963

001-974-050

A (Agriculture)
P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:
PID:

is amended

From:
To:

NONE

LOT 12 SECTION 18 BLOCK 6 NORTH RANGE 1
EAST NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN
LMP5051

017-846-528

A (Agriculture)
P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

DISTRICT LOT 7311, NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT

012-816-361

A (Agriculture)
P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

PARCEL A, BLOCK 6N, RANGE 1E, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN 14789F
003-034-399

A (Agriculture)
P1 (Civic Institutional)

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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2.9.5

2.9.6

29.7

2.9.8

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: NWP846RX

PID: 013-182-331

is amended

From: Multiple zoning designations
To: P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: LOT H, BLOCK 6N, SECTION 9,16, RANGE 1E,
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP8989

PID: 011-369-396

is amended

From: A (Agriculture)

To: P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: PARCEL "J" (REFERENCE PLAN 9831) LOT 31
SECTION 9 BLOCK 6 NORTH RANGE 1 EAST
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 4318

PID: 011-070-366

is amended

From: A (Agriculture)

To: P1 (Civic Institutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: LOT 23 EXCEPT: PART DEDICATED ROAD ON
PLAN LMP5051, SECTIONS 17, 18 AND 19
BLOCK 6 NORTH RANGE 1 EAST NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 66549

PID: 003-891-232
is amended
From: M2 (Heavy Industrial)
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2.9.9

2.9.10

29.11

2.9.12

To:

P1 (Civic Insitutional)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

PARCEL 2, DISTRICT LOT 231, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP69614
001-677-900

M1 (General Industrial)
P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

DISTRICT LOT 7313 GROUP 1 NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT
001-724-495

M2 (Heavy Industrial)
P1 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:
is amended

From:
To:

NONE

LOT 5, DISTRICT LOT 380, NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT, PLAN NWP1106, EXCEPT: FIRSTLY:
PT SUBDIVIDED BY PL NWP2392 SECONDLY:
PCL "B" (REFERENCE PL NWP21658)
011-993-979

A (Agriculture)
P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

PID:

is amended

NONE

PARCEL 1, DISTRICT LOT 380, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN LMP36959,
GROUP 1, DEDICATED AS HIGHWAY ON PL
39103

024-052-990

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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From: A (Agriculture)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.13 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 1269 RIVERSIDE DRIVE [Terry Fox Park]
Legal Description: PARCEL 2, BLOCK 6N, SECTION B6N, RANGE
1E, NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN

LMP33923
PID: 024-052-990
is amended
From: P1 (Civic Institutional)
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.14 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: No address

Legal Description: BCP30589

PID: No PID

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.15 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 1282 LYNWOOD AVENUE

Legal Description: PARCEL 517, SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP66660,

PART SW 1/4
PID: 003-892-743
is amended
From: P1 (Civic Institutional)
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.16 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: LOT 325, SECTION 6/7, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP49145,

EXCEPTPLAN 75780,86586

PID: 006-399-975
is amended
From: Multiple zoning designations
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To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.17 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 2773 SHAUGHNESSY STREET [Lions
Park/Railside]

Legal Description: LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 379, NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT, PLAN NWP15873

PID: 003-127-664

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.18 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 2781 SHAUGHNESSY STREET [Lions
Park/Railside]

Legal Description: LOT A, DISTRICT LOT 379, NEW WEST
DISTRICT, PLAN NWP15873

PID: 003-127-664

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.19 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 2265 PRAIRIE AVENUE [Shaughnessy Park]
Legal Description: PARCEL B, DISTRICT LOT 380, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP65646

PID: 003-657-442

is amended

From: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)
To: P1 (Civic Institutional)

2.9.20 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 940 PRAIRIE AVENUE
Legal Description: LOT 438, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP53887

PID: 005-180-104
is amended
From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.21 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: BLOCK 6N, RANGE 1E, NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT, PLAN BCP9506

PID: No PID

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.22 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: LOT 100, DISTRICT LOT 379, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP58743,
EXCEPT PLAN 68311

PID: 000-734-926

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.23 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 2611 MCALLISTER AVENUE
Legal Description: LOT 99, DISTRICT LOT 379, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP58743

PID: 000-734-918

is amended

From: P1 (Civic Institutional)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.24 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: DISTRICT LOT 380, NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT, PLAN BCP36658, GROUP 1,
DEDICATED PARK

PID: No PID

is amended

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw

No. 4404 Page 12 of 15
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2.9.25

From:
To:

RS2 (Residential Small Scale 2)
P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

NONE
LOT 3, BLOCK 6N, RANGE 1E, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN EPP27932

PID: 029-139-601

is amended

From: RS2 (Residential Small Scale 2)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)
2.9.26 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address:
Legal Description:

2012 SASKATCHEWAN AVENUE

PARCEL H, DISTRICT LOT 340, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, GROUP 1, (PLAN
WITH FEE DEPOSITED 25132E) EXC PT
SUBDIVIDED BY PL 71468

PID: 003-802-604

is amended

From: RS2 (Residential Small Scale 2)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)
2.9.27 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: NWP2111

PID: 012-545-031

is amended

From: Multiple

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

2.9.28 The zone of the parcel known as
Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: NWP2111
PID: 012-545-023
is amended
From: RS2 (Residential Small Scale 2)

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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2.9.29

2.9.30

2931

2.9.32

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE

Legal Description: PARCEL D, DISTRICT LOT 380, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP6234,
EXCEPTPLAN 69280

PID: 001-454-030

is amended

From: DC (District Commercial)

To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: LOT 246, SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP38481

PID: 008-509-859

is amended

From: RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1)
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: LOT 161, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP39730

PID: 008-651-060

is amended

From: RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1)
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: NONE
Legal Description: LOT 161, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP39730

PID: 008-651-060

is amended

From: RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1)
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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2.9.33 The zone of the parcel known as

Civic Address: 1214 ELLIS DRIVE
Legal Description: LOT 211, SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40, NEW
WESTMINSTER DISTRICT, PLAN NWP34229

PID: 007-000-511

is amended

From: Multiple zoning designations
To: P3 (Parks and Natural Areas)

3.0 Section VII [formerly V] Schedule D — Prescribed is amended as follows:

2.9.34 Remove 2043, 2039, 2035, 2031, 2023, 2019, and 2015 Suffolk Ave from
the Impacted Parcels designation within the 400 m prescribed bus stop
area depicted on the map.

City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment (Minor & Housekeeping) Bylaw
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Zoning Bylaw Minor and Housekeeping Amendments 2025

RECOMMENDATION:

That Committee of Council recommend to Council that:
1. the Zoning Bylaw be amended as described in this report; and
2. that the requirement for a Public Hearing be waived as the proposed amendments are
consistent with the Official Community Plan.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

March 12, 2024 — Council adopted Zoning Amendment Bylaw No0.4360 to provide for minor
housekeeping changes.

REPORT SUMMARY

This report outlines a number of recommended changes to the Zoning bylaw (No. 3630) that are
minor or of a housekeeping nature. These amendments are intended to ensure consistency with the
City’s own regulations and those of senior levels of government, address mapping or typographical
errors and omissions, and clarify the intent of regulations or correct misinterpretations or
inconsistencies.

BACKGROUND & DISCUSSION

The following amendments are recommended by staff to provide greater clarity and consistency to
existing Zoning bylaw regulations, align with senior government legislation, or correct minor errors
and omissions:

1. Insert a definition of “Bylaw Enforcement Officer” and associated provisions and ticketing to
enforce the rights of an Officer to inspect a property in accordance with the Community
Charter. This authority was included in prior iterations of the Zoning bylaw, but has been
omitted from the most recent version.

2. Improving the Agricultural zone layout, along with updates to regulations and definitions to
clarify provisions related to permitted farm residence accessory facility buildings and
structures and to ensure floor area regulations pertaining to “open to above” and crawl spaces
to align with other zones.

3. Clarify regulations that were mis-aligned or missed when the City instituted amendments to
address Bill 44, including:

a. aligning floor area ratio exclusions and accessory building and structure floor area

limits for detached and attached garages, carports, and Accessory Dwelling Units

(ADUs);
T~ o~ o< Report To: Committee of Council
P@RT Department: Development Services
Approved by: B. Irvine
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Zoning Bylaw Minor and Housekeeping Amendments 2025

LI T}

b. updating the definitions of “Single Residential”’, “Townhouse”, and “Rowhouse” to
clarify the intent and reference to the number of permitted principal dwellings;

c. updating the definition of “Triplex” to clarify the siting of secondary suites is in keeping
with BC Building Code requirements;

d. ensuring ADU’s are sited to maintain road safety view corridors; and

e. aligning the 6 m separation required between an ADU and a principal dwelling with
BC Building Code fire separation requirements.

4. Minor changes to meet the intent of regulations throughout the bylaw such as:

a. including guardrails as a building feature excluded from height calculations (alongside
other such similar rooftop projections already exempted);

b. deleting the industrial floor area limits in CD20 (Comprehensive Zone 20), this was
originally intended to regulate the siting of the industrial buildings but has unintended
consequences for mezzanines and does not fit with current industrial policies to
support intensification;

c. provide for cafes and concessions at municipal parks and recreation facilities to serve
alcohol; and

d. updates to ambiguous, missed, or confusing wording, civic addresses, legal
descriptions, notes, figures, and errors where needed.

5. Amend Schedule A — Zoning Map to apply P1 (Civic Intuitional) and (P3 (Park and Natural
Area) zoning to incorrectly zoned City owned land to reflect their P (Park and Recreation) or
PR (Park Reserve) designation in the Official Community Plan. These parcels have either
retained historic zoning, such as Agriculture, or have had the zoning of an adjacent parcel
applied through mapping error; this amendment will ensure all lands designated for park uses
within the City are zoned appropriately.

6. Amend Schedule D — Prescribed bus stop map to remove lots included by error.
Staff recommend that the requirement for a Public Hearing be waived as the proposed amendments

are generally minor, corrective, or administrative in nature and are in keeping with the Official
Community Plan.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

T~ o~ o< Report To: Committee of Council
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Zoning Bylaw Minor and Housekeeping Amendments 2025

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description
1 Recommend to Council that the Zoning Bylaw be amended as described in this report
and that the requirement for a Public Hearing be waived.
5 Recommend to Council that the Zoning Bylaw only be amended for selected items or
request additional information before making a decision.
3 Determine that no changes should be made at this time pending receipt of further
information.

Lead author(s): Paul Cloutier

Report To: Committee of Council

P D RT Department: Development Services

Approved by: B. Irvine
COQUITLAM 26
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Zoning Amendment Bylaw for 1776 Jensen Avenue — First Three

Readings

RECOMMENDATION:

That “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment Bylaw, 2025, No. 4405”, be given first three
readings.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

On March 11, 2025, Committee of Council recommended to Council that:

1. The zoning of 1776 Jensen Avenue be amended from RS1 (Residential Small-Scale 1)
to RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4); and

2. Prior to adoption of the amendment bylaw, the following conditions be met to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services:
a) Demolition of the existing buildings and structures;
b) Preparation of subdivision plans to the satisfaction of the approving officer; and
c) Completion of the design and submission of fees and securities for off-site works

and services.

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

1 | Give first three readings to the Bylaw.

Defer first three readings and request staff to provide further information (to be
specified).

3 | Decline first three readings of the Bylaw, which will retain the existing Bylaw.

Attachment 1 — Bylaw 4405
Attachment 2 — Report to Committee, March 11, 2025

T~ o~ o< Report To: Council
P D RT Department: Community Safety and Corporate Services

Approved by: D. Long
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CITY OF PORT COQUITLAM

ZONING AMENDMENT BYLAW, 2025

Bylaw No. 4405

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Port Coquitlam enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment

Bylaw, 2025, No. 4405”.

2. ADMINISTRATION

2.1 The Zoning Map of the “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630” is hereby amended to

reflect the following rezoning:

Civic Address: 1776 Jensen Avenue

Legal Descriptions: Lot 17, District Lot 479, New West District, Plan NWP20629

From: RS1 (Residential Small-Scale 1)

To: RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4)

as shown on Schedule 1 attached to and forming part of this Bylaw.

READ A FIRST TIME this day of , 2025
READ A SECOND TIME this day of , 2025
READ A THIRD TIME this day of , 2025
ADOPTION TIME this day of , 2025
Mayor Corporate Officer
City of Port Coquitlam | Zoning Amendment Bylaw, 2025 Page 1 of 2

No. 4405
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SCHEDULE 1
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Rezoning Application for 1776 Jensen Avenue

RECOMMENDATION:

That Committee of Council recommend to Council that:

1. The zoning of 1776 Jensen Avenue be amended from RS1 (Residential Small-Scale 1)
to RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4); and

2. Prior to adoption of the amendment bylaw, the following conditions be met to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services:
a) Demolition of the existing buildings and structures;
b) Preparation of subdivision plans to the satisfaction of the approving officer; and
c) Completion of the design and submission of fees and securities for off-site works

and services.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

None.

REPORT SUMMARY

This report describes an application to amend the zoning of 1776 Jensen Avenue from RS1
(Residential Small-Scale 1) to RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4) to facilitate a two-lot subdivision. The
proposal generally conforms with the housing policies of the Official Community Plan and the
subdivision requirements of the RS4 zone. Approval is recommended.

BACKGROUND

Proposal: The applicant is proposing to amend the zoning of 1776 Jensen Street from RS1
(Residential Small-Scale 1) to RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4) to enable subdivision of the site into
two smaller lots.

Context: The property is approximately 707mz2 (7610ft2) in size and located on the south side of
Jensen Avenue between York Street and Wellington Street. The property is currently developed with
an older detached one-storey house. Neighbouring lots are of similar size and developed with single
detached houses of varying ages. The lot is not in the floodplain and has existing rear lane access.

T~ o~ o< Report To: Committee of Council

P @ RT Department: Development Services
Approved by: B. Irvine
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Rezoning Application for 1776 Jensen Avenue

Site Context

Policy and Regulations: The land use designation in the Official Community Plan for the site is
Small Lot Residential (RSL). This designation supports the consideration of RS4 zones which
provides for small-scale dwelling units in forms that include single residential, duplex and accessory
dwelling units.

The RS4 zone is included in the Small-Scale Multi-Unit Housing and Environmental Conservation
Development Permit Areas and any future development would need to meet the associated design
guidelines.

Proposed Subdivision: The applicant has provided a preliminary plan of subdivision to demonstrate
the proposed lots would meet the subdivision requirements of the Zoning Bylaw for RS4 zones. Both
proposed lots exceed the minimum requirements for lot area, width, frontage and depth.

Committee of Council

T~ o~ o< Report To:
P@RT Department: Development Services

Approved by: B. Irvine
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Rezoning Application for 1776 Jensen Avenue

RS4 Zone Minimum Proposed Lot 1 Proposed Lot 2
Requirements
Lot Area 300.00 m? 353.8 mz 353.3 mz
Lot Width 9.50 m 10.29 m 10.29 m
Lot Frontage 9.50 m 10.29 m 10.29 m
Lot Depth 28.00 m 34.38 m 34.33m
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Preliminary Subdivision Plan

There are two non-significant trees that will be removed as they conflict with future buildings
footprints or required servicing works. Tree removal and replacement will be through issuance of a

tree cutting permit.

Off-site Infrastructure and Services: The proposed subdivision would be subject to off-site works

and services requirements of the Subdivision Servicing Bylaw,

including road and lane

improvements, sidewalk, drainage, and street lighting, as well as water, sanitary, storm, and third-

party services.

P@RT

COQUITLAM

Report To:
Department:

Approved by:
Meeting Date:

Committee of Council
Development Services

B. Irvine
March 11, 2025 32




Rezoning Application for 1776 Jensen Avenue

DISCUSSION

The proposed rezoning and subdivision would help meet the demand for ground-oriented housing in
the community and will result in infrastructure upgrades to services and the transportation network.
The proposed lots exceed the Zoning Bylaw’s minimum subdivision requirements and complies with
OCP housing polices that permit small lot, single-detached residential uses and duplexes in areas
designated Small Lot Residential.

Staff recommend approval of the rezoning subject to the specified conditions.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The subdivision and construction of new dwellings is anticipated to increase the assessed value of
the lands resulting in increased property tax revenue for the City.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION

The applicant has posted a development sign on the site. Staff visited the site on March 5, 2025 and
confirm the sign is in good condition. No comments have been received by staff to date.

Development Sign in Place

T~ o~ o< Report To: Committee of Council
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Rezoning Application for 1776 Jensen Avenue

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

Recommend to Council that the zoning of 1776 Jensen Avenue be amended from RS1
1 (Residential Small-Scale 1) to RS4 (Residential Small-Scale 4) subject to the specified
conditions being met prior to adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

Request additional information or amendments to the application or recommended
2 | conditions to address specified issues prior to deciding on the application.

3 | Recommend to Council that the rezoning application be refused.

Lead author(s): Ben Ricketts

Report To: Committee of Council

PDRT Department: Development Services
Approved by: B. Irvine
COQUITLAM Meeting Date:  March 11, 2025 34



Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw for Prince

Street Road Allowance — First Three Readings

RECOMMENDATION:

That “Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw for Prince Street Road
Allowance, 2025, N0.4386” be given first three readings.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

On September 10, 2024, Council approved:

1. “Zoning Bylaw, 2008, No. 3630, Amendment Bylaw, 2024, No. 4385” be given first three
readings to amend 1884, 1904, 1912, 1920 and 1930 Harbour Street; 1887, 1893 and
1911 Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt River Road from RS1 (Residential Small-Scale 1) to
RTh3 (Residential Townhouse 3); and

2. Prior to adoption of the amendment bylaw, the following conditions be met to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services:

a. Installation of tree protection fencing for retained trees;

b. Registration of legal agreements to ensure buildings are designed to incorporate
recommendations of the Acoustical Evaluation and for the construction of a sound
attenuation fence along Mary Hill Road;

Completion of road closure and sale of Prince Street;

Consolidation of the site and dedication of corner cuts; and

e. Submission of plans, fees and securities for off-site works and services including
relocation of the existing Prince Street sanitary main and installation of flashing
pedestrian beacons and streetlighting at Pitt River Road and Harbour Street
crosswalks.

20

On July 9, 2024, Committee of Council approved to recommend to Council:

1. The zoning of 1884, 1904, 1912, 1920, and 1930 Harbour Street; 1887, 1893, and 1911

Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt River Road be amended from RS1 (Residential Small Scale

to Rth3 (Residential Townhouse 3).

2. Prior to adoption of the amending bylaw, the following conditions be met to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services:

a. Installation of tree protection fencing for retained trees;

b. Registration of legal agreements to ensure buildings are designed to incorporate
recommendations of the Acoustical Evaluation and for the construction of a sound
attenuation fence along Mary Hill Road;

c. Completion of road closure and sale of Prince Street;

d. Consolidation of the site and dedication of corner cuts; and

e. Submission of plans, fees and securities for off-site works and services including
relocation of the existing Prince Street sanitary main and installation of flashing
pedestrian beacons and streetlighting at Pitt River Road and Harbour Street

crosswalks.
T~ o~ o< Report To: Council
P D RT Department: Community Safety and Corporate Services
Approved by: D. Long
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Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw for Prince

Street Road Allowance — First Three Readings

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

1 | Give first three readings to the Bylaw.

Defer first three readings and request staff to provide further information (to be
specified).

3 | Decline first three readings of the Bylaw, which will retain the existing Bylaw.

Attachment 1 — Bylaw 4386
Attachment 2 — Report to Committee, July 9, 2024

T~ o~ o< Report To: Council
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CITY OF PORT COQUITLAM

ROAD CLOSURE AND REMOVAL OF HIGHWAY DEDICATION BYLAW FOR
PRINCE STREET ROAD ALLOWANCE, 2025

Bylaw No. 4386

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Port Coquitlam enacts as follows:

1. CITATION

This Bylaw is cited as “Road Closure and Removal of Highway Dedication Bylaw for Prince
Street Road Allowance Bylaw, 2025, No. 4386.

2. ADMINISTRATION

2.1 The portion of road shown in heavy outlined areas on Reference Plan EPP141598
which was prepared on the 3" day of October, 2024, by Mattew C. Onderwater, a
certified British Columbia Land Surveyor, and is included in Schedule 1 of this
Bylaw, is permanently closed to traffic.

2.2 The dedication of ‘Highway’ is now removed from the said portion of road included
within the heavy outlined area shown on Reference Plan EPP141598.

READ A FIRST TIME this day of , 2025

READ A SECOND TIME this day of , 2025

READ A THIRD TIME this day of , 2025

ADOPTED this day of , 2025
Mayor Corporate Officer

City of Port Coquitlam | Prince Street Road Closure Bylaw, 2025
No. 4386 Page 1 of 2
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SCHEDULE 1

REFERENCE PLAN TO ACCOMPANY CITY OF PORT COQUITLAM ROAD
CLOSURE AND CANCELLATION BYLAW #4386 OF ROAD DEDICATED
ON PLAN EPP141597 AND PART OF ROAD DEDICATED ON PLAN
20011, ALL OF DISTRICT LOT 232, GROUP 1, N.W.D.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Committee of Council recommend to Council that:
1. The zoning of 1884, 1904, 1912, 1920, and 1930 Harbour Street; 1887, 1893, and 1911

Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt River Road be amended from RS1 (Residential Small Scale

1) to Rth3 (Residential Townhouse 3).

2. Prior to adoption of the amending bylaw, the following conditions be met to the
satisfaction of the Director of Development Services:

a. Installation of tree protection fencing for retained trees;

b. Registration of legal agreements to ensure buildings are designed to incorporate
recommendations of the Acoustical Evaluation and for the construction of a sound
attenuation fence along Mary Hill Road;

c. Completion of road closure and sale of Prince Street;

Consolidation of the site and dedication of corner cuts; and

e. Submission of plans, fees and securities for off-site works and services including
relocation of the existing Prince Street sanitary main and installation of flashing
pedestrian beacons and streetlighting at Pitt River Road and Harbour Street
crosswalks.

o

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

February 23, 2021 — Council granted Third Reading to Official Community Plan and Zoning Bylaw
amendments to enable a mixed-use townhouse/apartment and commercial development on the site.
This amending bylaw expired on February 23, 2023.

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides for consideration of an application to amend the zoning of 1884, 1904, 1912,
1920, and 1930 Harbour Street; 1887, 1893, and 1911 Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt Harbour Road
from RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1) to Rth3 (Residential Townhouse 3) to permit the development
of a 43-unit townhouse development. The proposed change in land use is in keeping with the sites
Residential Townhouse land use designation and policies of the Official Community Plan and the
development is designed to generally comply with the regulations of the proposed RTh3 zone. The
report recommends a set of conditions be met as part of the rezoning approval.

BACKGROUND

Proposal: The applicant has proposed to rezone nine RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1) properties at
the juncture of Harbour Street, Pitt River Road and Mary Hill Bypass to Rth3 (Residential Townhouse
3) to enable the development of a 43-unit townhouse project.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

The site was previously subject to an Official Community Plan and Zoning Bylaw amendment
application to permit construction of a mixed-use development containing ground floor commercial
space, low rise apartment buildings, and ground-oriented townhomes. This application received third
reading in 2021. The site subsequently sold to new owners who determined they wished to proceed
with a townhouse development.

Context: The proposed 9,595 m? (103,279.7 ft?) site is located to the east Pitt River Road between
Harbour Street and the Mary Hill Bypass. The nine lots (1884, 1904, 1912, 1920, and 1930 Harbour
Street; 1887, 1893, and 1911 Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt Harbour Road) have been vacant for a
number of years and are in a naturalized state. The site slopes downward north to south from
Harbour Street to the Mary Hill Bypass. 1155 Pitt River Road and 1911 and 1893 Prince Street are
located within the floodplain and have a minimum flood construction level of 5.15m elevation.

Location Map

Surrounding land uses include houses along the north edge of Harbour Street, a gas station and
Marian Kroeker Park to the west of Pitt River Road, and existing townhouse complexes east of the
site.

Policy and Regulations:

OCP Land Use Designation and Policies: The land use designation in the Official Community Plan
(OCP) for the site is Townhouse Residential and the properties are currently zoned RS1. OCP
housing policies allow for Council consideration of rezoning to a townhouse zone, including the
Residential Townhouse 3 (RTh3) zone, and encourage a variety of housing types to accommodate
the needs of Port Coquitlam’s population and demand for multi-family housing.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

Zoning: The proposed Residential Townhouse 3 (RTh3) zone is intended to accommodate and
regulate attached townhouses accessed from an internal driveway with a maximum permit density
of one townhouse per 220m? of land area.

Housing Needs Report: The 2022 Housing Needs Report identified the need for additional ground-
oriented dwelling units with three or more bedrooms.

Development Permit: Development of the site for townhouse uses would be subject to the Intensive
Residential and Environmental Conservation development permit area designations of the OCP. The
Intensive Residential objectives and design guidelines promote coordination of siting and building
design; use of high-quality cladding materials; consideration of the relationship between buildings
and open areas; and the overall visual impact of buildings and landscaping. The Environmental
Conservation objectives and guidelines encourage sustainable development and building design;
efficient use of energy, water and other resources; and reduction of waste and pollution.

Archeology: The BC Archeology Branch has identified the site as being in proximity to a known
archaeological site. The applicant has advised they have met archaeological assessment and permit
requirements from the Branch; confirmation from the Branch will be required prior to issuance of a
Building Permit.

Project Description: The proposal includes 43 3-storey townhouse units within 11 buildings. The
unit mix included 21 3-bedroom and 27 4-bedroom units, ranging in size from 141.5 m? (1,524 ft?) to
180.6 m? (1,945 t?).

The development is designed with townhomes fronting onto both Pitt River Road and Harbour Street;
these units will have pedestrian entrances accessed from the sidewalk, with small landscaped entries
and rooftop decks oriented south. The units along the Mary Hill Bypass are designed with rear entry
off an internal driveway; these units have a small back yard (separated from the bypass with a sound
attenuating fence) and an enclosed balcony on the second level. Three units face the adjoining
townhouse development; these units have small patios and second floor balconies with a fence and
trees to help provide for privacy. Three buildings are clustered within the interior of the site, with
entrances from the interior driveway.

Pedestrian access to the interior of the site is provided by a series of walkways from surrounding
roads. Vehicle access to the site is provided from Harbour Street with a circular driveway allowing
circulation throughout the site. Each townhouse unit has an attached 2-car garage with some units
having additional one or two parking spaces on their driveway aprons. An accessible parking stall
in located near the entrance to the site and visitor parking is provided between units and a cluster of
three spaces located near the southwest corner of the site.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street
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Project Profile

Site Plan

Road)

Bylaw Regulation Requirement Proposed Variance
Minimum lot area 1,000m? 9,582.5 m? -
Density (units per area) 1 unit per 220m?2 (43) 43 units -
Building Lot Coverage 40% 39.2% -
Front setback (Harbour Street) 7.5m 31m 44 m
Rear setback (Mary Hill Bypass) 7.5m 6.6 m 0.9m
Interior side setback (1872 1.8/3.5 m (window to a 1.8/3.5m -
Harbour Street) habitable roof)

Exterior side setback (Pitt River 35m 35m -

Useable open space

30 m?2 per unit

46.3 m? per unit

Family friendly units

25% (10 units)

100% (43)

Building height

10.5m

9.3m-11.56m

0.92m-156m

Parking:

Residential Off-street spaces 2 spaces per unit (86) 134 -
Visitor 1 space per 5 units (9) 7 spaces 2 spaces
Accessible 1 per 100 stalls or part (1) 1 space -
Small car 25% of provided (33) 16 spaces -
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

The townhouses are designed in a contemporary style that incorporates flat roofs and geometric
massing. The material pallete is a mix of cementitious panels and horizontal siding in white, greys,
and wood tones, with black trim. The design provides an articulated facade with variable setbacks
and vertical expression.

A%

Pitt River Road Elevation View from Pitt River Road / Mary Hill Bypass

The applicant confirm the design of the buildings would incorporate recommendations of an
acoustical consultant (see Attachment 2) to ensure the townhouses meet the Canadian Mortgage
and Housing Corporation’s (CMHC) maximum acceptable road noise levels for dwellings. These
recommendations include upgraded window and exterior door assemblies and double layers of
drywall. In addition, the applicants have included a sound attenuation fence along the Mary Hill
Bypass as to the acoustical consultant recommended by the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure (MOTI).

The proposal includes a landscape plan containing a variety of trees, shrubs, grasses, and ground
cover plants intended to beautify and provide screening between adjacent uses and soften the edges
of the development. This includes a line of magnolias and paperbark maple trees and the sound
attenuating fence along the Mary Hill Bypass. The landscape plan also includes a playground,
benches and a picnic table (located to the north of Building L) as on-site amenities for the future
residents.

The project also includes a number of measures to conform with the requirements of the
Environmental Conservation DPA, incorporating a high level of mechanical and envelope efficiency
in line with the City’s Step Code 3 requirements. Thermally broken window frames and high-
performance glazing, along with operable windows allowing for cross-ventilation, are included. The
on-site landscaping is designed to promote opportunities for passive cooling. Water conservation is
promoted through low-flow fixtures and drought tolerant planting. A rain sensor is proposed to be
included with the irrigation system.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

A full description of the building and landscape design and environmental conservation measures
will would be provided at development permit stage if the rezoning proceeds.

Trees: The project arborist report (Attachment 3) identifies 86 on-site trees, 80 of which are proposed
for removal. The majority of these trees either conflict with the locations of the proposed buildings,
pathways, driveways, and other site improvements, or are otherwise in poor condition or dead. Two
trees, a black walnut and bitter cherry, along south side of the site along Mary Hill Bypass are to be
retained, along with four trees within the municipal boulevard/MOTI right-of-way. In accordance with
the Tree bylaw, 91 replacement trees are required. The landscape plans include 98 replacement
trees.

Variance Requests: To achieve the proposed design, the applicant is requesting several variances.
Shorter setbacks along Harbour Street and Mary Hill Bypass are requested so that the site has
enough depth for units along Harbour Street to have both garage and parking pads (providing for.
increased off-street resident parking). A reduction in two visitor parking spaces requested in order
to provide space for a larger, more functional play space; the applicants note the additional off-street
resident spaces will help off-set visitor demand to the site.

Variances to the maximum townhouse height requirements (ranging from 0.92m to 1.56m) are
requested for several of the buildings. The applicants note the variances are due to accommodate
the sloping site. The applicants further note the screening being proposed along the east side of the
site will help mitigate the requested height variance and, due to the site sloping downward from
Harbour Street, the three buildings located along the south side of Harbour Street do not require
variances.

All requested variances would be confirmed through issuance of a development permit.

Off-site Works and Services: The applicant is required to provide a number of off-site works and
services in accordance with the Subdivision Servicing Bylaw. Road and frontage improvements,
including sidewalk, boulevard landscaping, drainage, and street lighting are required along Pitt River
Road and Harbour Street. Dual pedestrian controlled flashing beacons at the Pitt River
Road/Harbour Street intersection are also required to create safer pedestrian crossings similar to
other intersections along the Pitt River Road corridor. The proposed sidewalks and RRFBs are
consistent with the draft 2024 Master Transportation Plan. A 5m x 5m corner-cut road dedication is
required to accommodate the off-site infrastructure.

Required utility works include the capping off and abandonment of existing water, sanitary, and storm
services; replacement of the Pitt River Road water main and provision of a fire hydrant on Harbour
Street at the entrance to the development; and rerouting of the existing sanitary main within Prince
Street should Prince Street be closed and sold. This Prince Street sanitary main provides service to
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

the neighbouring developments east of the site. Storm service and third-party utilities are also
required.

A traffic impact assessment provided by the applicant noted the existing road network can
accommodate the increased traffic demands without requiring any significant upgrades.

Road Closure and Land Purchase: The applicant has requested to purchase Prince Street, an
unopened road, and incorporate that land into the proposed development. The inclusion of Prince
Street in the proposal would increase the site area by approximately 1,350 m?. In accordance with
normal process, the road closure, purchase and sale would be completed prior to bylaw adoption.

/e . >
g
5 ?‘ .

Prince Street

DISCUSSION

The OCP establishes how the community is intended to develop, designates lands for uses in
keeping with these policies, and provides guidance on the types of housing the City should
encourage. The proposed rezoning aligns with the site’s OCP townhouse land use designation and
policies to encourage housing choice and options and reflects findings of the Housing Needs Report
which recommends the construction of more ground and family-oriented housing. Staff note that
recent Federal and Provincial direction is for municipalities to enable construction of more “missing
middle” or ground-oriented housing.

Staff note the proposed project fits well into the existing form and character of the neighbourhood
and is designed to provide for an attractive lively street presence. The development exceeds the
City’s requirements for family friendly units and the required number of resident parking space, and
the requested variances are be minor and not to have a detrimental effect on the overall form,
character or function of the development. Offsite works will support the development and include
improvements to the pedestrian network in the area.
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

Staff recommend that Committee of Council forward the rezoning application to Council with a
recommendation to support consideration of the rezoning with specified conditions to ensure tree
protection, registration of legal agreements to ensure adherence to acoustical measures, closure
and purchase of Prince Street, and all required off-site works.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

It is anticipated that in addition to revenue from the sale of the lane, there will be an increase in
property tax and utility revenue with the addition of the new development.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

The applicant hosted an open house on in July 2023 at the TriCity Church; the meeting was attended
by 17 members of the community and comment forms were collected from eight attendees. The
comments received were generally supportive of the proposal (see Attachment 5). A few concerns
were raised about the proposal which included a desire for commercial space within the
development, traffic issues resulting from a potential access to the site off of Pitt River, and
pedestrian safety at the Pitt River Road/Harbour crossings.

Several verbal and written submission were received by staff noting a desire to see commercial
space within the new development (concern that the area does not currently have a grocery store
within walking distance), concerns regarding sufficient parking and rooftop decks proposed for the
buildings fronting Harbour Street.

On July 2, 2024, staff visited the site to confirm the development signs were in good order.

Date of Puiblic Haseing (or Mosting) la:
—— "

AT &5
%mu'wwmeWEMsz

Site Sign
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Rezoning Application for 1884 Harbour Street

OPTIONS (\/= Staff Recommendation)

#

Description

1

Recommend to Council that the zoning of 1884, 1904, 1912, 1920, and 1930 Harbour
Street; 1887, 1893, and 1911 Prince Street; and 1155 Pitt Harbour Road be amended
from RS1 (Residential Small Scale 1) to Rth3 (Residential Townhouse 3) and that
specified conditions be met prior to adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

Request additional information or amendments to the application to address specfiied

issues prior to making a decision on the application.
3 | Recommend to Council that the rezoning application be refused.
ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1: Architectural and Landscape Drawings

Attachment 2: Acoustical Evaluation, Brown Strachan Associates
Attachment 3: Arborist Report. VDZ+A
Attachment 4: Public Information Meeting Summary, Comments Forms, and Emails (Redacted)

Lead author(s): Paul Cloutier
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VIEW FROM PITT RIVER ROAD

VIEW FROM ENTRY ON HARBOUR STREET
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VIEW FROM PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE ON MARY HILL BYPASS

49

I
i

the nerd
arghr!tec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

OATE
2024 0208

108 MO,
2301

RENDERINGS

DP0.1

SCALE.

127



JUILDING A INFOIMATION BUILDING D INFORMATIO BUILDING G INFORMATION BUILDING K INFORMATION ‘
PROJECT DATA T s e wersiou
warTiee  srovoous  anea-sr s uTeE  weomoows  aneausr wars uMTTRE  sEDRoous umma
conc acoress WARBOUR STREET, FORT COOUITLAML BC -
LEGAL DESCRIPTION PLAN HWP20011, GROUP | ] | 16348 1 €1 . wna A1 3 1
& ‘ Taeso i & H i X 3 i
R ] 8 H = 8 | i
TOTAL b5 ) 3 ToTAL - Ta82 . TOTAL .
FLOOR AREA - $F (SH) PLODR ARTA . 8F (3M) FLODR AREA - 3F {SM} FLOOR AREA - 8F (SM)
AuweamEr  mvATEn ALweamEr  mamaTED ALWIATHIR  MAULATED MibeaTr  iEUATED
r— soer Drons Wiea . ToraLanea stoner Sreks 'AnEA storer 2 When - vamaLames sorer oecRs MEn . TotaLanca
u o - = = g TR
BescARTon TRy TovBAE OEVE OmENT f e s 4 1ame ) . sse0 san0 ' s | s
i 2im2 gz : bt 3 mr frei) Py 2 sty 3581
2008 H s Hims 5 me H " = Saie 3 Shaz ]
e SioErTAL S oWE LG 1 soor 9 Tt Roor oz wdor : : . wor : : B
R SIDEN AL TOMBIOUSE 5 — - ! .
OCP DESIGNATION RT (TOWNHOUSE RESIDENTIALY ToTAL | [Ty ToTAL ey | v | omrmzn | wseres | ass g TOAL | Ts@s) | asssens) | neaa e
- arc ec
Soss 559554 msn08 Ay
SUILDING B INFORMATIO NFOR BUILDING HINFORMATION BUILDING L INFORWATION 604 821 9088
oG VAW ATEY
VAT $iAARe [regerw— [rep—— nerdyarchitect.ca
A e o0 P sy T AR A THE HABTABLE FLCOR ELEVATONIS 315 G200 WTTRE  mconooMs  aREA-a wers WrTeE  atomoous  AREA-4F wan sroaous  amea.sr  wame warrme  neowous  avea-sr s
OOy A AR AN 27 i o cotme & “ 30 1 o 1ea | 3 3 ramn 3 - « sy | 1
12, AESORKTIAL zottes o i Taeso 3 & : Sra i H bt | i B i Touz3 1 T oy L S
o . e | = ‘ Tata ' a 18510 i o Tnesd 1 ]
i TataL ~ o ot = 0 e o st e
T RERDEATIAL TORMIOUS 3} e i
FLOGR ARER - 37590 FLooR aRea. FLOOR AREA 3% (0 R o gLl
23 SUBDMBION REGULATIONS Te—— s e
ALWEATHER  (MSULATED wsuLare ALreamEr  waaTE ALWEATHER  INsULATED
i Lo e worsm Drcs A sroRse e orons AREA vOTALARER srorey ‘Decks AREA . TOTALAREA
et ” ' 1522 - ) P . e | e |
¢ B H : 2ma7 i
ot H i s e Frd H : e St
13pemarTED Uses wor | o : g g e X e e
i | samamea [ s o | wsown | e | sewa e oAl T [semrewn | smeeue )
24 REBDENTAL ZONE AEGULATIONS
Recuneo  eroroses -
Budea Mgt o~ BUILDING 7 INFORMATION
T euaiary
merTor  seoroows  anea-f wara
n 3 1522 | 1 o 1 | | 2
ey H ety } % 3 H
ToraL (=0 3 ToTAL ara g DRAWING INDEX - DP
o FLOOR AREA - U7 3] TLOOR AREA- 87 (50 LooRAREA VF 3 OPO.0  COVER SHEET
o Somars: m Yol voms pcum an vare :
st o T i :m‘%w Gre Reahn 1WA 13 oM FUGITABLE REOM (Q EAST? 1872 HARBOUR STREET) AL WEATHER  MSULATED ALwETin | WaULATEG ol DPO1  RENDERINGS
[eedo il o N e aromer oecrs AReA - ToTALAneA avonry aecns s storey ek AREA . ToTALAREA
Eisder o HE e IOND ) iAsaarec - - - — 1 DPD2  PROJECT DATA & DRAWING INDEX GREYSTONE
| [ ims i ) ' wry ot: HTEPLAM
2 20108 2 1 1, 13! : }:!: B )
: sgme H 2w DPL.2  SITE STREETSCAPES
15 ADOMIONAL REGULATIONS ||_foor I haiddl il | | : i S TR T TT™) DP1.3  SITE SECTIONS
DEANTY OF DEVELOFRENT U toma 647 0904y | T 8904 ToTAL | swapen | amiswnn | siesiwn Totai | miaman | awiiani | eaea iy DPoi1eA |FLOGRIPLANS
OPA.1-A ELEVATIONS
53 Mer STy EAGOR DP2.1-8  FLOOR PLANS
Fin WA ERORD) DP31-B ELEVATIONS MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
DP21-C FLOOR PLANS RIVER RD & HARBQUR ST,
WrCt U e g - - &0 TION:
i B Tl ' : : BrarD FLGOR PN PORT COQUITLAM, BC
§oEE XISTING nEsIaElm.-\' | DPA.1-D ELEVATIONS
Y | A, -
Soitod Smaar N 0321 NI @ - 540§ 57 14548 851 - - OP2.1-E FLOOR PLANS
UNITB38- 1 UMT (- 1,858 8 5F v ~ (8600 SF [‘|51|'G I'IESIDE"TIH | 0OP2,2-E FLOOR PLANS DATE
Tovamamase i | DP3.1-E  ELEVATIONS P
e n i DP2.1-F  FLOOR PLANS
| . 5 "‘ | -? . DF3,1-F  ELEVATIONS Joamo
o DP2.1-G FLOOR PLANS 2301
SRl i Eu. s 2 Craiia tALGCRAPLANG
1.pamigng e Rootop Fatos;Decte; CoversdPtlon, bl DP3.1-G  ELEVATIONS
REQUIRED OFF.ETREET PARKINO IPACES IR SN .q DP2.1-H FLOOR PLANS
Al e DP2.2-H FLOOR PLANS
' kL ﬂ“‘ OPA.1-H ELEVATIONS
ARG S7ACE STAMDARTS S fsTine > e oon bLatis
. AS STATION o2 EX|STIHG i DF2.2-J FLOOR PLANS
v % [ STOWNHOUSES OP3.1-) ELEVATIONS
[ ey 3 DP2.1-K  FLOOR PLANS
- DP2.2-K FLOOR PLANS
DPa.1-K  ELEVATIONS
DP2.1-L  FLOOR PLANS
DP3.1-L.  ELEVATIONS
FLecrG vecLe penARUETORS CONSULTANTS
n proid it g i vt —
Sy b CLETRIS RGO NS PROWDED I GARAGE o
OF EACH DWELLING UsaT, T S S AROHTECT: THE HERDY ARCHITECT NG,
" ) 207 - 45530 MARIET WAY
e - A 3,
R —— : : e A Jre— MRITER SHGEERIGLTD
Prrnduken 5 137wt an et st o 13 e it o1 v h, £ e EXISTING TUEXISTING | A5 OELBROOK AVEWE
e rrimis - 1T b i b [ APARTMENTS R TAY oL /en, B0, CINIZA
~ — | — X il S0
160415 STHA CREEK DRVE D 3o30ioe PRIV
@ CONTEXT PLAN SR 80156 09 © ome0eTs 0P REVEON
NTS.
o GROTECHMGAL NGHEER G500
W ISTHAVE
VANCOUVER, DC, V6P 8P2
SURVEYOR' WURRAY L ASBOGIATES
201 2R AERE
el PROJECT DATA & DRAWING
o . INDEX
100-4181 CHURGH ST
FORT LARGLEY, BC, VIM 228 0
DP0.2

128

50



IR % | | ;"

R
o)
°

o . HA RB ou B
, e R - _
e L g e o STREET I
i .oi ! > : g "‘s_:f""_;sms;—;ﬁ—x —_—
L sl z e e : e e
110 ey T 3 Py I ,,,,,,,, g e
= [ [ g - I £ ] ——
.
| [ - -1 . | o e | [
H 3 s o R SRR . 1 T g o ;
s | \ bbb gL, L) ST E 1 A N 11 - .
N N e seefpd LT o N T =28 ' O = |
J 1. WONE e s N R | RiENEsi' 2 N [
i \| ol T s e LI LE LS T i
I || 2 ilze LT r—— F et D e e . ,.._-'/':ﬁ" v MY
N ) B e e 7 /’— Ferm—— e \ \.15 S - | |
L »\a\ 4 o) AN IS __-';&f) /, /| qyc o] % N ! . _.| i ] I_I | i
) T | p 5 an P | S, (Y~ o e b o = e 3 ? > L
-uu-uvo\:y\ J ﬂ{‘ A 5 " | e ] 4 i _4.1_ = J : \‘ 1 .-_--' E — ] Lfs. ‘I
: RN g [ | g R O s W !
PN B i —3 up, 8,40 s
L; i A 8 e + | " ; : \
> el a1 oo |2 1N, ; o
i £ L3 4 L = . i f
i i T - D : S ety \ -
3 2 g 7 0l “!‘QH S Rt Tl oo i s I | DEVELOPMENT s
i B EE )| e ) = g | .2 b - Bl Bonmmmme =
=y : B b ] L = plL o 0 -
o't l--- B T e : 8 -~ | -
| o Y o i o |
iad J:n-ﬁ/ /’ ; ‘}I é \7 7 =
! (E] —— na ’ -
o / = d _ >
< =
— s 5 ]
1 X S o Tt R == = 3 | — N R e |
L _—__———’.//-“ ! %y-‘— ,,,,, 'L—'.l —
= . R 1 SR 125 __ — s
o |
mal by
s
ket :
_____ "_':" R ISR FTTITTINEN B = ine T |
_______ e e e e
3 SITE PLAN LEGEND
T - EE R _EX R __ERE KX
‘ \-\E‘a‘f‘“‘“""“‘ moveaTvine O memmme
7;;;\ A Rl ]
’a;’\A ——— e A ?;:L‘I.,l'::VAIKMSYML
Y HILL BYPASS e
0y .
L i, SITE PLAN NOTES
Tres

2, wesran

M

13513m AS PER

. ELECTRIC VEWCLE CMARGERS & ROUGHINB SHALL BE
ANUFACTURE RS INBTRUCTIONS. AMD MINIGIPAL BYLAWS

51

e ner

arch.tecy

604 8219088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST.

PORT COQUITLAM, BC

e
0208

J080.
2301

FEVISIORS.
NO. DATE

DESCRPTION

© 20240420 D AEVSION

SITE PLAN

DP141

SCuE
s caing
120



w |/ \J Q

i

th
arghr!teergy

| 604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

PITTRIVER ROAD

MARY HILL BYPABS STREETSCAPE
NG - 10

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
2040208

HARBOUR STREET

o8 M.
20

PROPERTY LINE
j MARY HILL BYPASS

PITT RIVER RD STREETSCAPE
6w v

win
2l 2
i %
8 g
‘ d [, o REVIBONS
”\ =3 0. DATE DESCRPTION
| B & « aueeoaos opnevaon
— ! « ® czeouos D REvEON
n =11 =1t :  EEE pEE
s L E
=
T
HARBOUR STREET STREETSCAPE

SITE STREETSCAPES
Vi = 107

DP1.2
2 e

130

52



AL\ w
V
U‘I(! ner

architec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

OB e T P T A 5
TR D AR YIS O
e oo € ¢ 8 TR, e
O AL LT P RO AT

et

B vemasirah ey

enmAnY e e bt

AP A o 2 TN
e 3 04 .

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
2200208

10810,
=0

H t—— ! g
|
|
-
w - ‘
u [ |
2 = h T
- 1 -
-
e a |
2 T 3 i ! ° REvsons
S BUILDING D = BUILDING K B = O ONE  DESCRFTION
© b UNIT At i | > A 20240208 DP REVISION
ES UNIT €1 a t]r._. - — L B 20240434 D
o | e o ©  ueecem OPREVISION
=1 < === u | By;':,":: < =" suwomoH H
| | g b1 — UNIT A1 >
| st e non 1 5 = == I E
i . T === a o ) =
E3 " = o = AT
& I ot 9 apm . e
i I : il SITE SECTIONS
- 3 e
: DP1.3
| [
| soae
sty

53



. > = & AW \‘

i .
¢ .

1 L tem ansem aem
e TR T awer e T
b

J—

o, T

the ner
architec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

e —|— Lo M (| | .
WL aiovi ] v | Porwtiaeee |
! ! | '

R

20

e

PERTL

BTN 1 e b b i 1L

v

T TYTT. T

UNIT B3 - UNITBA UNIT B2

-l

I e |
[ _24m Atm__ |term] toam_2em 210m
TR eresrvane . T b .
; N ; 7 I - ) GREYSTONE
(an) (aD)
@ 2ND FLODR PLAN ) 1 3 F!?OF DECK PLAN
- 1-.:- . sz e o MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
(AA) {AD) RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
L= PORT COQUITLAM, BC
i o
20240208
LA ! | 208K,
! [0
s I
B

1 e Lt - (A1) (A
;- 8. (A2) {kzj.

By

qe |

:

H
H

'
]
i
i
i
1
i
1
1

a

P

] h_\ A 5
_____ t Mfﬂ (Ad)—+ =
|
) !
5 77 L bt PR wE t
| rroreeryiine FLOOR PLANS
=P 1 R r _ 1 $ R 7 wr *
; - $ = d 5 ¥
iy r;\._;'- Tary AN (AAY AC (AD
&) a8) ) ) s (hc) ® DP2.1-A

@ 1ST FLOOR PLAN F" 3RD FLOOR PLAN
178" - 10" R BT TR SCALE
\_ X & J

132

54



w I \J \‘
|

| the qerdty
@) 5 ' architec
RE:
£y 604 821 9088
5!"- c nerdyarchitec.ca
[
Sk | ."‘
|
H : .
e e e e M w élt e 3
e - e e - & e llomovnns
S er ) e Jiemelimel sus | sum Jusasmal e i
5§ P DL i I i r-r‘y-r]. ;é "] .
—— o ) E—
1 L GREYSTONE
-.'B_E_l) BC) (BA)

e MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

ROOF DECK PLAN
@ 2ND FLOOR PLAN 1= 100

ATE
2040208

108 0.
230

- we
| -

coumirvr.

DECKABOVE

DRIVEWAY : TRIVEWAY

d-
{
I

ool o e oLl 8
le" f-xim 5 T Tagem . Tm v @ L I
& —— i ' | ;
B | 12
) 15
s H [H
i i
H ' -
: g
: i
bl
|
L
ek
o
L
& @ | i
kR T4 ¢ o DraTEON
R — B B
BN
L i R
= e
: . { m FLOOR PLANS
) f':' FREFERITOIVE —+ Py TR ER TTINT -
e &8 BO) &)
“_3RD FLOOR PLAN DPZ. 1 'B
167 FLOOR PLAN 1. o
T / soae
et

55



] \J
( e & < @ ) \

e 1] o i w1

i ! L ey St R i e - L
i ] . | | |
1 i 1 r | 1 1l 1 A% 5‘_
@y : == i = T ; T v=]¢ N @ | thenerd
4 - - L L It : . == | architec
! T - - soer H{uperrgal 604 821 9088
i “"":' nerdyarchitect.ca
1 -
i %‘Ei e s
T T
T TARINENABYE T T ’ E| - Ly
: e
: &
1 KRN H T ap -
L " " , y
\ ] eI g -l J—@ |{CZ,
. — = .,_ il E" E e
_'?Eu.wu)uluu B Eoy e . B T I —@ — E«:g[ @
pcrmus ' &
R T R T
e + 2 -’;“-'I' . T 2§ FIE Y :
GREYSTONE
ﬂ 2ND FLOOR PLAN _7\-| ROOF DEGK PLAN
N mao STy
MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
= . _— PORT COQUITLAM, BC
(cA) (cc) (co) (cE)
3 we = T e
i o ' 5 t r— =
t ¥ e R e e 10810,
| Pl

FNGPERTTLINE

=77 {e)
L

4l
' ¥
1
1
1
3
#
3 T
; L ] g
N L : : . 3 asones OF
i i T e | =, 2% O 2240820 OF AEVIBON
e — mn-th umm+ Y AN I CSJ
um | i
I R s e
a1 e 4 - FLOOR PLANS

o} |

= (€A ce) (ce) ) (cE) DP2.1-C

—7\ :;SFT_F‘I:S.OH PLAN @ _::Z.n:.l_.gon PLAN / o
e

56



\IV\‘

- 4
won s
. b + i A3 BB i
FRaPERTY LINE
.

’ tum i om H
: e
: = =T Te TR L T T ‘3
E :f:::';.:::.?,., ! ' i ' e =§ ‘
oty — ‘ ; — == =+ o1}
et @ _ | the nerd
architec
604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca
e e At At it
fede  Rg-___SRTREL e L
L = Iewant----h i 11,00 L% Sl ""?"....--:EE.:E""»".‘.‘
(2) (p2) (o2
@ ®

p— ‘
: sz ' e : sen ' e . »
GREYSTONE
~7\ _2ND FI ~—\ ROGF DECK PLAN
A Fhaorpma e,
MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
= 25 = RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
7N (DB) (DD) DE} PORT COQUITLAM, BC
: - v (DA) (bB) ¢) (op) (DE)
o i wm i w40 i Sa5m i ey el gt DATE
§ L 42 L I : 1 s
I I ! L T = saom i siom [ e 1
| | rkuvﬁrvv UINE I ‘ W w.r w.r wr i -
e R VR 0 WE WP W R @ ERVRT .
| i ' ' L A i

ROSF ABOVE

|
i
1oge
3 2 gt
s b &
13 h
i 5
15~ i
IE [
[+ =
e E
: HH - ‘*7 s (] O, ONTE ESCRIPRON
1k i w ) s . HIEH - o saecane oFervison
) oy Im! _roos Loyt 1 e | ® 0240804 DR REVEION
! i) wdorseiow [T dorueian ¢ Micem DhREMSON
L. e ae—
B i ‘ i ToranT Tt
[ HER 1! )
L i |1 e T
£ I e -+ = p AN - son ;
| = == - = < ) FLOOR PLANS
4 - P 4 i & n
|V - . =
eR !’@: e fi’ﬁ DE) (DA) (oo) (DE)
P = = o
/

DP2.1-D
7\, 1ST FLOOR PLAN ﬁ_ann FLOOR PLAN
1 - T V= verr scae
= wers

135

s

57



=

SR 11111 4] Sl

TOHEN

.

e e =~ cf
o TSV = :
[ a M e
i i i || vevaw
Reana DnNa
P ] i 1
arcien T] MrcEy +—-

1
=)

e

L et anove |
Do

______ & TieTe

PROPERTY LINE

15

=

-

il

[ -

(EF) (EE)
18T FLOOR PLAN

e
.

58

! \J \‘
|

the nerd
arcI{!tec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

OATE
2040208

HOBRO,
2301

FLOOR PLANS

DP2.1-E

seae
v
136



o

-7\ . ROOF DECK PLAN
o — — —

-
Tihinidod

=

o4

E
2007 AvOVE

Do

e

AL L O
PanaretmeLow, 7).

arem
Ry

3AD FLOOR PLAN
U

Thoaranove

a7tm

] \J “
l

the nerd
arcl{!tec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

D averow A D e
T R T HOR]

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

oate
Hun0s
0880,
2301
REVISONS
NO. DTE  DESCRRTION
& z020cc08 OFAEVON
® 20200400 DR REVON
© za042s ORnEVEON
FLOOR PLANS
DP2.2-E
.
seue
e

137



m
W

L
75 | 1
w.r 4

. w.r

wan _, an U atm

T L e e e

| | | e on [} 1

. FOROPAT RELCH, .
- i e LA v o orer |

. : Briow, T,

| woors | moorn | soors

! Elaw | elow e

) (F) v o ] =
b \__/ v, 5

R

- the nerd
— R | | E— ) ,3-_+ archr!tec

604 8219088
nerdyarchitect.ca

| IR

&

RODA e TaLr nOwIE w3 T AL

e
EXTEMIOR WALL ELGW
SXTENOA NALLBELOW

KaGF A8BIE
e

® ® SRR\ 0\
|
|
|
|

Lronnanve
aor anove -— R ? Iy t oOTRELOW t
_______ 7= EEE ! !
i _) ! rATm \ 72w |
'zn'?; h_"_.vfi‘!-? T :f::; T
e ! \ 2= ; :
€ GREYSTONE
ﬂ-_ 2ND FLOOR PLAN ROOF PLAN
18" = 1.0" B -0
MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
. = RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
(FA) (Fe) (F) PORT COQUITLAM, BC
- e I !
£ - S— } i
el g =+ .
= e ® =
e e - 2301
e \ s ; i I8 ; ]
[ : o B it 1 b LR -
: . 5 1 L ’ i
. — — _ l  saaw i . .
8 - B i - pgrenmt e omr #) @r-yp-

|
P T
ity B
Vol e

El‘l.'lu TN
s 4
=1 e ®

ROGFABOYVE

.'.V‘.F",':%Iii'.i.l

Deck avove

‘ b - ‘:eo;lll.un - T - TeaFaTovE :
#) - ! b

B e s s S |
| i iz i i !
—1 82 i i i
! flunid ) | L Feny wm wtim 2 413m L ame
= | -0 T T wreswe  tavswe 1 5 et
— p——— T Tan T o T o -y VASTERV N =
= | i Liid + o + L + 1

S E—— YR B U A 3 : wr ; 5 FLOOR PLANS

(Fa) (FB) Fe) (FD) (FB) o (Fe) (Fo)

Sl_igY_FLD_OR_PLﬂI\L | 3RD FLOOR PLAN. DP2.1'F
T G

1 =1
138

60



z ) A

@ @ @ @

Bzom M

i 1
} 1, i T, 1 Ta2m rezm rEm 1 B
e o war 4 iz 1o

17w, mm im ogrien g im ogmitm M avm cqmun |, = anm [ LS wom_, an h
fEe toer t R e e W e T er Wy e O er e Za e CE s | 12 31

| }

. AR " . I ] the‘ At
T ETTOW Jﬁﬂ% 'lﬂ"f e - = T : ST --:;;nu- - ‘I'-C:".:'ﬁ“. arCh'].tec

\ 604 821 9088
i nerdyarchitect.ca

URIT A3

| ee [ —
: e TR
85 £

|
)

[

—7 2ND FLOOR PLAN
Vam=ve

@.b GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
! RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

| il owe
! 2020206
| 1 1 [
— 5 = == e
i ot FETy — po
bs T = an =
e | 5
| ! i é
s omvEwAY onivemy amveway 132§
5 _noof_aovt o avour B L A
Y CE TR T T T T MDOATOV| T T T¥If MTOATae i T T T eV WATC ARGV .Y
&61] — T e el [ — - - ] Gt
welr \

007 ABOVE

EIL ?
Sn Ly 5

ATERIGR WALL ADO.

FLOOR PLANS

|

|
@ DP2.1-G
B =

| 18T FLOOR PLAN
SRV IR

139



N,

,
1
I
i . ; . il
: W : w5 : = : e il
| | | ] N2
o | ! ‘ L
i sl | i , i
. ! = i T e —
&) =g ; HE= ===
N [ ! ! i |
H | H 1
. ! { 3 : i Nl
iz 5 | b4 g ] El
EE : | | i ] i =
d H H | 3 b ! H
3 H 5 H | it 1 5 5
: & it 0 iz | i !
12 IE] 2 | IEi | i i
| i ¥ : | 12 | 2
| ~ i ;: E: : } -4 ! 52
(s2) | S i | H (] S | 0 S
s H H = - {
el __= P My, | o | e Tr o3
| iy i x e '
___Ji‘ ____________ :___lﬁn?»ﬁn?nu_u____'i‘ ________________ Fu»‘un?sﬁwﬁu___:_ ___________ "':
| i i I i i
- w0y s . e L e 1 |
1 s }
Tl

ROOF PLAN
Y m o

’l§1.} -

| §
g
HS

roar neLow

: 1
N AL FLASTINS taLPoD) T CoaThareetswETIIcK T e B+ o
- PARAPET BELOW. TYP. .

! ! | ! i

! e ! 1am ! uam ! rem 10w [

1 ] ] s e ]

- _— e .

&

3RD FLOOR PLAN
y Ve =10

~

] \} w

the nerd
archq-té'c

604 821 5088
nerdyarchitect.ca

D LT o LT AT L
ARG R SOl Cn v
e

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

oarE
2020
10880,
201
REVISIONS
KO DNE  DESCRIPTON
4 20aeo200 OPAEVSON
2024 06,04 Cp REVISION
€ 043 OPASGN
FLOOR PLANS
DP2.2-G
.
seae
s 1
140



! \ ‘
© ®© ® _® ® 8 1IN

' ¥ . e . — s .
e I N e = -
: | mm , ‘
o : 1 = | - Pt
e R | . 1 i o mow | «(H1)
Lan N . thet{]erd
i architec
* Pl 604 821 9088
4 o, boioiitne N nerdyarchitect.ca
85 [ E—— ES
I Lol [T - ¥ T
: Il / "'Ijsaﬁ _ s
ok i : T i)
s w fEOTETOTTe | 1z
______ B ____ i
i H
[ i
i I
i I
é @A)
L GREYSTONE
PROPERTY LINE
'ﬂ 2ND FLOOR PLAN
18 -0
MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD 8 HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC
& ® &
- = ABe = - - 20208
rarm rn Sem ! raan ! o
* o s -0 * L wor re w.r T 0B MO,
P R B e ryme e e f:z: o L ETR 200
21 S T T T

TOAOTYe T

N noor kjove hoal dseve ko
N INWETIRTE T T, T WALTAADTY - TOWAL IRV T ==
bbbl L = P T— “
i T ' Vi [ Lo [ Lo ks

£3
)
et
|
|

|
e noo7 amove | o
B + 7 9%
i i e
|
| =
L (H2)

@ - ’ i : ! = L ' FLOOR PLANS
L PROFERTY LINE DP2.1 'H
m "tr-ﬁtgon PLAN J

seue
"y
a1

63



et s Taim Tatm il LT S 1 _rom
E- 5 l w0 w E- | e
weTAL LSO DU |
s
—~ - ' | ,
[T N = ] | 5 H== LA L = | B S bi=== ———
o | o | ! | R
H i | | H
! ! l i
: r’ r’ | { B
o o | H H
q H | :I
5|h i E | ]
I 1 i 2|
w i { w
| | |
| |
@_. ______________________ - 1 P ;_ ________ e - | S
= [
——————— e ey e e L L Ry E e e
WETAL FLABHIMD N 1
[ i i i i i
—— === b el | et b Bl et bl ! _.I ““““““““ ==
! ! ! ! W ! !
| ! ! ‘ £ ] !
L =5 } L ! N - = ;
[ = O ¥ s_ i

F.\..F?EE PLAN
7= 10

PROPERTY LINE

RooF ABOYE

1 | [ | wooe werow ) )
_____ e T — DU T ——— |

: e e ; ;

| rawretsow.om, | | | i

i \ \ i i

] :
! 7 ! ¥ L o 1 ey i -
i — I ! nme | = —f \_-g }
= PROPERTY LINE

=7\ 3RD FLOOR PLAN
A = o

\

64

AN
i

the nerd
architec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
0100

o8O,
20

FLOOR PLANS

DP2.2-H

scue
et
142



® % AR AW/AN

=y 1
_ten, i pim 13 ——e— l
PuvATE TARD PraTEYaRS FRIVATE YARD
B RooranoyE igs N
 ppedyiiniinininipiuigie 1! gatplntyinpeipinipielytutnipt Senindeiowy rl
IR stere Al seove FRLMAL Sgove i arCh tec
- L il 604 821 9088
et i i ez nerdyarchitect.ca
[:- ! = E | - e
g e g % e e
. [3 = i §||, st T,
UNIT D1 3 UNIT D1 Ei ] == M e * "“”’L‘L""&:‘:&L:E
& E 8K
) E 1 1 I,
i i i &
o :m w1 I 1 T v fro’y
: | ST TR T e [ b vverbecow - CHEY NN T3] _.a,:.. .
| M| == T I
‘ ] PARAPET O8I ] H |
s MR - S MR 2 e *
167m 0m
' —% + o + +
(38) (98) : ) E)
J B, (D) (JE) GREYSTONE

2ND FLOOR PLAN
| T T

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

‘ATS Py P =,
(JA) ( {JCJ [JD) [JE)
: J o DA
; - : b _ T anrois
i T — 1 I8 Ef e ik A — 0B MO,
| o 2301

— o ————— — Trie vwuwe ==

EATERION WALL AnovE

i B GHARGIG DUTLETS TO
M RCUED

[T

uu!_'_lg_un.w 1 it N ~
5 onveway  — | |2 d i T == b +4—1J6)
\\ K o parsiee g arovy LEAJERIOR BALL ALY R AN
= DRIvEwAT H SRIVEWAY BRIVSWAY
; —dl . | 1
I ———— —— —
v L N s 282m wren
7 s 1 - i

. T - - FLOOR PLANS
) (a=) 09 @)

ﬂ_1STFLOOHPLAN DP2.1-J

= o

65



= l(' —~
(9a) (JE)
. — — o3 4
W : w2 3 B - : -
(s) Snmmnee
O W=
[ R, £ 1 i—— g ! = __ 1|
t
.
o H E
3E . | K
| H | H
@.. iy PO !
- - —_—— t re T —_———
| l i

MOOF ABOVE

e

.

A . 3RD FLOOR PLAN
178" = 10"

i

~

66

] \l &

the nerd
archn.tec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

oate
20240208

J0BNO,
2301

FLOOR PLANS

DP2.2-J

Sae
= e
1



amem
T T - |
¥ o rem + = em — I8tm + 11:4.8 .
F B e W
—gm——pwremde pr e ciepde g e aumomeamre oy
| |
! - ' 1 1
\ | i
| | |
! — l ! -
I PARAPET RELOW, TYP. I 1 3% _\.K1/)
| ¥oorsEiow — weeraeion_. 'E“T@Ln—n == ; 4
|K2'-!s.‘ LELLin m-q T BSEER
Tooration i =
- - =]
[K4'I el ey
3 ] i L
e 1= — ()
| it i E= ;
== uraT a1 d g;
o - - - . kh
InEy | T UNIT A3 | — !
|| B : ’ . : )
1 NG I
S "B N . il 3
| : it : J '
3 e
Y- f i lu
- | "éﬂﬁ_ﬁ] T T (s L {ks)
f | _ |__| o T rtel Lo T o aRye Y Larnnanvcf (3 —
\KG b sl T I
- o 5: Ty e ) :3
L N i
8l w !
[ it }” " hoor avove hl I prm—
; =
! sm T T8tm ! 18m K m &
t =.r A = X T w.r T
1 : ————————> =
(ka) (k) (k)
h S o =
| 2ND FLOOR PLAN
178" - 10"
«e) @ (ko) (ke)
ke S T
E .
e e _zam = et '
o e s
- wamtigm som st som 5
e tre B wee e T wee X

o

Prory

“

-

l:l(_4 ) fr— =

i 1

4;

1
i
{
|

—

H [
LI

—~—; — _1
BRIvEwAY oriveway
uw

]nv VALIRT TEWAT TRV

WAL REYE )
&y L

7\, 19T FLOOR PLAN
A ), 18" = 1-0"

\

67

! \J “
!

archrltec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

oATE
020208

108 80,
2301

FLOOR PLANS

DP2.1-K

scaE
e
145



METAL LSt
PAMPET 0o T

EXTwALL SELOW

t ey 1 e . wE
I I
— TR AR 1
B ey B 1 11
S 15 R 1 | [ - o | el l
1| 1
1 | i
£ H
1 N
| E
I ‘
= Toiiwsieeiov | it 1 |
: 1 ——=
| | |
] ! |
um Taim are .
= o + e t
»iam
T tealoe — .

S

RooF ABGVE

f | 3RD FLQOR PLAN
" Ve .o

xoor srLom
rasmoumn —| |
Pk eLow, T,
snm_mdm  amm ame
2. T T
rmm 5 2em -
o e
sadem i
(e

~

68

I \J “

|
the ne
arc r!tgcy

604 8219088
nerdyarchitect.ca

AR eI g BT A
e

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

oATE
2340208

08N,
p<ul

REVIGIONS.
. DATE DESCRETION
A 20240008 OP REVISION
@ 20200403 OPREVSION
€ 2024paz0 OPATVEIDN

FLOOR PLANS

DP2.2K

soue
Wy
146



i | | |
wam .
a wr —
o am ; Lm
#.r 1 neo 1 piEy 1
v UL T,
i PRVACT WAL TYP,

oecx beck

1 E

EE§|;T e SSSpANIS,
gh | UNIT B2 UNIT B1
A
@
._ T A W
—_ El'. 4+ l’ﬂ ey
! ‘ g
K' 2ND FLOOR PLAN
1 ey
v LB
e o
T
P .. —‘_\“\\\ !

DhIvEWAY

DECK hwovE

Tl W et

e i
smvmay i
| |
H i

®E

e

15T FLOOR PLAN
[ R SeT etry

(Ls)

~

X b waLi E(on

b £t
a[é“ | i

s

|__Exzwaseiow

noor. |
seiow

EXT.NALLRELOW

VAL FLASHO 1 w000
pansrer petom, .

aasm e usm
o A —ar
nom
£

— AOOF DECK FLAN
S eve

ETAL PSRN o8
oy
eLom, e,

nooF amDYE

K 3RD FLOOR PLAN
| "= 1o

69

! \} w
l

the ner
arclﬂtecly

604 B21 9088
* nerdyarchitect.ca

MmO b T AL
Lo
o

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

AT
w020
0810,
2301
REVSIONE
o DATE DESGRETION
A a020208 OPREVSON
B s0ee00e e REVBION
& a2e0er CPREVNGION
FLOOR PLANS
DP2.1-L
.
seae
sy
147



e \uvw

Jar .30 v 4. TOP OF PARAPET
WTIm ToRGF N

nwumanc Ir _;F_

A-TOPOF PARRPET Air- 1 i}

o
I ssonraoim /ey
= | T umcrrowmim 19.81m

| A+TOP OF PARPET LOWER [uv.u-)
o

ROOF KT

TR GO Ro0rJaTTE - T ;_‘ + A ROCF BEARNG.
: | Gty D
B T ] . | 3 rl
=2 Wy
£ L & hit
SR - - . - e arc ec
AT.05m  UNBOF ROOF STRUCTURE 3 A-ROOF DECK {LOWER) OB RDOF STRKTURE 17,05
g E - = v " 604 8219088
§|§ == E o nerdyarchitect.ca
BN = E &
3¢
A_-slmm _5f5 = =} - A;W - Ll i)
TS o oA 5 = B _ | gh A-¥0AMOKW Torasmnia ({8m e st a: S
'y g = § wreeow waim o A
5 | = by | e
R = S §|"' i e
y i
fra\ oo 8 sz e
o i — =] = renorLoan vt foros) Ty
e e e
off o 3
£ = & :
d = i
CoNnnon || E— | rersroon/ e
B M T0r OF WAN QW DRADE e & A+ 18T FLOOR {LOWER TOFOF UANON GRADE .35 m
o T3t
I i i i
i | i
WEST ELEVATION _NORTH ELEVATION

18 e 10" Er ey

GREYSTONE

| @ ew
|
|

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,

i\ rrcevaeeioney rpccriner — PORT COQUITLAM, BC
2034 Seser oot s aton oF panaper w110
—_— T al a2,
i T unaor cr xema == ‘\ m— DATE
e o wccr e 1074 w208
]
& o0,
A-R00F 0ECK " 20
His roF eTA 17,05 L | AoRoormEcKnonen
Dot ) 0ATm
: i
i L
55 somonon s i
s 57 Toroevere asim . 4o A-3R0RL0OR LOWER)
B B TOROFEHEATHNG 1421 m
HE o
sl X
. 5;
| oo i)
-2 FLOOR LOWER) o Toree axAnR 1147 m _A:2HD FL00R (LOWER)
Th0m TororeAHNG Toror BT 1100 m
L #
Al e

scsproon e

‘Tor S G OAE 930

(oo |

TAEm 1000 AL ONORATE

| samnemumes .
T

HIOONOUE 7
1
|

SOUTH ELEVATION
TRt o

EAST ELEVATION
S 1

EXTERIOR FINISHES

WL PANTED NN A - GUAROAAL LS FACE UHT  cuTmrCE concETe

MHLAB SO o1 LYW R AT AWM. GEHTER AL BACK AT

LA MOORE 115414 RCLOHTIKOH WPABTED TONATE B 47 RYSLYMETE
. R pace i ) PABTES O MATCH B, 17441 WAOUKRT ROW

- WAL PANTED MDY 1) PATACATED AL A T ALK BACK

] DEHIALSANGORE, 511 SWPLYWHTE " e couw

RN OGRS, 3414 WROLHT KON [T " s Tomcr oo swmcasnz

- WALL. WOODTONE RUSTICSETEY CENETITIOUS PANEL.
Qwoasne

WALL. WOODTONE FIRTICIERRY CEMENTIION L8
wmeme

§ - PAAPET CAPFLANG - ALABAS
FATIONY BLACK

TRV PANTED X EBAND, CORKER TRIUA FASTA
]
CEXTEROAPAZTORY BLLCK  INTERDR FACTORY TR

-G L TR ek A
CeacTomY BLACK)

[ % sewsomr-eacronrwme

NOTES
1, MPERIAL FLOOR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE AS3UMEO
2 METRIC GRADE ELEVATIONS AR ACTUAL AND GEDDETIC

2 AN FLOGR OEQDETIC GRADE ELEVATIONS
ZoNFIRED W . DRSS PROR 10 EXCAvATON

70

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-A

soae
A4 iceind

148



(a1 B Top oF PRASET
264 Toror

8. ROOF BEARMG
Z106m NS 0 NOOF X8TS

-

TF9m NS OFRO0F KBTS

B:SOTLOOR
NRm Trorbetes 3¢
M
|

[

Laim TP HES

Lo Np.srnomponeit

TEIm 1o OP BLA OH ORADE

B RODF BEARNS

.08 m bk 07 OOF JOUTY

zam

1065 | B 15TRO0R
930m  Toror sanonomaoe |

8- 137 FLOOR Lo
onade

TASm TOROFHANON

A

ssin i =
s, PPEDONGE | —
= LD ——

a1,
Trazue

EErS !
oo

e

|
i

WEST ELEVATION
e = T

EAST ELEVATION
=

|
] ;r.l:. r.-LJ ®

|

_NORTH ELEVATION
1 = 10"

SOUTH ELEVATION
[T

EXTERIOR FINISHES

WAL« PanTED CEMENTTIOUR P
2] B AN O, AT Y hTE
)85580AN MOORE, 712414 WROKGHT OR.

AL . AAENTED CEMENTIIOUR LAP
i ookt oot Swevy
BN MGORE, TR D WROUGE AN
-WALL - WDOOTONE RUSTICSENER CEVDNTITIOVS PAVEL
a0 AL
WALL. WODTOME FUSTH SR VDTV L
“nocme

1 PARRPET Car LS A
FACTORY BLACK.

L ass Face

P o
FaEr GAGHTED i SEMTEX LA B2

SuAIRAL. RCRET 1

: 1cE ot
CPRETABMCATED ALUSSIIN EHTEX ALLMWUN; BLACK

T HATEDE OO0, COREATA A hsA

TOWATEHAS

- LA - ALL MEATHER DECK GLAZN
CPACTONY BLACK FRAYE

N

OO D7 MK 21,

-
2 s ‘
2 T

| U OF ROOT ETS 21,08 m

:

SI‘.

L= samrseiraod
ALt

5 |

I -
1o gmnenfean

B

e

I —

|- zmncefoeras

]

i

L

S B S P Y

Top 0F BAB OWGAATE 9,30 1

s vrormawer e )

WEm

B-ROOF BEARMO,
DRI RGO BTV 21,88

B RODF DECK,
Fn GRS s 17.800m

sl

:: Tos GFBEATHND. 1933 m

| B-wopoorfie.ra)

TP OFUEADING 1241 m

L [B-75T FLOOR LoWET
TOPDF IASDUORDE  8.38

FAOTED O AT 0 0wy T
4] PANTED 10 UATGS Bk 172410 WROLGHTIROM

1 Twemcoumy
FUABEDTO WATCHWOCTONE 12281 ASTLE

[ Mevesomn-mcrorrwnte

NOTES

1 IMPERAL FLOGR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED.
2.METRIC ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GECDENC
3. LAk FLOOR GEQGDETIG GRADE ELEVATIONS 19T 8L

CONFIRMED WA CIVIL DRAWINGS PRICR T ;xuwmm/

) \} \‘
|

arcI{ltecy

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

e
nn oo 1okt
ey o T Sa o
o e
L=

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT CQQUITLAM, BC

oATE
I

30810,
2301

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-B

soue
Aneated
148



@ @ N \ \‘

|
i i
i |
fy A y fave
s\ cropor pusaees i [OFIC D @ @ ©@ =
oo ororrRumN ¢.ropoF paeeT ey | w1 | H i €. T0P OF PARAPEY jy e | 5.
= r | il i pthie Syt
T YC.ROOFBEARNG | BT - — —_————— H —_— | "
P or et SR ’ T 7 8 e.ooorseumuuony ~ _ REE| > £ oorsrumanonen
b e D GOF TS 2171 il ko oo e B

[

1835 m waof ool s

. archntec

{ w-‘e%ﬂ 604 821 9088
Elé i s nerdyarchitect.ca
L ag

L] cpmpnen

G- 3ROFLOGR
TS89 m  or oy BEATHIG - 3D FLOGR LOWER,

A YDA St 5
ToroF miEATNG 18,88 m

,E : e i ] e

YA 1558 m T it RS XSRS i WO

E
GRmm, ||

VLM TororBEADING

_eosonssaonenfer)
o

F VAN 1247

oMo 033m - -
| |

_WEST ELEVATION
e -1

® ®

N I ﬂf}nﬂm»
immm—] 7% o s ovonee 335

NORTH ELEVATION
VB -1

GREYSTONE
I
i

DR
T

289 m  roeon rramnG

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
G ®

¢.1opoFoaraper | v, ‘ b ©

| . o, RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
TP 2200 m | s 2oy PORT CQQUITLAM, BC
| U= =3 | = S
. 1 c e i —em —‘m
Lar e w-wenw;is. = awkam 24T | = W chraor s 14T m
T e G RooF TS -
b E 1 i 20209
43 Ze
HH A prT— i }
by 3
| | omromnfor-ad _comnfor) o,
C-ROOF OECKLONER | _ | itor ROF Rt 1838 —- - i ot o e e 18350 201
Te5em DRSO KT |
els
£ 1
L TP
R (G o S E camnemlr e
c-wronpongly | 1% wwioe rom oo w1
S TEoBETeG L
e
es g
8 b
=l . I oL
a 11 1 o f— ~
c-morcarpowen | | T orsEATHG 1277 ™
AT g semeo
: E|,
e P BHED GRADE
kN r .| =
L - & mmm .o
! T tororsusonnmdt  9.65m
¥ i |
! | | |
! | | !
I i i i !
BQUTH ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION
1w =10 158" = 1.0
5 sooesos OF REBDN
® oaoxcs OFREVSION
ooz onneveoN
EXTERIOR FINISHES
s o o - Y r——
At oorE Dt S e PR AR AL COXTEX AL HAEK
flretcs ool S PABTED 1O ATt e .17 ey Wi
T — S PABTE T2 MATES Bt 213 1 ARODU o
L paen coMTOn L Jrr el
A oon, st G o [T " st Mtcumaomron o cums
TR AT X MORAD, CSRRR T A A : ELEVATIONS
sy [y s paromwen
~WALL . WO0OTONE RS TISERE Y’ CEMENTITIOUS LAS - GLAZNO . WNYL TRM NOTES
T G EXTERGR FAGTORY BLAGK §MTERGR FACTORY TE
1. MPERIAL FLOOR ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED DP3 1_c
5 - PARAIET CIPPLATNG. . ALY W s e e 2 METRIC ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AN GEODETIC: .
| M= R P ———
O s . RS PR RO sone
\_ o iaind
150

72



- TOP OF PARAPET

NOm WA | 1

I
o-RooroRume | BT
TS o o

:
|3
[
e e
g
N

DowpAooR |

1738 ToPOR TN

| "
pupbRoR. |
1427 m  Toror BEATD
o

b.1TFLOOR_
TLAS M T0POF HAFONGRALE

NORTH ELEVATION

e =10

(o8)
WE e
|

e

D-ROOF DECK (LowEN) |
1885 m  (XAOFROOFJNTS

g-’-n._m.-w'!.:":
Todon e U

DD ALODR (LOWEE:

A326m  TorOF SEATHNG.

02181 FLOOR LOWER| |
016 m T oF A GHORADE

SOUTH ELEVATION
=1 h

rororpuruper omms { w7}

ToPDFrIAM 22,50
.

D {ROGF BEARNG {LOWER,
o #00r eTs 21,92

o --w_nw_(w_m

WA ROOF eIy 1885 m

zl!
bl
]
| D370 FLOOR owER),
Tt re

JLE Fl_m_n;"ﬂ)

TP OF DEATIRNG 1238 m

__p-tstacoRgones)
Toror s oh e 70,16

oerororewuwer | s |
(e s

T 0-R00f BEARMG
W OAROOF AT 2291 m

v-mrvm

‘ WAckeob T 1730 m

_D.340R00R
iy oo (73m

_D-20R00R
Tordimamne 1427 m

N

. ool wrr)
1 “TOP OF FRAMNG.

28m

LA

[ —
s e e

£& _o-1monu0R poven)

L \Geor st 040
g
3

- |
'iL-I_
b3

'WEST ELEVATION
. o

r‘ucﬁ @ &
P —

0 (1) 2a)

M-

@
|
|
|

EAST ELEVATION
178 - 120"

EXTERIQR FINISHES

WAL PAVTED CEumTITOUS P
) BEXAINIWODRT, G117 ALY WHTE
) BEKOAMN NOORE, 1360 WROUOHT RON

WAL PRNTED L
) SENAIAN WOORT 117 HPLY WETE
) DENAAMA UCORE; 4414 WROARAT OM

WAL WOOOTCHE TURTICIEREY CEMEATITIONS FAE)
awpcasne

=’

oo

R
ek

~WALL. WODOTONE RUATICS2 RER GENENTIOUS LAP
nwocane

- e

~ DUMAORIL- GLASS FACE MUY
- PP ABRCATED ALUMMM - GENTEK AL UMMUI, SLACK

- DUARDRL - PACKEY FACE WOUNT
- PREFABRCATED ALUAWUA - GEXTEK ALUMMUR, BLACK

- TR PANTED X MDAAND, CODER TR & FARR;

TOMATCH A3 B0

- OLARNG ML TN
" oTeReh

FACTORY SLAGK IKTENGA FACTORY WaeTE

LING - Lt WEATHER DECK QLA

pre

i D20 FLODR LOWER),
I 7T weormeanee (3,38
=
kN
|| JEr—e—)
Ll e

D-10p o PARAPET | 1570
TORoF A 25,48 m0

1 adreocrmn 22eIm

- ROOF DEGH |
T or oo 97,38 m

ToP OF WEATNG 17,35 m

€
{ =|5 _ n.n\nm
| «%

&
. _ besstRoor{ e
07

oF ssmonamADE 1,15 m

CARTIvPLACY CONCRETE
ATURAL Pty

5} PANTED TOMAICHE, DGATY JmPLYmTE

€ PARTET TOMATCH I 112410 WROUGHT IEOK

‘STABED 10 MATOM WOOOTONE RANG CABTLE.
[ " o morommee

NOTES

4 WPERIAL FLOOR GRADE ELEVATIONE ARE ASSUMED

2 VTR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GEODENG
3 WA FLODR GEDDETIC GRADE ELEVATIONS MUST BE

v
CONFIRKED WITH TV DRAWINGS PRIOR 70 EXCAVATION

73

! \ Q
l

th
arghqggy

604 8219083
nerdyarchitect.ca

oA IomY W BT ML
T 8 LT T

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
2280208

10810,
230

T 20240429 DPAEVISION

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-D

soue
Asircicaisd
151



{1t e vop or e nomen
s

'
=~m@!° owery | B

T550m UNROT RO ARITY r B

[

i
ey B
58S m o or oo Joera |

i |5

—IRDFLOMA [ewmy_{
174 m ToP oF weATHXO

EXTOFLOCR
TR3ZM  TOR G MEATRD

.

{ s\ e-Top oF ramaner
m oror

5.7 \E-RooFBEAANG |
Bim saskemm ||

gl

iE

]
E-_'lmrns:x = =
T02om e o xRS |

L]

i

"

[~ £
e menia

5
£
EL FLOOR,
e rRens:
o,
I
[SCLT
R

_NOFTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
1w 10

E-Top oF paRAPET | 157.2"

<. soorsowmac (. ) —-

Torof rrAmN 2183 m

o Koor KT 23,28 M

_ E-3DAOR
or oe BrEXHAS 17,74 m ——

13 mwrwmmn" ez
m 2153m

[T o woorsonts gz m

| E-ROOF DECK {LOWER|
Wioro0f AniTs 1283 M

i3

: e (o)
i .Iu +3R0 FLOGR|

TP OO SIEATHK 1744 m

EXTERIOR FINISHES

WAL PARTED CEMEXTITIOUD PAogL
-lllmnlm 0617 3800, WeTE
KA NOORE: 112410 WROUOHTIRON

N

) —~

| e-oparpser s 15r |

: TOR OF FRAMKG 23,53 m.

) E— poven -\
gi;_ £-roor a0

s cProce s T84

£
!
22
| T |
o | Eomopr ek powes) {12
i oot 1887 m
o
&

‘l. b___E:3RDFLOOR (LOWET
| pr———

Tiororieanme AT m

£.24D FLOOR {LOVET
o grpEATING 1431 m

LOPTY S -

PRSEDOME. |~

E- 15T FLOOR {LOWER
ToFor aouoase 41,20 m

|
[
|
11— Lo
!

EAST ELEVATION
- o

® ®

7P OF PaRAPET /. :: 3
Tor

OF PAANG 2389 m

j.mmx[um@\

|wosroor e "2 20m

o
52
:
1 51. £-ROFLOOR,
| TorOFUEATNO 17,74 M
I
ke

_e-nonoor far-nud
m

Tororneamna 1482

_E- TR0
12 GPaLanowarIg TLET M

WEST ELEVATION
-

- BUADA-LASS PACE

o <cABTALPLACE COMCRETE
~ PREFABRICATED ALUMNUM: GEWTEK ALUMNUN BLACK

) PABTED TD KATCH BN, 0117 3WPLY wTE

WAL PAaTE e
Q REIAM HOORS, 5C-17 SPLY wHTL
V1 ML MORE, 215 1 WROUOMT 1RO

- WALL. WOODTOKE MATICSEREN CENENTITION PAMEL.
€

Aspcas

- WAL WOOOTONE TUSTICSE T CEENTTIOO LaP
30 casTE

3 - PAMPET CAPPLAL MO AL
PASTORY BLACK

E wouny
©PREFABSCATED ALURKAM - ENTEK ALV BLATK

) PARCTED TO MATCH Dot 113419 WROOGHTIRON

"] 4 - TRM. PANTED T MDBAND, COOVER TR 8 43T,

R worL
EXTEROR FACTORT BLACH & WTEROA FACTORY IORTE.

+ GLATHG. ALL WEATHER CECX LN
~BACTORY BLATK PRANE

AR (O RAICH WOXOTONE S04 CASTLE
TOUNTEN A1 SOV
ETAL KOFAT - ACHERY WHTE

1, (MPERIAL FLODR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED.
2 METRIG GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE AGTUAL AND BEODETIC

3 MAIN FLOGR GEODTIC GRADE ELEVATIONS WUST BE
CONFBMED WITH GIVIL DRARINGS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

74

I \| w
I

arctptec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

A T o b2
I 0 0 I T

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

OATE
2240208

40840,
201

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-E

SoME
-
152



AN 3

2085 m  Toror mamn

F.- ROOF BEARING
.00 m e orAGor st

£+ JRDFLOOR_
WA2m 00 AL

i sonas

Tstm Teerwenie ||

Cor\e sunon_

T05 m VOFOF BLAB DADRATE

£ TOROF PARNZET QMR
o

1836 m ToPcr

| tam

BLC A ad

£ ROOF BEARNG QOWER) |
TRARm  GRFhOD RATY

27m

FobB

F-ROLOGRILOWER) |
A5TAm ToPOr AT =1
3

‘
e E
rooonoRnown |

1202 m  Torof HEATHNG ]

s12m

w.zve

(o moossomen

®

L 1170

WEST ELEVATION

1 =10

_EAST ELEVATION
(R

vacrvaL

LC] i

vsom

37

VA
Gt

O 19,38 m

| £zpoor neams pover)

WEor FooF oI 18,19 m

30 LOOR LowER)
i b o WEROG 1574
B
%

__Em0 w_{mm

Yo oFBATNG 1282

s
- L rinommenf @)
o

TABOHORIDE 9,50 10

_F-IRDFLOOR,
TorDISIEATMNS 16,82 m

PP IEADBN 1357

™ o)
o e

o.35m

EXTERIOR FINISHES

ANTED CEMEATITIOUS FAWELY
) SERIALRN KOORS; O 7 JOPLY WHITE
) BESLAAI MOORE, 212418 WROKGHT [ROH

A BERIALN WOORE: 71763 WROUOHY BW

?

[RIAAA

N

FLToROF P

2 wowrer
% T Tomi
H

- ROOF BEAIHG |
a0 Koo T 19,08 ™

NORTH ELEVATION
18 e

_BOUTH ELEVATION
18 = 10"

- UARORAL BLASY FACE MO
2 PYEFABRICATED ALUS\R. QETER, ALINSMU: BLACK

- CUARDRAL - PCRET FACE WO
{PREEABRCATED ALUMH UM GENTEK ALVSDMVe BLACX

. PUNTED ¥ MOBAND, CORKEA TRREL FAS;

i

WALL. WOODTONE RUSTICIERER CERONTITIONS AP

“qusocame

- PARAPET LUFLALING - LIS
FACTORY BLACK

B ]
CEXVEROR FACTOMY BLCK LUMTENOA FAETORY WATE

- GLARNG. ALL WEATHIR DECK OLATHG.
CRACIONY RLAEK FRANE

&l F23RDFLO0I

TororBEATN 16.82m

F. 20

RooR
T eAT 1351 m

E-13TRL00R
TTToROf BRI 10,39 m

|F<TOP OF PARIPET (LOWER)

g Torcerana 1696 m
hE w-mw
i oo i 105m
o
8
a8

£ mo-

Ao mm

F- 24D FLODR [LOWER)
Top o AN 1202

T5 L v

TororRAONGUDL S50

T CABLMMLACE COMAETE
1 RATURAL Pl
yrEs Tt e s ot
PrarmeD

TOMATCH B 2126 16 WROGHT (RO
| o
|7 trasenvowmstenwocoro s casne.
]t S tacTonHTE

NOTES

1 MPERIAL FLODR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSULED
2. METRIC GRADF ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GEDCETIG

3 M LOOR aEOCETIC ORADE cLEvATIONS WUST
o rA D Wit S RIS PIROR 10 EXAABON

75

I \I w
I

archqtec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

preaiin o
20O 1t T4 WD B e
PR e e ey

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
2U 0%

H09N0.
230

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-F

Seae
Aungeaed
153



R

g

e )n.rnnnmr“
™ ToK oF P i
T

e nsu}n ROOF BEARNG
I m wao et

Bdem  ToroFmmaTnG

&
il

fi. 1 u\a. erroon_
az0m 1o

[ oy

NORTH ELEVATION

I G- ROOF lEllN«lme‘
Tofom o S

2]

ze

I
|

feadymmoouy | i

46T m  Tov or SHEATH

aam
(LR

Cor-\aspnoma,

IS M TorOFSHEATHNO.

SOUTH ELEVATION
Y

@

©8)

(Gn)

ARG 1482m

S ) P
-

e VST

-'-?“"H@

T T 839

EXTERIOR FINISHES

- YL PANTED CEUENTITOR PinEL Y
I woong oc 1) e wte
) DAV MOORE, 212610 wOMOHT

~HALL - PANTED CHMENTTIOUS Lip
pred

- WALL. WOODTONE RUATESEAEE GEMENTTRS Pans.
$IMDCABTLE

~WALLL WODDTHE RUSTICSEREY CEMENTTIONS LAP
4 puocasnE

L

EAST ELEVATION
18t = 1

_WEST ELEVATION
U - a0 =

~ OUARDANL - GLASA FACE Mot
- PREFAMNCATED ALUMMLM - GENTEX ALUMMUAL BACK
- UARDRAN. EKEE FACE UOUGT

- PREFARMCATED ALLABUN . GEXTEK ALUAIHIN BLACK

- TR PATED 2X MDAAIE, COmIER TR L Fasczs;
TOMATEN A3 SHOWN

LA o, i
- EXTENDR FAGTIRY MACK 4 WTERGA FAGTORY WHTE

1 PARANT CANFLITIPR AL 7 e o oz
. T

FacTony

ChscTony macx

N

)

? 9 ¢

5+ TR OF PARAPET
ol “oror TR 168 m

i
R cmrnmnn

e oo BTy 1TaS m

L smne e

oG REATIG 154 m

L gmnen (e

1o CrWEATNG 1232

om i
(= sasmpoon
B

Dtis 920m

_ ()

sh FER T
L
_ " %6 hoo seamme LowER

AOF fo0F kst 1708 m

- mwn_wu

OFEATING 4,83

. [B-14D FLOOR LOVER)
TorGFREATING .81

ooy o)
. S

of BavEDIOIE L

N <ARTEMACE CONCRETE
a} HATURAL Fes
) PAMTED T MATOH it 6117 T0PLY WAATE

[ ettt
g er—
LR ——
[ s ncionvione

NOTES

1. MPERUA FLOOR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED

2.METRIC GRADE ELEVATIONS ARF ACTUAL AND GEODETIC

GRADE ELEVATIONS MLIST BE

aeopeTc
ERRED o G SRR PR 0 sxmvmcj/

76

] \J w
|

archntec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

L T P T
e

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
200208

)
2301

L4 ] =

REVISONS
MO OATE DESCRPTION

A ou0m08 DPREVEON
20240404 DP REVISION
o Iiitee oRReveen

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-G

soue
revee
154



G

TOP OF PARAPER
RgEm ToRoF AN

1630 m NG OF ROOF JTS

M RDFLOOR _
A m Tororwenmn

H-MDRO0R
a2 ToF oF eanma

v
1482 o i AT AR ET

A 1STFLOOR 1wt ]
E00m  ToRFaLASOH ORRDE

NORTH ELEVATION
o=

st frearre

TOR OF FAAET —
E:

Q,...w*ﬂ 2

fora\s o

otk TR |

- NDFLOOR _

e ==

Wazm  for e peane

-
®
(i \aamno
R20m Toror s e e
ouT Oty B/ |
VS TorcH S ok sk

SOUTH ELEVATION
e -0

EXTERIOR FINISHES

T AT o
B

WO0Rs; OC-1T LY WheTE
HEBLIB UDORE, 21041 WROUDHT ROM

~WALL. pAVIED CouEHTIIOL P

) EMIAVN MOORE; DT MY WTE
) BE AL OGRE, 17018 o

- MALL WOCTONE FUSTICSERE R CEVEMITRUS PAREL
carne

e

- WALL. WOODTOME RUSTISE K CEMENTITIONS Lo>
qswocisne

TR EAMILAIBHT MO
FACTORY MACK

EAST ELEVATION

-

WEBT ELEVATION
e -

. oS PaCT MOV
- PRETABTICATED ALURSNELM. GOATEX ALLBVUR, BLACK

~ousson ace wot
" PREFARRICATED ALURAIALM GENTEK ALUMMIBk BLACK

- Tha. PUNTED 2 MDBAXD, CORNER TAW L FASCI;
TOMATE 10 e

- uana. ien T
CEXTENOR FACTORY SLAGK LIUTENOA FACTORY WHATE

LAY AL WEATHER DECK GLIZNG.
SFATTORY LA PRAVE

N

. H-TOP DR PARNPET
T Torormama thsam

Lo wezonoorfurevey

ToRof WAt 1132 m

a (e
Win

ofsamonouDE &0

- TO7 OF PARAPET.
ToPOTERLMNG 1886 m

. { ";llmm

08 Of AT 1444 m

_ H-2wpFL00R
| vororsemine 113zm

He ',@l@m
ot

oD LGOm

e

TR
S AareD o R B o1y LT e
] PANTER 10 MATCH B 112614 NROUKBIT (oW

o —
[ ssomm.nzroe me

NOTES
4 WIPERIAL FLOOR ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSULED
2 METRIC GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GEQDETIC

ORADE ELEVATIONS WUST

opene e
OMEIRCE D iy G ORRATIGS PROR T gmwmo:/.

77

] \} w
|

arch.tecy

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

71414 I s e 8
WO SOOI RTMO T

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

e
2000208

BN
230

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-H

seue
Asingestng
155



ToP OF PARAYET (Lo

s
05T m  1oro) rimng

e e

M,mm_u

W2em Toror sEanm

[y
e

AT m ToRer

S STROOR Lo
795m  tororsudon

fa5-130\ ). TorDERARIPET
Tov o6

[CTY

J ROOF BEARNG
0

1690 m L or Rose ST

32 3D FLOOR
Aeam 100 0r RATHRG

fur-2ue\ . moRo0R

132 T OFUEATHMG

(oo

€F0m  ToPor LA DkbRADE

I E———

|
!

SOUTH ELEVATION

e ®

ONTINOID
I I
EIE I
EH
. = N
2 =1
| l ! i
‘ s E—
i ] (i I(s}
| E:EHM:.____I_._____._I

i
)

NORTH ELEVATION
178 = 10"

o

12

[
I
I
I
i
I

aim

TP OF P
AgEorce
)

278m
AT

o2

Ferey

TR

E

sl, st ngn ey
S

AMPET
T of FRavs 18,86 1

- ROOF BEAFING {237 4916y

orNOr TS 1890 m

ToPOFBEATENG 1AL m

H

WS orUs NGNSt 8.20m

WEST ELEVATION

e 1

crmornmperions e )

oreniama 10,59 m

J- ROOF BEARING.
norRer st 1874 M

s umm-_x‘

ey

asem
ERE

s nongeven fr-es)

oo BeAneE 4197 m

L o G

EAST ELEVATIGN
16 = 1-0°

EXTERICR FINISHES

L. FANTED CEMNTTIOUS PAVELS

ﬂlwunm oc-17 sy wHTE
) BERAMIMOON; T2k TPWROUOHT BN

LT ¢

< AGUIK KOS, OCAI? INPLY W
HOEIAMN MOORY, 13411 WRDUSHT OW

- VDML, QLSS FACE MAN
“PRETABNCATED ALK, GENTEK ALLMAUN BLACK

- CURDANL ROXEY FAGE MoUKT
~PREFABMCATED 1IN M. QETEX ALUMWUN: BACK

T PATED DX MDBAID, CORAER TR L FARCH,

- voooTo
ety

-WALL. WOSOTOME MTICVENEY CEUENTITIOV LA>
atueane

« PANAPET CAPFLASHING LUK
TACTORY BLACK.

~ o, e U
 EXVEROR FACTORY BLACK A1HTEROR FACTINY MATE

- OLAZING . ALL HEATHER DECK CLAZINO
CEAGTORY BLAGK TRANE

\

sor e e .1 20)
&

o riAmE 1851 m

40l VARG LOWER)
\sormoor s 18.74m

L monootgomen
ot seamma

4

9

MO0 e
Tor o RexA 117

v-'s'_nw_!w
e

OO A0E 7,95 m

|- Ter o PARAPEY
ToRoF MG 108k m

4-ROOF BEARSIS
N OF IR RaSTS 1890

| pones )

B tdm

JZHDFLOOR
ToPOFMRATHN 1132 m

o

Seofiimonanme 2.20m

I PAIKTID T LATCH Bt 134 0 WY IROK
e couvmy
1k 10 WaTCHWOOOTONE S0 CATE
[ emsovmeracrowrmare

NOTES
1. MPERUAL FLOCR GRADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUNED
2, UETHIC ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GEODETIC

2 LA FLOGR OBODETIC GRADE ELEVATIONS WAIST BE
COMFIRUED WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS PRICR T0 EXD«VA“DN/I

78

! \J w
l

arclﬂtec

604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

s o
D S ETAO T
ety

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DATE
2040208

o8N,
2201

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-J

souE
An e
158



S—

ZZ200m  FORO PRAMKO. ;Tg
b :
e
Py -
i

e sonan

LEIm TOPO NG

ai2m
e
neim
A BUROMG

|

il

102m

T

le\egmon |
1.5tm Tororsaon

NORTH ELEVATION
Pt

. TOP OF PARAPET | " ~
202Bm 0 0F AN
ik —
T85O 1N OF RooF 08T - —
=

- JRD FLOOR {LOWER| |
THB4m  TobCF heATIN

Mmoo

SOUTH ELEVATION
w1

®

—_————

i
EE

. HOGF BEARING (LOWER) {11571 1
ey 00 JRiE 1858 M

240 FLOOR (LOWER)
ToR O SHEATWNG. 12.92 M

- 157 FLOOR LoweER)
L

of iibonoue .80

g feTor ot
o

e
3| roorsmmna flar-sa)

T or oot kT 2020 m —_ -

2rem

Toave

| g
Tor

s 177km
gzi

£

T

2120
W2

_ KIS A00R,
TaSraonoae 15.51m

EXTERIOR FINISHES

- Pan120: e

D SeiiRumaoR 0o YT
) BEJAM MODRS. 212411 WROARHT MDY

WAL 22D

Bt SR, ot kLT

) EIIAAPHMOORT, 13 1) WRIKRHT DM

E TUAESEREY CORMTIO PAREL

Wit woopTou
ety

WALL. WOODTONY FUSTICSERER CERNTION L7
" quoran

PARLET CAFLAR G - LU
Sucimn BA

@ R

. !mwr

ol TP 2200 M

R -
oo A

waam
|
|
|
I
1

EAST ELEVATION
e - 1

@@

20
TOPBF WEADIN 1862

| e

|19 PARAET oW (143

K
N o PROMNG 20,34 m
<

1sm

"% _X: ROOF BEARINO [LOWER
VO RO TS 18,50 m

TOROF MEATND 1804 m,

- 20D FLODR (LOWES

WEST ELEVATION
o= 107

- QUACANL- GLASY FACE MOINT
©PREFABRICATED ALUUSOUN. GENTEN, ALVMN UM BLACK
- QUG PCKT $AGE

Rt ——

- T PANTED FX MDA, CORYEN TR K FASCIL;
TOMATCH A1 BAOWN

A0 L rem
CETimaR Fac ToRY BLACK LINTERORTACIONT meE

U - OLAING AL WEATHER DECK 0L 2D
b =y

= ToPGr BEAG 1292m

K- 15T FLOOR fLOWEN,
ToROF SAB DU BADE 9,80 T

0 CARTMALACE concRETE
TR P
) PANTED TOMATEH B 05117 NIBLY WHTE
] PANTED TOMATCH BA; 1414 MIOUGHT RGN

[l

-
FTARIED TO MATEH WOOUTONE R0 CASTLE
[TT] 1 o ot mate

NOTES
1, MPERIAL FLOOR BHADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED
2 UETRIG GRAIE £LEVATIONS ARE ACTUAL AND GECDENC

3, MAM FLOOR GEODETIC GRADE ELEVATIONS MUST 9E
CONFIRUED WITH GIVIL DRAWINGS PRIOR TO smwmm;/

79

] \J w
!

archqtec
604 821 9088
nerdyarchitect.ca

O o e v o
i

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

BATE
20208

0B M.
2301

ELEVATIONS

DP3.1-K

souE
Aavckcated

157



-

IV‘
WQ\

[ = . roror e fa.1154
2257 TOP OF PARAMT FRAMKG . 1.-TOP OF PARAPET . 1TWIN) [ 146 -5 3471 | Tor o PARAPET PRAMNG 22,97
i . - ot o romece s a1E ok
Lworiesmi 1] SR = s 1 - 55 | L.roormmue
e waorsemn | & ROOF BEARN LOWER), | wnoe e 2aTm
T, == T
e TF s : e ner
e i -
:
e | T | = : - arch tec
L . = = T
- - L~ ROOF DECK |
5 5B A e A | 604 821 9083
= B I nerdyarchitect.ca
mnoon | EE _ - ; LY onoe
DR i . B . 5 e ekn s e
— 5 T
| g E E - N Gaﬁﬁ‘Tﬂa Bm el

MTRE=:

m@n_ bk

13m ToroFsEADAG

e rearea v
L uevone oo

ToPor BB 13,33 M

_ [ H Lvmwngx;(m 1%\

o Seamon e ok |
ag P
F 5t
W NCASTROOR | g _ _ _ _ L LLSSTRLO0R
03T 70008 AN M SRADE . Torce ta DNt 10 m

|

| - : ;
e PR S § !
|

|

WEST ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION
e -0 8= 100

GREYSTONE

MARY HILL BYPASS, PITT
RIVER RD & HARBOUR ST,
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

- TOP OF PARAPET T - 41 1+
FIVTINB 257 m

L mmmgmﬁu.m\
or e 22.12m

2301

L-RogF gessmi
hiortcos s 197 |ms!wg a2 9 e
v oo Tnacs 2142 m o2
g 108%0.
i
L. ROOF DECKY

+ — | -rour peck wovenyfy . iy
e o Aooe TR

TIIm GO ROOF TBm

‘-Mmg:!'l { L

ok
L.sAo0n i
3 ToAof SEATRE 16,45 m ig
M RD FLODA {LOWER): | SR.von mmmlombm
Tnm eewmmne ¢ B e 53w
€3 )
B L-uAoon e
e
-mmoﬂa@wn_\ | || Ltorooe orm
L e o e e i
] €1
L o 4

Toror AR GNBRDE 10,21 M

l L 18T FLOGR|

bt e

L Y—
oo

P m  Torors

EAST ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION
= 1o =

A 20240208 DPREVION
B 20200404 DPAEVSON
© 20240428 DPREVISON

EXTERIOR FINISHES

WL 2 apeTeD CEmENTITIUS P
s, A ST
DTSN MOORE, 17014 WROUGHT HOM

~OuarDeL - BLASa 6acE mOT
PREPLACATED AL UL QENTER ALIARNUN, GLAK

I PANTED o Wit B oG F LWt
- CUARDRAL. POKET FACE oMY £ PANTED T ATEN a8 1
VAL . PANTCD CLMENTITIONS LaP © PREFABRCATED AL GENTEK ALUMNU: BLACK
4} TS AN MOORE; CAYY ¥ WTE Tsen,
L) BESLAMN OORE! 247414 WROUGHT KON [y ————

TN PARTEO 1 MORAL, COMAEN TR A TASCIA ELEVATIONS

o EAsT

- WALL . HOODTOME WUBTICAERE Y CEMENTMOUS LAP

-suaaNe. i m
S0 eASTLE ~EqEROR

FACTORY BLACK A NTERO FALTONY WHITE
7. MPERIAL FLOOR ORADE ELEVATIONS ARE ASSUMED e
.

.

[ s ren T - LA AL WEATHER DK GLAZG 2 METRIC 0RADE ELEVATIONS ARE AGTUKL AND OEODETIG
— ettt FLOOR GEODETIC ORADE ELEVATIONS WAIST BE
Zon ROAED Wit VR, RAWRCS FIOR T EXCAVATICN soae
Mtoacated
158

80



CORNUS KOUSA

. +
] SRAISED -
1 ez pivon .""ﬁif i;;n-,_.,
BUILOING ¢
ST
9.35M, \B.E,

i

PROPERT

- s
y i

4

PITT RIVER ROAD
T RIVER ROAD

3 STOREYS
33IMMB.E
UNITBY

\
e [N |-
PROKEY FEGE !
| )
YRUS CALLERVAA 1PH.
s ﬂ,\ % o
t .
AcER cRENATIM
“FaoAC FUR

ISTOREYS

7SM MLEE.

7
BUILDING A

-

UNITB2

N3

UNTES

uNTe1

UNIT B2

= ACER PALWATUM BLOGDGOOD"

_\___;_JJFPTE - o

—— __.‘zmrﬁnuwcmfnsi RBOUR STREET

UNIT 6z

R
N et

“ERTR
UNIT 61

o
- UNTT C2a

weorsoor 016UAE,
- e 1 112MBE i
: A A -
PERVEABLE ol
PAVERS - ouEmcus ey A :
KOMPAN SUDE = -
T piCEA SHORIKA
S o V35
- PEREAaLE _

vES
| PERMEAME

BUILDING (G
3 STOREYS 3STOREYS
| i Al o AWINEE UNT A2 mTA 13MREE
UNIT AL UNIT A1 UNIT A1 UNIT At UNIT AY
Bl —

BUILDING|H -

PROJECT

SIGNAGE BY
ARCHITECT

TiNE

AN\
pasiising e
sROTECTION
— acem crisEUM FENGNG

PLANT SCHEDULE

PUG PROJECT HUMBER: 33292

COMMON NANE

FLANTED SIZE { REMARKE

SOURGE OF UPPLY. AREROF SEARCH TOICLUOE LEWER A D N

FORNEGUEST TOSUSTTUTE, SUBATITLTIONS ARE SUBJECT T0 S ANDSEAP
AVALABIUTY. - ALL LANDSCAPE MATERGAL AND WORKNANSHIP MUST MEET O EXGEEN BG LANDS:
MATEF

5 A ERCHATUMGRCRUE, BRONZE VINE MAPLE 25MHT, 849, 3 STEMCLUMP

6 ACERGRISG! PAPERBARK MAPLE SCM CAL; 1,80 9TD; B&B
|E -t oirvier A— RED JAPANESE MAPLE 28MHT. B4, UPRIHT FORM

2 MW,

B CORNUS FLORIDA RUBRA' ‘PINK FLOWERING DOGWOOD 6CM CAL: 1.86M STD, BAB

7 CORNUSKQUSA KOUSA DOGWOOD 2M HT, BUSH FORM; 04D

Bt M HT, BER

] SERBIAN SPRLCE MHT. 888

4 PYRUSCALLERYANA REDSPIRE' ORNAMENTAL PEAR SCM CAL 1,6M 8TD; B48

3 QUERCUS PALUSTRIS GREEN FILLAR GREEN PILLAR PIN Al 3CMCAL, 160 8TD; 848
NOY MNImslumsuuwsvzwlmwcmmm IDSCAPE & ATEST EDITON, |
SPECFED ASPER coL B E SIZES,

o A 0T e T AR RECAR NN, - SERTE 000 R MATERUAL AUALABLE FOR OPTIONAL REVIEW BY LANOSCAPE AMCHITECT AT

PPROVAL FROM THE LANDBCAP:

R ‘SUBS:
P ROVE SUBSTITUTIONS Wiy BE REJECTED: ALLOM A MMM OF FIVE DAYS e, o
£ STANDARD AND CANAAN LAHOSCAPE STANDARD - DEFINTION G CONDHTI!
CAPE 51

EDITION.  ALL
FuAL MUST BE PROVIED LANDICAPE
prosiial
WOTES: 0 REPLACEVENT TREES RECURED, o1 REFLACENENT Trees PROVDED.
ALL SOFT LAMDECAPE AREAS TO B AHIGH EFFICIENGY ATION TOLLA L Ermion,

e MULCH UNDER
", BOSTING TREE

~.
Py
o

2o,

81

s < \\\\\\\\
20 1 S0UND ATTENUATION FeNCE

CORNUS KOUSA
ExiETHg
FIREHYORANT —

EXISTING 3-STOREY
TOWNBOME
DEVELOPMENT

S

PROPER

- N
A

Ny

2

Sesmua e 10
RS

ETTT T I
fim Bm Tim Zhm

2270

©Copyrighl reservad. Thia drawing end cesig i the
property of PMG Landscape Arciutvets and may not be
reproduced of uesd fo other projects wihout thelr
permisaion.

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

Suita $100 - 4185 St Crek Drive
Burnaby, Brbsh Columbia, VSC 8G9
P: 504 2940011 : ; 604 2040022

SEAL

wmo
im0
[T

NO. DATE

CITY COMMINTSAW ST AN
hRe UoRTED

REVISION DESCRIPTION

2|

B3

CLIENT:

PROJECT:
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT

PRINCE STREET AND PiTT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DRAWING TITLE:

LANDSCAPE
PLAN

DATE: 221aN.16 DRAWING NUMBER:

SCALE: 1:250

i |

=

CHID, L3 OF7

PMG PROJECT NUMBER 23232
159



Wﬁm,

~
\ \‘LMAT!D FIRE HYDRANT)
N

‘|’IY —

||I II O
. <
" o
—rms».\'}({ .| m e ]
™ e o 3
Y — @
5 Em Sl B 238
T z = =
= )
2T n D1 1 ] E
1\ e CE ]
|I ]n_|_ b ﬁ gl
| = [ .
— e :
‘ N ™ 5
\ 5
1D Z pus
. =lE
\ o .
| N £
\ %

unTey

LINE DF ROOF
OVERHANGE

\

STREET
HARBOUR s

ATCH LIM:

: I

Ralgeg NTRIES

BULDING D | " [
§
10 16MMB £ Yy

BUILDING J ]

-

795MM.B.E. Facaty
UNIT DY UNITO1 UNir2 L=
T IEE-_"J ii[ T

BUILDINGH

3 STOREYS
BOMMBE.
UNIT A1

LINIT A1

MARY HIL I

] i
[p S 4 iy
Wﬁkopkn ne O e
MATCH LINE|™
h

\'\
400,
oy

RvVvDAQQ

82

PNO PROJECT NUMBER: 21232

PLANT SCHEDULE
ary T3

HOSTA'PATRIOT

LIRIOPE MUSCARI

LONKERA PILEATA
POLYETICHUM MUNITUM

LAVENDULA ANGUSTIFOLIA MUNSTEAT

HOSTA GREEN AND WHITE VARIEGATED.
ENGLIS LAVENDER, COMPACT, VIBLET- BLUE
BLUE ULY.TURF

PRIVET HONEYSUCKLE.
WESTERN SWORD FERN

COMMON NAWE PLANTED SE [ REMARKS
AUCUBA. AucuBA
AZALEA JAPOMCA
BUXUS MIGROPHYLLA WINTER GEAT UTRE.LEAF BOX
CHOISYA TERNATA SUNDANCE" MEXIGAN MOCK ORANGE
CORNUS SERICEA REOTWIG
ENKIANTHUS CAWANULATUS ENKIANTHUS.
RAMAMELIS MOLUS CHINESE WITCH HAZEL
KALMA LATIFOLIA ELF BWARF MOUNTAIN LAUREL
RHODODENORON .4 M. RHODODENDROW; LIGHT PURPLE; E. MAY
ROSA MEIDILAND BONICA' BOMCAROSE
'ROBA MEIDILAND RED! MEIDILAND ROSE: RED
SKIMMIA JAPOMICA (20 MALE) IAPANESE SKIMMIA
SPIRAEA Lme L3
TAXUS X MEDW HALIT Hun YEW
WEIGELA FLORIDA PURPLIREA' PURPLE WEIGELA
CAREX FLAGELUIFERA KIWT i WEEPING SEDGE.
CAREX OSHIMENSIS EVERGOLY" EVERGOLD JAPANESE SEDGE
PENNISETUM e BusNY
HELLEBORUS ¥ HYBRIDUS LENTEN ROSE

2z POT 25CM
#1POT, 25CH

OTES LAY SZES N THISLST A o7

SPECITED AS PER CNLA STAND
EASUREME

10 THE

ST EDITION, CONTAINER SI7ES.

LATE
CEFTABLE W3, - REFER 10 SPECIFICATIONS FOR DR FIHED CONTAIER

SOURGE GF SUPPLY.

ARD Ac
IENTS AND OTHER PLANT Aurmlnl nsouunsusms " SEARCI AMD REVIEW, MAKE PLAAT MATERIAL AVAL
LLEY.

LANDS! a1
e ADPROUAL EAOM THE ANDSOAPE AROITECT

FORREQUEST T0.SUBITTLIE, SUBSTILT

BST BE REJECTED,

FIVE DAYS PRIOR TO DELIVERY

ALY,

AReMTEST,

ISHIP MUST MEET OR EXCEED BC LANDSCAPE STAN!

ALL LANE WORKMAN STANDAAD AND CANADIAN LAND:
SATEFIAL ST BF PROVIDED FROM LEATIED DISTAGE FAEE IRIRSERY, - 06U NOT PERMTTED 1 SROWING MED LI L ERS ATHOREED 51

NOTE: ALL SOFT LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE

'SCAFE STANDARD LATEST EDITION, * ALL
LANDSCAPE

ATIONTO L,

LATEST EDITION,

20m

S

nma7e

© Copyight msarmd. This drawing and dasign Is the
and mey not be
vaproducad or used for oihar projacia withoul their
pemmission,

proparty of PMG Landscape Archilects

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS
Sulle G100 - 418550 Creak Drive
Bumlby h Columbia, VSC 669

zwmu *: 604 264.0022

sEAL:

©MMARYE Y COURMNTE MW STE AN u
3 e WD uroanIo N
2 "

PROJECT,
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT

PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DRAWING TITLE

SHRUB
PLAN

-2

= i

PMG PROJECT NUMBER 23232
160



TR RASED eNTR, DS o
UNIT G2 UNIT ¢4 UNIT ¢4 UNIT ¢4

M2M8E

1

BUILDING(F

3 STOREYS
9.5M MB.E.

LNIT A1

ILDING LDING|G

Ul

3 STOREYS 3 STOREYS
BOMMBE, — B.39M MBE.
UNIT A1 UNIT A1 UNIT At

N OPROPERTRRINE N

MATCH Lla\\, !
“

V HIIl RvYDbDAQQ NN

EXISTIN
FIREHYI

EXISTING 3-STORE'
TOWNHOME
DEVELOPMENT

83

20m

3

0om

nman

DCopyright reserved, This drawing and dasign Is the
property of PMG Lendscaps Architects and mary not ba
raproduced o used for olhar projacts wihou! thek
pormisslon.

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS
Suite €100 - 4185 SUt Crask Drive
Burnaby, British Golumbia, V56 669
P; 604 2040017 : £ 804 234-0022

SEAL
L MMan aTrcowwTIMEwITC A -
BT AR UroATIS N
amnia s G
1 s D u

NO. DATE ~ REVIIONDESCRPTION  OR,

CUENT:

PROJECT:
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT

PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DRAWING TITLE.

SHRUB
PLAN

oate: s ORAWIG NUMBER
oy 2 L3
THKD ™ OF7

PME PRCIECT NUMBER 23232
161



©Copyright ressrved, This drawing snd design s ihe
property of PMG Landscaps Archiects and mey not be
repmduced or used for oiher projects without (hoke
permiaslon.

TARRRSREE
HARBOUR st

REE"

Y —i LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS
SUlo 100 - 4185 WM Craok Drve
exiaing Burnaby, Bribsh Columbia, VSC 8G9
- o7 608 2340011 ; T 604 294-0022
SEAL:
of
o ]
J (i .
g
'\ém -]
g |
2> g
= |
= A ] EXISTING 3-STOREY
Az Sou - TOWNHOME
| = | 2 Siy = DEVELOPMENT
¥ ozz 5 Y,
[aed 5E ° q
| = hith 22
a | a
K BUILDING J
J i THMMAE
& ] o
\ =
A
N — =
v
TR
nme o vrote »
R S— T ™
T ——TYT »
NO. DATE REVISION DESCRPTION DR.
CLENT:
PROSECT.
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT
PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC
oRaMNG TITLE:

LANDSCAPE
GRADING

| | | | | 1 TJ'_“ ! CATE: 00ANIE DRAWING NUMEER
am Tm 1Tm b Hm SCALE: 1250
- L4
DESIGN: LY
ohD. " oF7
saszaze W paa pRoECT NUMBER 3232
162

84



-~ — T @ Copyright neserved. Thia drawing and design is the
—_— “HARBOU ‘Broperty of PMG Lardscape Architects and may not be
i STREEL ———— Pkt ored or e s v e
H = _
—
— __ARBOUR STREET

“SRAISED
e WERTes:

LANDSCAPE

RGNy =i R ek - ARCHITECTS
unr JTRie \ ! v - o
BUILOING ¢ LACH s 1 — Sutna, rheh Catomie, VEC 08
ST BUIL . HiHO - 5: 004 2540011 1 1. 604 284-0022
SIMpa g NG D p were eI T )
Tt Lo
10, = seAL
1M BE, _ B ILDIN E
i Tnauee
5
=
I
o=
o] &
RS
HE
H
H
z 5,
o0 :
T BUILDING K ¥ et
5 838 3sTolfevs ! Y \ /\
=5 g § uNru:a“" B A ; ¢ g
o> < = ] £
= [+7] 2 § | 2Ty
14 g =l =] - EXISTING 3-STOREY
'E B o e 4 g.,,u‘ N TOWNHOME
- =< gni = = | =ha £ DEVELOPMENT
| i HE CHE
N | ER § Z82° =1 528
a Sl
‘ 5 g NG J @ =3
N < - 3 I\l WHE
N i .
\ =
'3
\ s —
N | @ - _ _

JILDINGH | | B{IILDING

3STOREYS = ASTOREYS U uMMT ovaaMmTwsTE RN W
BOMMEBE Nt A2 = . S9MMBE. s uma o ©
UMT A UNIT A1 : UNIT AL UNIT A1 i :% %‘: :

NO. DATE  REVISIONDESCRPTION DR,

| &
R
N

CUENT:
(&2
b
' S
R
PROJECT.
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
- DEVELOPMENT
MATERIAL KEYS: FURNITURE KEYS:
l e e BEOARD BORTEZ 8046 PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
20x2axz PORT COQUITLAM, BC
coLouR: cranTE KowPAN PO 0121
EMBANIUENT SLIDE
COLOUR: MEOILM CREEN
FIBARPLAY SURFACE
] S
oo oRAMNG TITLE:
congReTE afofo WOODLOGS AND STEPPERS MATERIAL
_ 1 UAGLN 00 SERIES I RACKS PLAN
= WASHBONE BAYVIEW PIGNIC TABLE
L_ HEEE | oATE JMNIE  DRAWING NUMBER
o MARATHON SURFACES RUBBER HAND HOLDS m Fmo 10m F0m Tom e )
- L5
NoTE
ANY SUBSTITUTE OF PLAY ECUIFMENT OR FURMITURE NEEDS TO DESIGN: R
BE REVICWED/APRROVED Y LANDSCABE ARCHITECT. o w o
222228 PPMG PROJECT NUMBER: 23-232
183

85



——

JAD

PITT RIVER

===p|TT RIVER ROAD

=

——

— _—Hﬂﬁmsw_ o .

HARBOUR_S'TET_-';—-:-Q —

"M s

v J”".;s;lla~ NTRIEB e
UNT L gy g 3 5 i
ey PRGN
ey TR
e uMT ey
12MBE, il

BE.
UNIT A1

feabinvunsyy

BUILDING J
PRHEYL A —1

7.95M MB.E
UNTD( NTDH

UNIT A3

i
BUILDING|H
A5TOREYS
EOMMBE.
UNIT A1 UNIT A1 UNIT AS

-

LIGHT LEGEND

FENCE LEGEND

sournp U o,
oS LAm AT e

x4

TEP LT 4 erot kT
Ul rA003 WATTIAVER

HOTE LIGATIG 0ECA OCATIN
PERENECTRCAL OWE.

42 HT, MEVAL AICKET FENCE

SGUND ATTEMUATION FENCE
A3 PER WOTI RLPORT

[

st
FIREHYDRANT —

—

EXISTING 3-STOREY
TOWNHOME
DEVELOPMENT

/

2407 BMTEX HOXSE FENCE.
MOOEL »: FoeXSe

mekek gh

86

FEEERTY

©Copyright reserved, Thia draving and design Ia tho
propsey of PMG Landscape Architacts and may nol
raprodced or used for olhar projacts without thelr
pormisalon.

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS

Sukte G100 - 4185 St Gesak Drive
Bumsby, British Golumbia, VSG 668
Pi 604 2040011 ; £, 604 2640022

TR Y COMRATS AW LA

v

0
B
2

£y

TARDURATED

Tt
NO. DATE REVISION DESCRIPTION DR.
CLENT:

s

43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT

PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

FENCING & LIGHTING
PLAN

- L6
DESIGN; A

CHKD. ALl OF7
PMG PROJECT NUMBER' 23-232

164



DONOTQUTLEADER

woTeS

‘PROTECT TREE FROM DAMAGE CURING PLANTING,
TREE ROOTS NOT TOBE EXPOSED TO SUN, FROST, WD
BOMOT LET ROGTS ORY QL.

‘CONRIRM EREE DAKNTHG SUBSOL.
PROVIDE POAITIVE SURSACE DRAIKAGE AT LA Z5.

‘CONFIRM EXISTING GROYVNG MEDKM VEETS
SPECIF CATIONS AND 13 SUTTABLE FOR RE USE,
FERTILTE A5 PER GROWG WEDRM TEST RESULTS,

CONAIRM UNDERGROUMD SERVICES LOCATIONS PRIOR
o ExCAvATION

AL PLANTING PITS SHALL O DUG BY HAND WHERE
LNDERGROUNG SERVICES WAY EXIST.

SET TREEFLUVE. USE TWO ROUND STAES
{50 - T DA £.T. WOOD), 208 W LENGTH,
EACHSET 10RDHT, BELOW GRADE.

‘GATOR BAG T0 8 PLACED SURROLNDING TREE STAKE

500emm DY, X S0 DEEP WELL FORLIED N
Sorsim. Fo0 e YO Y
Saen DEPTH BARK MU

CHAPPUEDAT &
A DISTANCE OF 150 FROM TRUNK.

TREE $TD, HT PER SPECS,
| FINSHED GIADE OF PLANTING, ICLUDING

23T OF STANDARD

FOLDBURUP
ROOTEALL WIOTHPLUS COMPAT CROWRVG MEGIM 10 85%
1500 MM [N} = PROCTOR DEMSITY, TO REWOHE AR POCYERS,

‘COUPKCT SURGRADE LADER
0

Q TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING AT GRADE
28

I—— 8'-0" MAX. |

Il

POST AP
L POSTTOBE PRESSLAE THEATED 10 038 STANDARDS. AL OTHEX MEBERS
73 CONSTAUCTICH GRADE UNLESS OTHER WISE SPECIFED.
O CORTS PRESERVATR TOAL END 07
:. AL mnnwuavo-sno DIPPED QALVAMZED,
L apety

— 2XBT0PRAL
X765 RAIL wsiog)

|
1828.7

| PR

2X8BOTTOM RAL
X5 BOTTOM RAIL QNSIOE)

SLOPE FOR DRAI

1RHT.GF POSTIN
CONCRETE FOOTING

wOTES:

THE PROJECT ARCHITECT.

C\ &' HT. WOOD FENCE
Pt

.20
UNBURED

GROWING MEDIUM { PLANTINGS

MIN, 3 COMPAGTED GRAVEL

42 HT.METAL PICKET FENCE

NORTHWEST LANDSCAPE & STONE BUPPLY
BASALT BULK BOULDERS 30° 10 4,
ED WITH NG JHARP EDGES

FIBAR O FLTER FABRIG

{EFER TO MANUFACTURE 100mm DEPTH DRAIN ROGK
PECE, FOR DEPTH)
& wioe 106m DUk PERFORATED
CONCRETE CURD DRAN LK

AR,
T W Stom svsTEw

FOOTNG X 15

‘SAMLLAG basE
BEOTECHNIZAL REQURENENTS
# DRAWLINE - TIE

T STORM SYSTEM

ALLAN BLOCK WALL

- SAWCUT, 38" 0.C. BOTH WAYS.
DEPTHTO 1
SAWEUT, 3 0.5,
DEPTH 7O { OF 8LAB OR 1*

4 CONCRETE

T Tou5% PROCTOR DENSITY.

O 'CONCRETE SAW CUTS
o

& DEPTH CONCRETE

——————

ssa197

L T8N -
& CONCRETE BORDER
FROM BENCH FOOTING
e B

TELAMSHNG
A SPECIHED ONUWOSEAPE PN

& DEPTH CONCRETE

O BENCH ON CONCRETE PAD
3

87

cuerc % stove suncraoe
et o onm
couracrea
(e
(7 FIBAR PLAYGROUND SAFETY SURFACE
W s -
50, wETAL posT
50 vETAL GaTe Frave
Lyehiad WINIMUM 125" THICKNESS
s e porers
~ ik
T eost
i 3 Touss
oantre racm

& oA o7 e

T5Q Ao

NOTE:

'NOUSTRIAL-GRADE METAL FENGING

'HEAVY DUTY HANDLE £ HNGES

AAMA 2809 COMPLIANT POWDER. COATING

COLOUR OF FENGE TO BE APPROVED BY LAMDSCAPE ARGHTEGT

O 42" HT. METAL PICKET FENCE
28

USE TAMPER PROOF
HARDWARE FOR MOUNTING

FURNITURE 84SE
aRADE
CONCRETEPAD
CONCRETE TSOEWALK
ANCHOR
NCRILEDHOLE

SITE FURNISHINGS TO BEINSTALLED TO
MAUFACTURERS SPEGHICATIONS

FURNITURE

OE TAMPER PROGF HAROWARE FOR MOTING
SEE MOUNTING DETAIL

EDEING AS SPECIFED

ON LANDSCAPE PLAN

28

w SITE FURNITURE MOUNTING

n32220

©Copyripht ressrved. This draving and design ls e

reproduced or uted lor ather prosecte wlhout ineir
eermisaion,

LANDSCAFE
J\F!l‘ HITECTS

MRIE CCOMMNANRSITE AR
oice
T
s rotoe

REVISION DESCRIPTION

2 gz

g
8

PROJECT,
43 UNIT TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT

PRINCE STREET AND PITT RIVER ROAD
PORT COQUITLAM, BC

DRAWING TITLE

LANDSCAPE
DETAWILS

e

S Y /

DESIGN: Rt

CHKD. ® OF7

PMG PROJECT NUMBER: 23-232
165



Brown Strachan Associalies
Consulting Engineers in Acoustics

Project: A04.182

March 6, 2024
Caliber Projects Ltd.

205 - 6360 202 Street
Langley, BC V2Y 1IN2

Attention: Mr. Riley Schmidt, Development Manager
Dear Mr. Schmidt;:

Re: Greystone - 1884-1930 Harbour Street, 1887-1911 Prince Street
and 1155 Pitt River Road, Port Coquitlam (City File #: RZ000261 & DP000551)

Appended is our updated report entitled "Greystone - Acoustical Evaluation", which considers the
current proposed townhouse development.

Please call if you have any questions.
Yours very truly,

BROWN STRACHAN ASSOCIATES

Aaron Peterson, P.Eng.

AP/sb/24Mar/Caliber-Greystone.ttl.wpd

130 - 1020 Mainland Street Vancouver British Columbia 8(?8'anada V6B 2T5 604 689 0514 bsa@brownstrachan.com
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Prepared for:
CALIBER PROJECTS LTD.

Aaron Peterson, P.Eng.
Andrew R. Fawcett, P.L.Eng., AScT.
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Project: A04.182 March 6, 2024

GREYSTONE - ACOUSTICAL EVALUATION

1.0

2.0

3.0

INTRODUCTION

Brown Strachan Associates (BSA) have been retained by Caliber Projects Ltd. to conduct an
acoustical evaluation of the proposed Greystone townhouse development at 1884-1930 Harbour
Street, 1887-1911 Prince Street and 1155 Pitt River Road, Port Coquitlam (City File:

RZ000261 & DP000551), as designed by The Nerdy Architect on drawings issued for DP
Revisions 2024.02.06 (appended).

In response to comment 10 of the City of Port Coquitlam Application Review letter dated

1 November 2023 (appended), the terms of reference of this report are to assess future traffic
noise at the proposed development and to recommend acoustical fagade upgrades to satisfy
indoor noise design criteria recommended in the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation
(CMHC) publication Road and Rail Noise: Effects on Housing (print appended). This report
considers noise from future traffic on the Mary Hill Bypass (Provincial Highway 7B), Pitt
River Road and Harbour Street.

DESIGN CRITERIA

The proposed townhouse development has been evaluated with respect to the following CMHC
indoor noise level design criteria:

Room Noise Levels (Decibels)
Bedrooms 35
Living, dining and recreation rooms 40
Kitchen, bathrooms and hallways 45

The noise level design criteria above are A-weighted 24-hour equivalent levels, Leq(24) in
decibels (dB).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The following are acoustical recommendations to satisfy the CMHC design criteria, based on
the drawings indicated above, and should be referenced in the tender documents. These
recommendations may be revised based on the final building design, facade details, window
and exterior door shop drawings, etc. The IFT drawings and preliminary window / exterior
door shop drawings should be reviewed with reference to the recommendations in this report.

o %(K Brown Strachan Associates
1
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3.1

3.2

3.3

Notations should be included on the construction drawings indicating that the acoustical
recommendations in this report will be incorporated into the final design and construction, as
concurred with or amended by the City of Port Coquitlam.

Coordination of Code requirements, acoustical recommendations, field reviews, letters of
assurance, construction or occupancy certification requirements, etc., should be provided by the
Registered Professional of Record (RPR).

Noise sources or acoustical design considerations for which insufficient information exists at
this stage have not been evaluated, e.g. equipment, etc. Considerations such as structural,
thermal, building envelope or performance requirements, fire ratings, etc., should be designed
by others.

Disclosure

In addition to any legal agreements required by the City of Port Coquitlam (ref. comment 11.e.
of the Application Review letter, appended), full disclosure should be made to prospective
residents that the development site is along an arterial traffic/transit route, with vehicular
traffic, trucks and buses operating day and night. The disclosure should indicate that
traffic/transit sources cause noise and possible vibration, which may be annoying to some
individuals. The City of Port Coquitlam, Translink and the Ministry of Transportation &
Infrastructure (MoTI) may have specific disclosure wording satisfying their requirements.

Recommended Exterior Design Levels For Traffic Noise

At the most exposed locations along the Mary Hill Bypass, the recommended exterior design
level for traffic/transit noise is Leq(24) = 73 dB (appended), which considers an unobstructed
view from the upper floors of the townhouses over the proposed sound attenuation fence to
traffic on the Mary Hill Bypass (see 4.2 Traffic Noise and 4.3 Sound Attenuation Fence).

Facade Upgrades

Sound transmission through the fagade has been evaluated based on the window and exterior
door areas indicated on the drawings, and conventional fagade construction including exterior
finishes comparable to cementitious cladding (elevations appended). To satisfy the CMHC
design criteria, recommended window, exterior door and wall upgrades are indicated on the
appended Greystone - Fagade Upgrade Schedule (Schedule).

Where OITC acoustical ratings are specified on the appended Schedule, the window and
exterior door supplier(s) should submit fenestration test reports per ASTM E90 representative
of their proposed assemblies, i.e. complete window frame and exterior door assemblies with

o %(K Brown Strachan Associates
2
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4.0

4.1

proposed glazing (not generic glazing-only data). At substantial completion, and as supporting
documentation for the RPR, the supplier(s) should confirm in writing that their rated
assemblies, as installed on site, are equivalent to their tested assemblies and conform fully with
this report and the appended Schedule.

Window and exterior door assemblies should satisfy Code requirements, including airtightness,
etc. Considerations such as wind loading, safety, structural, thermal requirements, visual
specifications, etc., should be checked for all windows and exterior doors (by others), and may
dictate thicker glazed units than the references indicated on the Schedule (subject to BSA
review of specified ASTM E90 acoustical test reports). Glazing may require strengthened glass
to satisfy Code requirements or considerations such as structural, visual, manufacturer’s weight

or size restrictions, etc., e.g. mullions may be required.

Ventilation & Equipment

Sound transmission through the fagade has been evaluated based on windows and doors in the
closed position. Ventilation details, thermal requirements, etc., should be designed by a
mechanical consultant. Equipment should be selected to satisfy Code acoustical requirements,
e.g. 6.2.1.1 & 9.32.3.5, and the City of Port Coquitlam Noise Control Bylaw, 1994, No. 2891.
For equipment considered critical, near townhouses, decks or roof decks, amenity areas,
adjacent buildings or properties, BSA should review the proposed installation details.

If make-up air ducts penetrating the facade are required to satisfy ventilation requirements, the
ducts should be designed to provide a noise reduction of about 50 dB for exterior noise,

e.g. nom. 6ft. of 4" diameter acoustically lined ductwork or flexible connector. Where
specified, ERV/HRYV systems should be designed with equivalent treatment to reduce sound
transmission into the townhouses. Exhaust ducts to the exterior from suite bathrooms, kitchens,

etc., do not require acoustical upgrades such as lining.

DISCUSSION

Method of Evaluation

The method of evaluation used in this report gives detailed consideration of sound insulation
referencing NRC's IBANA-Calc analysis software and related validation studies (see 4.4
Interior Noise, below). To determine possible fagade upgrades necessary to satisfy the indoor
design criteria, evaluation of the proposed fagade construction is based on Leq(24) traffic sound
transmission, windows and doors in the closed position, rooms with the greatest exposure to

noise and the largest exterior wall, window and door areas with respect to floor area.

o5 %(K Brown Strachan Associates
3
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4.2

Traffic Noise

Future traffic noise exposure has been evaluated based on the forecasted 2030 a.m & p.m. peak
hour traffic data in the CTS Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) of 5 April 2018, prepared for the
mixed-use development previously proposed on this site (appended). CTS confirm that an
updated TIA is not warranted for the currently proposed townhouse development (CTS letter of
3 January 2024, appended). The a.m. + p.m. peak hour data are considered equivalent to 13%
of the daily total traffic (MoTI ref. data appended). All local roads in this area have been
evaluated based on the posted speed limits, i.e. 70 km/h on Mary Hill Bypass, 50 km/h on Pitt
River Road and Harbour Street. The City’s truck route and Translink Transit System maps

have been considered (prints appended).

Based on the CTS traffic data, site observations and previous acoustical studies in the area, the
following design volumes have been used to evaluate future traffic noise at the development

site:
Vehicles per day (vpd) % Heavy vehicles
Mary Hill Bypass (E. / W.Bnd): 41,900/ 36,100 5
Pitt River Road (N. + S.Bnd): 10,800 1
Harbour Street (E. + W.Bnd): 1,500 1

Design traffic noise levels have been derived from statistical tables in CMHC's Road and Rail
Noise: Effects on Housing, developed by NRC. These tables have been used on numerous
housing site assessments throughout Metro Vancouver, including recent studies in this area,
with good correlation between measured and calculated levels (typically +/-1 dB for normal
traffic conditions). For the design volumes, the CMHC calculated future traffic noise level is
Leq(24) =73 dB at the most exposed locations along the Mary Hill Bypass (printouts
appended), which considers an unobstructed view to traffic from the upper floors of the
townhouses over the sound attenuation fence recommended by the MoT].

To check that the CMHC traffic noise calculations correlate with traffic in this area, sample
daytime measurements were conducted at a Test Location approximately 1.5m north of the
south property line along Mary Hill and 28m west of the east property line. The average
measured Leq = 74 dBA (Table 2 & Graph: SUMM, appended). For the observed traffic, the
calculated CMHC equivalent traffic noise level is Leq(24) = 75 dB (printout: predict,
appended). The difference is attributed to westbound traffic on Mary Hill moving slower than
the 70 km/h posted speed limit, likely as a result of congestion at the Pitt River Road
intersection (printout: predict2). No corrections have been made to the recommended exterior
design levels for this local site condition.

o %@Z Brown Strachan Associates
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4.3

4.4

5.0

Sound Attenuation Fence

The analysis in this report considers an unobstructed view to traffic on the Mary Hill Bypass.
For the sound attenuation fence recommended by the MoTI (ref. comment 10 of the Application
Review letter), a conventional 2-3m high solid barrier/fence weighing nominally 2psf will
reduce traffic noise where the line-of-sight to vehicles is interrupted. Where the line-of-sight is
over the barrier, e.g. upper floor living/dining rooms and bedrooms in Buildings G & H, etc., no
reduction to the design traffic noise levels has been considered.

Interior Noise

Noise in the townhouses has been evaluated referencing NRC's IBANA-Calc analysis software,
related validation studies, statistical third octave band traffic source data normalized to future
design conditions and fagade transmission loss data. Detailed calculations of traffic sound
transmission through the facade are summarized in Table 1 and include the absorption typical
of furnished rooms (printouts appended). Table 1 shows the sound levels transmitted by each
sound path, such as windows and exterior walls, and compares the total sound to the Leq(24)
design criterion.

The analysis in this report indicates the interior sound levels satisfy the design criteria. Sound
levels can vary relative to calculated levels due to normal variation in transportation activity,
including traffic speed and volume, on-site performance of facade components, flanking sound
transmission, room absorption, possible contribution of other sources, etc.

This report, or review of related documentation such as disclosure statements, legal agreements
or restrictive covenants, window and door shop drawings, manufacturer’s fenestration
acoustical data, etc., is not a certification of on-site noise levels, or any aspect of the
construction details. See appended Acoustical Evaluation Reports - Background Information.

CONCLUSION

Provided the recommendations in this report are implemented, our evaluation indicates the
design of the proposed Greystone townhouse development satisfies the CMHC indoor noise
level design criteria. The IFT drawings and preliminary window / exterior door shop drawings
should be reviewed with reference to the recommendations in this report and the appended
facade upgrade Schedule.

o5 %Z Brown Strachan Associates
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BSA Project: M47.231
CALIBER PROJECTS LTD.
THE NERDY ARCHITECT

GREYSTONE - FACADE UPGRADE SCHEDULE

This two page schedule forms part of the Brown Strachan Associates (BSA) acoustical report dated 6 March 2024 and should
be read with the full report. It is the supplier's responsibility to ensure that the rated windows and exterior doors, as installed on
site, fully conform to this schedule and report (confirm in writing, when requested). Meet all Code requirements. The IFT
drawings and preliminary window / exterior door shop drawings should be reviewed with reference to the following upgrades.

06-Mar-2024

Unless otherwise indicated in table below, provide all townhouses with conventional exterior construction, including window and
exterior door assemblies with standard thermal glazing. Specified fagade upgrades are applicable to all exterior walls, doors
and windows in a given room, including rooms extending over multiple fagades.

T/H Bldg. Units Rooms Window & Door Upg. | Exterior Wall Upg.
B1 & B3 West Bedrooms OITC 32 2x GWB
Liv./Din./Kit. & East Bedrooms OITC 29
A Living/Dining/Kitchen OITC 32 2x GWB
B2 Corner Bedrooms (two full ext. walls) OITC 32 2x GWB on Res.
East Bedroom OITC 29
B B1, B2 & B3 Bedrooms (all) & Living Room OITC 29
c C1&C3 South Bedrooms OITC 29
C2 Liv./Din./Kit. & Bedrooms (all) OITC 29
F A2a Liv./Din./Kit. & Bedrooms (all) OITC 29
Dining Room* OITC 32
A1 South Bedroom OITC 35 2x GWB on Res.
North Bedrooms OITC 29
Dining Room* OITC 32
G&H A2 South Bedroom OITC 35 2x GWB on Res.
North Bedrooms OITC 29
Living/Dining*/Kitchen OITC 32 2x GWB
A3 South Bedroom OITC 35 2x GWB on Res.
North Corner Bedroom (two ext. walls) OITC 29 2x GWB
North Bedroom (one ext. wall) OITC 29
D1 South Bedrooms OITC 29
J Living/Dining/Kitchen OITC 29
D2 & D3
Bedrooms (all) OITC 29
L B3a Living/Dining/Kitchen OITC 29
Bedrooms (all) OITC 29

* Where fully glazed decks are specified, e.g. Lumon, etc., facade upgrades are not required.

File: \\Projects-2023\bsa proj

OJECT:

page 1 of 2

97

Village, PoCo (1904 Harbour Street & Pitt River Road)\Acoustical Report\ Follow up\Fagade Upg. Sched. v2
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BSA Project: M47.231 06-Mar-2024
CALIBER PROJECTS LTD.
THE NERDY ARCHITECT

GREYSTONE - FACADE UPGRADE SCHEDULE (cont'd)

Legend

OITC 35: Provide OITC 35 rated window and exterior door assemblies (Note: stringent design requirement possibly requiring
triple glazing and/or thick laminated glazing.)

OITC 32: Provide OITC 32 rated window and exterior door assemblies (typ. with laminated glazing, e.g. 6-13-6Lam glazing).
OITC 29: Provide OITC 29 rated window and exterior door assemblies (typ. with 6-13-4 or 6-13-6 thermal glazing).

2x GWB: Provide two layers of 5/8" Type X drywall (2x GWB) directly to suite side of exterior wall framing (exclude closets,
ensuites and exterior walls with cabinetry).

2x GWB  Provide 1/2" 25ga. single web resilient metal channels attached directly to suite side of exterior walls at 24" o.c., with

on Res.:. 2x GWB (exclude closets and ensuites). The following note should be included on construction drawings: "Where
resilient furring is specified, install according to manufacturer's instructions. Ensure drywall screws do not contact
framing. Do not install furring between layers of drywall or between sheathing & drywall."

Provide window and exterior door assemblies satisfying Code airtightness requirements. Where OITC acoustical ratings are
specified, provide fenestration test reports per ASTM E90, as tested on representative window and exterior door assembilies,
i.e. complete window frame and door assemblies with proposed glazing (not generic glazing only data). For all glazing in
windows and exterior doors, check considerations such as wind loading, safety, structural requirements, visual specifications,
etc. If necessary, provide thicker glazed units than the references indicated above (subject to BSA review of specified ASTM
E90 test reports). Glazing may require strengthened glass to satisfy Code requirements and may have a size limitation to
satisfy structural requirements, visual specifications, manufacturer's weight or size restrictions, etc., e.g. mullions may be
required. See Acoustical Evaluation Reports - Background Information (appended to report).

Schedule based on Townhouse drawings issued for DP Revision dated 2024.02.06.
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PROJECT: A04.182
CALIBER PROJECTS
THE NERDY ARCHITECT

05-Mar-2024

TABLE 1: GREYSTONE, PORT COQUITLAM
Typical Interior Noise Level Calculation
(Analysis ref. NRC's IBANA-Calc)

#IUNIT LOCATION ROOM ROOM FACADE(S) EXTERIOR FACADE S/A S/IA TYPE NOISE INTERIOR TYP. CONST. MARGIN
ELEM / SUITE TYPE ABSORP NOISE AREA (dB) OF REDUCTION  LEVEL / DESIGN CRIT. (dB)
(A) sq.m LEVEL (dB) (S) sg.m FACADE (dB) (dB) (dB)
1. Bidg. A Master Bedroom 14.3 Pitt River 70 Window: 4.9 0.34 -4.7 G36 40.7 29.3 OITC 32 rated window
Unit Type B2 (SW corner) (West, incl. return wall) Cladding:  13.0 0.91 0.4 W41 414 28.6 Fibre-cem. w.res. chan. + 2x GWB
3rd Floor South 72 Windows: 1.5 0.10 9.8 G36 4538 262 OITC 32 rated window
Cladding: 11.0 0.77 -1.1 Wf41 421 29.9 Fibre-cem. w.res. chan. + 2x GWB
TOTAL Lp= 35 35 0
2 Bidg. A Master Bedroom 14.3 Pitt River 70 Window: 4.9 0.34 -4.7 G36 40.7 29.3 OITC 32 rated window
Ur;lthﬁue B1 (West fagade) (sim. to B2) (West, incl. return walls) Cladding: 17.5 1.22 0.9 Wf38 371 32.9 Fibre-cement w.2x GWB
rd Floor
TOTAL Lp= 34 35 1
3. Bldg. H Master Bedroom 13.4 Mary Hill 73 Window: 4.2 0.31 -5.1 G39 441 28.9 OITC 35 rated fenestration
Unit Type A3 (SW corner) (South, incl. return wall) Cladding:  10.5 0.78 1.1 W41 42.1 30.9 Fibre-cem. w.res. chan. + 2x GWB
3rd Floor West 71 Window: 0.7 0.06 126 G39 51.6 19.4 OITC 35 rated fenestration
Cladding: 11.5 0.86 -0.7 Wf41 41.7 29.3 Fibre-cem. w.res. chan. + 2x GWB
TOTAL Lp= 35 35 0
4. Bldg. H Master Bedroom 13.4 Mary Hill 73 Window: 4.2 0.31 -5.1 G39 441 28.9 OITC 35 rated fenestration
Ur;ltdﬂg’e Al (South fagade)  (sim. to A3) (South, incl. return walls) Cladding:  13.0 0.97 0.1 Wfa1 411 31.9 Fibre-cem. w.res. chan. + 2x GWB
rd Floor
TOTAL Lp= 34 35 1
-Bedrooms considered with 10 ft. clg. ht.

N.B.: Other windows may satisfy design criteria, subject to BSA analyses of final
development drawings, fagcade details and manuf. fenestration acoustical test
reports per ASTM E90.

Noise reduction data referencing NRC's IBANA-Calc, related validation studies and statistical traffic source data.
G29: Standard thermal glazing.
G33: OITC 29 rated window fenest. (typ. 6-13-4 or 6-13-6 thermal glazing)
G36: OITC 32 rated window (typ. 6Lam-13-6 glazing) sID27: Standard sliding glass door with standard thermal glazing (OITC 24)
G39: OITC 35 rated fenestration (stringent design requirement) sID30: OITC 27 rated slider (typ. w.6/4 glazing)
G41: OITC 37 rated fenestration (very stringent design requirement) sID31: OITC 28 rated slider (typ. w.6Lam/4 glazing)
sID32: OITC 29 rated slider (typ. w.6Lam/6 glazing)
W34: Standard lightweight ext. construction, e.g. vinyl siding, metal panel, etc. sID35: OITC 32 rated slider (stringent design requirement).
W36: w. 2x interior GWB, or equivalent. sID38: OITC 35 rated slider (very stringent design requirement).
W39: w. 2x interior GWB on resilient channels.
W45: Heavy exterior finish, e.g. concrete, stone, brick, etc., or equiv. deep void construction. swD29: Standard exterior swing door with standard thermal glazing (OITC 26)
Ws36: Spandrel assembly with furred GWB assembly, 1x GWB, or equivalent. swD32: OITC 29 rated swing door (typ. w.6/4 glazing)
Ws38: Spandrel assembly with furred GWB assembly, 2x GWB, or equivalent. swD33: OITC 30 rated swing door (typ. w.6Lam/4 glazing)
Ws41: Spandrel assembly with furred GWB assembly, 2x GWB on resilient channels. swD35: OITC 32 rated swing door (stringent design requirement).
Wif36: Fibre-cement cladding, or equivalent.
Wif38: Fibre-cement cladding w. 2x interior GWB.
Wf41: Fibre-cement w. 2x interior GWB on resilient channels.

\\Projects-2023\bsa projects\PROJECTS\Greystone Village, PoCo (1904 Harbour Street & Pitt River Road)\Acoustical Report\1 Follow up\2024-02-28 Updated Report\Data\Table 1
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REVERBERATION TIME ANALYSIS FILE:BA-B2MB1.RVB
Bldg. A: Unit Type B2, 3rd Floor, Master Bedroom (west).
FLOOR AREA 15.3 sg m. LENGTH 4.1 m. WIDTH 3.8 m.
VOLUME 46.5 cu m. HEIGHT 3.0 m.
INDEX MATERTAL LIB# AREA 125 250 500 1kHz 2kHz 4kHz
N-S WALLS
11-Glass, double glazed 44 1 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0
12-Interior Door 30 2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
13-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc 18 20 6.0 2.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0
GROUP 1 TOTALS 23 6.5 2.9 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.2
E-W WALLS
21-Glass, double glazed 44 5 1.0 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1
22-Interior Door 30 2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
23-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc 18 18 5.5 2.2 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.9
GROUP 2 TOTALS 25 6.7 3.3 2.0 1.4 1.3 1.2
FLOOR-CLG
31-Typical carpet. 1 11 1.0 1.1 2.3 2.8 3.4 4.0
32-Drywall ceiling. 23 15 2.3 1.5 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
GROUP 3 TOTALS 27 3.3 2.7 3.0 3.6 4.2 4.7
COMMON
41-Double Bed 2m x 1.5m 17 1 4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0
42-Misc. Furn. 2m x 1m 33 1 1.5 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
43-AIR, 60% RH, per 1000 m"3101 0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.4
GROUP 4 TOTALS 6.2 6.9 7.7 8.2 8.5 9.4
TOTAL ABSORPTION 74 22.7 15.8 14.3 14.3 15.0 16.4
ROOM CONSTANTS 74 32.6 20.0 17.6 17 18. 21.1
SABINE REVERB TIME 0.33 0.47 0.53 0.52 0.50 0.46
FITZROY REVERB TIME 0.34 0.46 0.53 0.56 0.55 0.52
NORRIS E REVERB TIME 0.30 0.46 0.51 0.51 0.49 0.45
1-Typical carpet. 0.09 0.10 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35
17-Double Bed 2m x 1.5m 4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.00 6.00
18-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc 0.30 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05
23-Drywall ceiling. 0.15 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
30-Interior Door 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.07
33-Misc. Furn. 2m x 1m 3.00 3.50 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
44-Glass, double glazed 0.20 0.20 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.03
101-AIR, 60% RH, per 1000 m"3 3.30 3.30 3.30 3.30 10.00 30.00
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Master Bedroom

REVERBERATION TIME ANALYSIS

Bldg. H: Unit Type A3, 3rd Floor,
FLOOR AREA 13.2 sg m. LENGTH
VOLUME 40.0 cu m. HEIGHT
INDEX MATERIAL LIB# AREA
N-S WALLS

11-Glass, double glazed 44 4
12-Interior Door 30 3
13-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc 18 14
GROUP 1 TOTALS 22
E-W WALLS

21-Glass, double glazed 44 1
22-Interior Door 30 2
23-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc 18 20
GROUP 2 TOTALS 22
FLOOR-CLG

31-Typical carpet. 1 9
32-Drywall ceiling. 23 13
GROUP 3 TOTALS 22
COMMON

41-Double Bed 2m x 1.5m 17 1
42-Misc. Furn. 2m x 1lm 33 1
43-ATIR, 60% RH, per 1000 m~3101 0
GROUP 4 TOTALS

TOTAL ABSORPTION o7
ROOM CONSTANTS o7

SABINE REVERB TIME
FITZROY REVERB TIME
NORRIS E REVERB TIME

1-Typical carpet.

17-Double Bed 2m x 1.5m
18-Drywall on Studs, 16"oc
23-Drywall ceiling.
30-Interior Door
33-Misc. Furn. 2m x 1m
44-Glass, double glazed
101-ATIR, 60% RH, per 1000 m"3

FILE:BH-A3MB1.RVB

(SW corner) .

3.7 m. WIDTH 3.6 m.
3.0 m.
125 250 500 1kHz 2kHz 4kHz
0.8 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1
0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2
4.3 1.7 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7
5.7 2.9 1.8 1.2 1.1 1.1
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0
0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1
6.0 2.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.0
6.4 2.7 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.1
0.8 0.9 1.8 2.3 2.8 3.2
2.0 1.3 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
2.8 2.2 2.5 3.0 3.4 3.9
4.5 5.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0
1.5 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 1.2
6.1 6.9 7.6 8.1 8.4 9.2
21.0 14.8 13.4 13.5 14.1 15.3
30.6 19.0 16.8 16.9 17.9 19.8
0.31 0.44 0.48 0.48 0.406 0.42
0.31 0.42 0.48 0.50 0.50 0.47
0.28 0.42 0.47 0.47 0.45 0.41
0.09 0.10 0.20 0.25 0.30 0.35
4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.00 6.00
0.30 0.12 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05
0.15 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
0.15 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.07
3.00 3.50 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00
0.20 0.20 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.03
3.30 3.30 3.30 3.30 10.00 30.00
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24

File: G-S

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: AQ04.182
Bldg. G: Future traffic noise at south facade.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd
POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0 2.2 5.0 2.2 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE...... 23.5m 1.1 36.0m -0.8 100.0m -5.2
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 180 deg 0.0 180 deg 0.0 60 deg —-4.8 -Eff. view to P.R.R
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7 allows for refl.
INTERSECTION.. 108.0m 1.0 108.0m 1.0 108.0m 1.0 effects.
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0

70.3dB 68.7dB 50.2dB
TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 73dB Leqg (24hr)
BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: H-S-E

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A(04.182
Bldg. H: Future traffic noise at south facade, east end.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd
POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0 2.2 5.0% 2.2 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE...... 24.0m 1.0 36.5m -0.9 70.0m -3.7
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 180 deg 0.0 180 deg 0.0 60 deg —-4.8
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7
INTERSECTION.. 80.0m 1.0 80.0m 1.0 80.0m 1.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0

70.2dB 68.6dB 51.7dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 73dB Leqg (24hr)
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: H-S-W

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: AQ04.182
Bldg. H: Future traffic noise at south fagade, west end.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0 2.2 5.0 2.2 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE...... 26.0m .6 38.5m -1.1 37.0m -0.9
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 180 deg 0.0 180 deg 0.0 60 deg —-4.8
GRADIENT...... 1.0%5 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7
INTERSECTION.. 53.0m 2.0 53.0m 2.0 53.0m 2.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0

70.8dB 69.4dB 55.5dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 73dB Leqg (24hr)
BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: H-W
CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A(Q04.182
Bldg. H: Future traffic noise at west facade.
Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0 2.2 5.0% 2.2 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE...... 27.0m 0.5 39.5m -1.2 36.0m -0.8
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 120 deg -1.8 120 deg -1.8 120 deg -1.8 -Allows for refl.
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7 from Bldg. A.
INTERSECTION.. 53.0m 2.0 53.0m 2.0 53.0m 2.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0

68.9dB 67.5dB 58.6dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 71dB Leqg (24hr)
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: A-S-W

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: AQ04.182
Bldg. A: Future traffic noise at south fagade, west end.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0% 2.2 5.0% 2.2 1.0% 0.7
DISTANCE...... 37.5m -1.0 50.0m -2.2 14.0m 3.3
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 180 deg 0.0 180 deg 0.0 90 deg -3.0
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7
INTERSECTION. . 48.0m 2.0 48.0m 2.0 48.0m 2.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0
69.2dB 68.3dB 61.5dB
TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 72dB Leq (24hr)
BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: A-W-S
CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A(04.182

Bldg. A: Future traffic noise at west fagade, south end.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.05 2.2 5.05 2.2 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE. ..... 38.5m -1.1 51.0m -2.3 13.0m 3.6
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 90 deg -3.0 90 deg -3.0 180 deg 0.0
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.05 0.0 5.0 1.7
INTERSECTION. . 49.0m 2.0 49.0m 2.0 49.0m 2.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0
66.1dB 65.2dB 64.8dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 70dB Leqg (24hr)
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: B-W-S

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: AQ04.182
Bldg. B: Future traffic noise at west fagade, south end.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB Pitt River Rd

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 36100 45.6 41900 46.2 10800 40.3
% OF TRUCKS... 5.0% 2.2 5.0% 2.2 1.0% 0.7
DISTANCE...... 64.0m -3.3 76.5m -4.1 12.5m 3.8
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 90 deg -3.0 90 deg -3.0 180 deg 0.0
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 0.0% 0.0 5.0 1.7
INTERSECTION.. 74.0m 1.0 74.0m 1.0 74.0m 1.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0
62.9dB 62.4dB 64.0dB
TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 68dB Leqg (24hr)
BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 04-MAR-24
File: C-W-N
CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A(04.182

Bldg. C: Future traffic noise at west fagade, north end.

Mary Hill E+W Pitt River Rd Harbour St.

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 50 kph 42.5 50 kph 42.5
VOLUME PER DAY 78000 48.9 10800 40.3 1500 31.8
% OF TRUCKS... 5.05 2.2 1.05 0.7 1.0 0.7
DISTANCE. ..... 110.0m -5.6 14.0m 3.3 11.5m 4.2
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 90 deg -3.0 180 deg 0.0 90 deg -3.0
GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.3 5.0 1.7 4.0% 1.3
INTERSECTION. . 115.0m 1.0 115.0m 1.0 20.0m 2.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0 #3 (N) 0.0
63.9dB 63.5dB 53.5dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 67dB Leqg (24hr)
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g

RUN DATE: O
File:

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT

Bldg. C: Future traffic noise at north facgade,

POSTED SPEED..
VOLUME PER DAY
% OF TRUCKS...
DISTANCE......
GROUND EFFECT.
INCLUDED ANGLE
GRADIENT......
INTERSECTION. .
BARRIER EFFECT

70 kph
78000
5.0%
111.0m
(N)

30 deg
1.0%
116.0m
#1 (N)

46.
48.

2.
-5.

Mary Hill E+W Pitt River

1 50 kph 42.
9 10800 40.
2 1.0% O.
7 15.0m 3.
0 (N) O
8 90 deg -3
3 5.0% 1.
0 116.0m 1
0 #2 (N) O
0dB 60.

4-MAR-24

C-N-W

Rd

1
10

4
21
#3

QO JOOOJwwL

50 kph 42.

1500 31.
.0% 0.
.5m

0
180 deg O
.0% 1.

.0m 2
0

PROJECT NUMBER: A04.182

west end.

Harbour St.

(N)

QO WOOOoONJou

(N)

NOISE LEVEL:

64dB Leqg

(24hr)
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BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 29-FEB-24
File: Predictl

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A04.182
Predicted traffic noise level at Test Location.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB

POSTED SPEED.. 70 kph 46.1 70 kph 46.1
VOLUME PER DAY 38880 45.9 51000 47.1
% OF TRUCKS... 9.0% 3.4 7.0% 2.8
DISTANCE...... 16.5m 2.6 29.0m 0.1
GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0
INCLUDED ANGLE 150 deg -0.8 150 deg -0.8
GRADIENT...... 1.0%5 0.5 0.0% 0.0
INTERSECTION. . 98.0m 1.0 98.0m 1.0
BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0
72.7dB 70.3dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 75dB Leqg (24hr)

BSA CMHC ROAD AND RAIL NOISE v4.3g
RUN DATE: 29-FEB-24
File: Predict2

CALIBER PROJECTS / THE NERDY ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER: A04.182
Predicted traffic noise level at Test Location.

Mary Hill WB Mary Hill EB

POSTED SPEED.. 60 kph 44.5 70 kph 46.1 -Estimated traffic speed.
VOLUME PER DAY 38880 45.9 51000 47.1 W.Bnd slowing to light at
% OF TRUCKS... 9.0% 3.5 7.0% 2.8 Pitt River Road.
DISTANCE...... 16.5m 2.6 29.0m 0.1

GROUND EFFECT. (N) 0.0 (N) 0.0

INCLUDED ANGLE 150 deg -0.8 150 deg -0.8

GRADIENT...... 1.0% 0.5 0.0% 0.0

INTERSECTION.. 98.0m 1.0 98.0m 1.0

BARRIER EFFECT #1 (N) 0.0 #2 (N) 0.0

71.2dB 70.3dB

TOTAL TRAFFIC NOISE LEVEL: 74dB Leqg (24hr)

Brown Strachan Associates
Consulting Engineers in Acoustics
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Project: A04.182 29-Feb-2024
THE NERDY ARCHITECT

Re: GREYSTONE - Mary Hill Bypass, Pitt River Road & Harbour Street, Port Coquitlam.

Measurement Test Location.

TABLE 2: Measured samples of daytime traffic noise level approximately 1.5m north of south property
line and 28m west of east property line (11-Oct-2018, ~2:00pm).
Conditions: Effective view to traffic on Mary Hill Bypass is ~150 deg. W.Bnd traffic moving
slower than 70km/h posted speed limit (Est. 60 km/h).

2 min. Leq Samples

74.5 Dump truck c/w jake brake W.Bnd
72.9

74.3

73.8

73.1

74.2

72.2

76.2 Loud motorbike W.Bnd
74.0

72.8 Aircraft overhead

72.7

74.2

73.5

73.5 Bus W.Bnd (#791)

AVERAGE: 74 dBA

Traffic Counts on Mary Hill Bypass:

Direction VPH % Heavy Veh. Equiv. 24 hour Volume

Westbound: 1620 9 38,880
Eastbound: 2125 7 51,000

133 Brown Strachan Associates
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84a moody street
CQEAT' \/E port moody, british columbia

TRANSPORTATION L
S5OLUTIONS LTD. M 604.996.0179

& www.cts-bc.com

Date: April 5, 2018
Our File No: 5776-01
BY EMAIL

Laurie Schmidt

Schmidt & Associates Development Planning Ltd.
Suite 1440, 1166 Alberni Street

Vancouver, BC

V6E 373

Dear Mr. Schmidt,
Re:  Greystone Development, Port Coquitlam - FINAL Traffic Impact Assessment

Creative Transportation Solutions Ltd. (CTS) is pleased to submit this FINAL Traffic Impact
Assessment for the proposed mixed-use Greystone Development in the City of Port Coquitlam.

The primary objectives of this assignment were:

1. To conduct a traffic impact assessment of the proposed mixed-use Greystone
Development; and

2. To prepare a report that documents the technical analysis, key findings and
recommendations (if any) to meet the transportation requirements of development as set
out by the City of Port Coquitlam and Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
(MOTI).

innovative. functional. comprehensive

140 established 1993
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FIGURE 18
2030 (Build-out + 10 Years) Weekday Morning Peak Hour Base + Site Traffic Volumes
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BSA Analysis of CTS 2030 Peak Hour Traffic Data:
am. p.m. am.+p.m. Est Daily Volume*

Mary Hill W.Bnd: 2753 1933 4686 ~36,100 vpd
Mary Hill E.Bnd: 2053 3388 5441 ~41,900 vpd
Pitt River (total): 710 690 1400 ~10,800 vpd

Harbour (total): 106 86 192 ~1,500 vpd.

(p.m. next page)
*Est. based on a.m. + p.m. peak hour data being equivalent to 13% of th34a1Iy total traffic (data appended).
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FIGURE 19
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2030 (Build-out + 10 Years) Weekday Afternoon Peak Hour Base + Site Traffic Volumes
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Greystone Development, Port Coquitlam - FINAL Traffic Impact Assessment
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British Columbia Ministry of Transportation
Daily Volume from 08/18/2007 through 08/23/2007

Site Names: 16-191EW Seasonal Factor Type: Consistent
County: Daily Factor Type: Consistent
Funct. Class: Axle Factor Type:
Location: Route 7B (Marv Hill Bvpass). 0.8 Km East Of United Boulevard. Coauitlam Growth Factor Type: Consistent
08/19/2007 08/20/2007 08/21/2007 08/22/2007 08/23/2007 08/24/2007 08/25/2007
Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos Road Neg Pos
00:00 1,139 401 738 608 201 407 550 174 376 658 207 451 68 205 475
01:00 757 288 469 320 99 221 327 94 233 378 130 248 416 143 273
02:00 517 188 329 231 102 129 285 128 157 289 128 161 334 171 163
03:00 326 118 208 250 149 101 258 162 96 270 163 107 333 187 146
04:00 204 161 133 598 438 160 594 425 169 584 432 152
05:00 524 313 211 2,178 1,737 441 2239 1,746 493 2321 1,814 507
06:00 782 472 31 3,145 2,072] 1,073 3,068 1,948 1,1200 3,060 1,966 1,094
07:00 959 606 353 3276 1,983 1,291 3,383 1,98 1,403 3,365 2,037 1,328
08:00 1,158 723 435 3,069 1,819 1,250, 3,068 1,847 1,221 3274 1,924 1,350
09:00 1,623 1,034 589 2,829 1,654 1,175 3,152 1912 1,240 3,064 1,816 1,248
10:00 2,183 1,416 767 3,068 1,793 1,275 2,970 1,729 1,241] 3,165 1,871 1,294
11:00 2,564 1473 1,091 3,177 1,7600 1,417 3,292 11,8220 1,470 3,230 1,738 1,492
12:00 2,874 1,613 1261 3,198 1,718 1,480 3,404 1,772 1,632 3,326 1,773 1,553
13:00 3,065 1,681 1,384 3223 1,661 1,562 3,521 1,746 1,775 3,543 1,727 1816 . Y
14:00 3206 1,604 1,602 3,744 1676 2,068 3,926 1,712 2214 4119 1,780 2,339 }BSA Analysis of MoT]I Traffic Data: 4
15:00 3,055 1,378 1,677 4342 1,652 2,690 4,041 1671 23700 4542 1817 2,725 (AM + PM peak hour data are 3
16:00 3,054 1372 1,682 4,549 1,612 2937 4,558 1,623] 2935 4,631 1,581 3,050 : 0 : -
17:00 3,049 1,372 1,677 42200 1,403 2817 4,398 1,475 2923 43400 1,457 2,883 %equwalent to 13% of da”y traffic. é
18:00 2,601 1,138 1,463 3,272 1,142 2,130 3,708 1,299 2,409 3,658 1,336 2,322
19:00 2,146 1,001 1,145 2,441 1,019 1,422 2,808 1,114 1,694 2872 1,211 1,661
20:00 2,036 1,014 1,022 1,899 7560 1,143 2210 959 1,251 2,402 958 1,444
21:00 1,915 868 1,047 1,725 686 1,039 1,971 788 1,183 2213 909 1,304
22:00 1,474 606 868 1,395 530 865 1,513 569 944 1,704 652 1,052
23:00 903 321 582 ~234 300 65~ 351 77 N 382 700
Volume 42204 21,161 21,048 57.711% 27,964 29,747 60,3654 29,046 31,319 62,0904 29,809 32,281 1,763 706 1,057
AM Peak Vol 2564 1473 1,098 328119 2,085 141 33830 2,053 147§ 3516 2,131 1492
AM Peak Fct 087 093 07 09¢ 0.9 D9Y 097 0.9 0EY 092 0.90
AM Peak Hr 11:0 11:0 11:0, Q:EO\ 5:45 11:09 L g 6:15 11:0, ; 0\ 7:15 11:00)
PM Peak Vol 3206 1,689 1,718 45774 1,7300 2,97 46154 1,776 3,02§) 47064 1,817 3,050
PM Peak Fect 097 098 0995 092 098 09% 093 0.9 095  0.95
PM Peak Hr 14:0 12:3 15:3 16:300  12:30  16:300  16:30]  14:15  16:15 15:15  15:00  16:00
Seasonal Fct 0.9400  0.940 0940 0.9400 0.940 0940 0.9400 0.940 0.940 0.9400 0.940 0.940 0.940 0.9400 0.94
Daily Fet 1.168 1.168 1.168 1.041] 1.041 1.041 0.984 0.984 0984 0960 0.960 0960, 0941 0.941] 0.941
Axle Fet 0.5000 0.500 0.5000 0.5000 0.5000 0.500 0.500f 0.500 0.500 0.500| 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.50
Pulse Fct 2.0000 2.000 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 2.000 2.0000 2.0000 2.000 2.0000 2.000 2.000 2.00

Created 10/10/2007 4:48:00PM

ROAD AADT 53,753

NEG AADT 26,136

143

POS AADT 27,617
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Pitt River Rd & Mary Hill Bypass
Tuesday, January 09, 2018

Vehicle Classification Summary

Project: #5776: Greystone Mixed Use Traffic Impact Assessment
Municipality: Port Coquitlam
Weather: Cloudy, Sunny
Vehicle Classification
) . Entering Heav
Time Period Intersection Passenger Vehiohoe 3(/3 or Total
Cars
more axles)
Morning Volume 7,531 302 7,833
(07:00 - 08:00) % 96.1% 3.9% 100.0%
Midday Volume 5,315 447 5,762
(11:00 - 13:00) % 92.2% 7.8% 100.0%
Afternoon Volume 12,665 270 12,935
(15:00 - 18:00) % 97.9% 2.1% 100.0%
Total Volume 25,511 5 26,530
(7 Hours) % 96.2% L 38% 4 100.0%
oo

Mary Hill Design = 5% heavy veh.
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Pitt River Rd & Harbour St - Harbour Ave

Tuesday, January 09, 2018
Vehicle Classification Summary

Project: #5776: Greystone Mixed Use Traffic Impact Assessment
Municipality: Port Coquitlam
Weather: Cloudy, Sunny
Vehicle Classification
) . Entering Heav
Time Period Intersection Passenger Vehiohoe 3(/3 or Total
Cars
more axles)
Morning Volume 1,115 5 1,120
(07:00 - 09:00) % 99.6% 0.4% 100.0%
Midday Volume 748 0 748
(11:00 - 13:00) % 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Afternoon Volume 1,957 0 1,957
(15:00 - 18:00) % 100.0% 0.0% 100.0%
Total Volume 3,820 NN 3,825
) % 99.9% O 01% ) 100.0%

Pitt River Road & Harbour Street Design = 1% heavy veh.
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Traffic O 101A - 1952 Kingsway Avenue

- - Fort Coquitlam, British Columbia
Eng'neer’ng Canada V3C 6C2
Specialists coroere

& www.cts-bc.com

Date: January 3, 2024
Our File No: 5776-01
BY EMAIL

Riley Schmidt

Development Manager
Suite 205, 6360 202" Street
Langley, BC

V2Y 1IN2

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Re:  Greystone Development, Port Coquitlam — Updated Traffic Impact Assessment
Rationale

The following comparatively analyses and rationalizes the lack of need for an updated Traffic
Impact Assessment for the redevelopment of the Greystone site, in Port Coquitlam.
Site

The 2018 Greystone Development proposal comprised 132 condominium units and 12,000 ft2
(1,114.84 m?) of commercial/retail.

The 2024 Greystone Development proposal comprises 43 townhome units and no

commercial/retail. The 2024 Greystone Development proposal is substantially less in unit number
and scale.

Traffic Generation

The 2018 Greystone Development proposal was expected to generate an additional 52 vehicle
trips (14 inbound, 38 outbound) in the morning peak hour and 61 vehicle trips (40 inbound, 21
outbound) in the afternoon peak hour.

The 2024 Greystone Development proposal is expected to generate an additional 21 vehicle trips
(5 inbound, 16 outbound) in the morning peak hour and 25 vehicle trips (15 inbound, 10 outbound)
in the afternoon peak hour. The 2024 Greystone Development proposal is expected to generate
between 41% and 48% fewer vehicle trips, than the 2018 Greystone Development proposal.

Note that new development generating less than 30 new vehicle trips generally does not warrant
a Traffic Impact Assessment, by traffic engineering standards.

Innovative. Functional. Comprehensive. i
146 Established 1993
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Capacity Analysis

The 2018 Greystone Development proposal included capacity analysis for the intersection of
Harbour Road and Pitt River Road. The level of service for all current and future design conditions
for the intersection, was LOS A (Excellent).

Given the 2024 Greystone Development proposal is expected to generate between 41% and 48%
fewer vehicles trips, it can also be expected that the level of service for all current and future
design conditions for the intersection, will be LOS A (Excellent).

Parking

The 2024 Greystone Development proposal will:

1. Meet the residential and visitor vehicle parking requirements per the City of Port Coquitlam
Parking and Development Management Bylaw No. 3525, Section 6 — Required Off-Street
Parking Spaces.

2. Meet the bicycle parking requirements per City of Coquitlam Zoning Bylaw No. 3630,
Section 10 — Bicycle Facilities.

3. Meet the loading requirements per the City of Port Coquitlam Parking and Development
Management Bylaw No. 3525, Section 11 — Required Off-Street Loading Spaces.

Access

The 2024 Greystone Development proposal intends on maintaining a single point of access on
Harbour Road at the same location as that identified by the 2018 Greystone Development
proposal. There will be no point of access on Pitt River Road.

The driveway crossing will be designed with sufficient width and throat length to accommodate
turning movements for a garbage truck and/or fire truck and to ensure no queue spill back onto
the adjacent street. Internally, the drive aisle shall be of sufficient width to accommodate turning
movements for a garbage truck and/or fire truck.

Sight lines to/from the point of access on Harbour Road meet the minimum for a Stopping Sight
Distance for a road posted at 50 km/h. That is 65 meters.

Summary

Given the preceding comparative analysis and rationalization, CTS confirms that an Updated
Traffic Impact Assessment for the 2024 Greystone Development proposal, is not warranted.

Greystone Development, Port Coquitlam — Updated Traffic Impact Study Rationale

Januaﬂﬁ? 2024
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In closing, please contact the undersigned should there be questions and/or comments
concerning this Updated Traffic Impact Assessment Rationale.

Yours truly,

CREATIVE TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS LTD.
PERMIT TO PRACTICE NO. 1000697

BA o=~

Brent A. Dozzi, P. Eng.
Senior Traffic Engineer and Project Manager

Phone: (604) 936-6190 x 237
Email: bdozzi@cts-bc.com

Greystone Development, Port Coquitlam — Updated Traffic Impact Study Rationale

Janua{&% 2024
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#200-2564 Shaughnessy St., Port Coquitlam BC, Canada, V3C 3G4
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COQUITLAM

DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

File Number: RZ000261 & DP000551

November 1, 2023

Prince Holding Ltd

c/o Jerry Pol

Caliber Projects

205-6360 202 Street
Langley, BC V2Y 1N2
jerry@caliberprojects.com

VIA EMAIL
Dear Jerry Pol,

RE: Application Review

Project Address: 1884, 1904, 1912, 1920, & 1930 Harbour Street, 1911, 1893, & 1887
Prince Street & 1155 Pitt River Road

We are pleased to advise that the City has completed its review of the rezoning and development permit
applications received April 13, 2023 for a proposed residential townhouse (RTh3) development at 1884, 1904,
1912, 1920, & 1930 Harbour Street, 1911, 1893, & 1887 Prince Street & 1155 Pitt River Road. The applications
have been reviewed to determine how the proposal complies to the policies of the Official Community Plan
(OCP), OCP development permit area (DPA) objectives and guidelines and the zoning, parking and other city
bylaws. Our detailed comments and requests for further information and revision are noted below.

Planning Division Comments (rezoning stage)

1. Proposed Use: The OCP designates the site as Residential Townhouse which can allow for City Council
consideration of rezoning to a townhouse zone. The application requests rezoning of the properties from
Residential Single Dwelling 1 (RS1) to Residential Townhouse 3 (Rth3) to permit development of a 43-unit
townhouse development; this is consistent with the sites Residential Townhouse OCP land use
designation.

2. Community Consultation: Thank you for hosting a community information meeting July 24, 2023 and
providing a summary of input received. Staff also received some public input following the information
meeting. While the summary you provide is generally supportive a few comments noted concern about
transportation impact, parking management, desire for inclusion of some commercial uses, view impacts,

Page 1 of 11 .
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and loss of mature trees at the site. It is likely these matters may also be raised at the public hearing. If
you have any further information on these matters you may want to provide it to staff for inclusion in the
staff report.

3. Road Closure and Land Purchase: The application indicates a desire to include the Prince Street land area
in the site development. This will require City Council approval of a road closure bylaw and purchase of
the Prince Street land from the City. In determining the land value, the City will hire a qualified third-party
appraiser. On September 28, 2023 you confirmed Caliber Projects would bare the appraisal cost and our
Corporate Office will provide quotes from appraisal firms for your review and selection shortly. You will
note in the Development Engineering comments below there is also a sanitary sewer located in Prince
Street. If you wish the road to be closed you will need to reroute the sanitary sewer.

4. Transportation Impact Assessment: The 2018 CTS Traffic Impact Assessment was prepared for the
previous mixed-use development. Please provide additional information from CTS that confirms the
recommendations would be consistent for the revised townhouse proposal.

5. MOTI Preliminary Approval: As the site is within 800m of a Provincial controlled access highway, approval
of the rezoning by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) is required. With receipt of the
rezoning application we referred the application to MOTI and have received their preliminary approval.
Please note the Ministry strongly recommended sound-attenuation fencing along the High 7B frontage.
Staff will likely include sound attenuation fencing as a rezoning condition.

6. Restrictive Covenant: A restrictive covenant (CA5778882) is registered on title, please confirm if this
restriction impacts the proposed development.

7. Statutory Right of Way: The existing SRW (Plan 81834) on 1884 Harbour Street contains a municipal
sanitary sewer that runs through Prince Street to Pitt River Road. To consider release of the SRW the City
requires relocation of the service. Please see comments below from Development Engineering and confirm
your intentions.

8. Corner Cut: Note that a 5m x 5m corner cut land dedication will be required (see comments below from
Development Engineering) at the corner of Harbour Street and Pitt River Road. Please update
architectural, landscape, and subdivision plans to reflect the corner cut. Note that structures such as
retaining walls will not be permitted in the corner cut area.

9. Common Amenities: Policies of the OCP encourage quality housing design and recognizes the need for
social and recreational opportunities. You have proposed an outdoor amenity area near the southwest
corner of the site adjacent to the Mary Hill Bypass/Pitt River Road Intersection. This location does not
seem well suited for an amenity area given that an average of 74 dBA is reported in the acoustic report
adjacent Mary Hill Bypass. Staff recommend locating an amenity space away from the Mary Hill Bypass
towards the interior of the site. We would also like to see the amenity space redesigned/expanded to not
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. Acoustic Consultant Report: The 2018 Brown Strachan Associates letter you provided was prepared for
the previous mixed-use development. Please provide an updated and comprehensive acoustic report that
assesses the current proposed townhouse development and provides clear and prescriptive acoustic
mitigation measures to address highway noise. This report should consider the sound attenuation fence
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recommend by MOTI and propose clear noise mitigation measures. This report and the mitigation

®cao0 o

rezoning conditions:
a.

measures will be the basis of a legal agreement noted below.

2N = <>
o,

Installation of tree protection for off and on-site retained trees;

Completion of road closure and sale of Prince Street;

Site consolidation and dedication of corner cuts;

Completion of design and submission of fees and securities for off-site works and services;
Registration of a legal agreements:

i. to ensure the buildings are design to implement the recommendations of an acoustic study, and
ii. to ensure installation of the recommended sound attenuation fence.

Please note the above rezoning conditions are subject to change as the application progresses.

12. Flood Plain: Please note the southern corner of the site is located within the flood plain boundary. The
habitable floor elevation for the site is 5.15m geodetic and the zoning bylaw restricts construction below
the habitable floor elevation.

13. Zoning Regulations: Please confirm/clarify the following:

a.

Lot Area: Please update the lot area calculation to reflect the consolidated (or net) site area. This
should reflect the final consolidated site with the addition of Prince Street and any required corner
cuts or road dedication subtracted.
Density of Development: Please ensure the density of development calculation reflects the
consolidated lot area.
Open Space: The zoning bylaw requires a minimum of 30m? of usable open space per townhouse
dwelling unit. This typically includes semi-private attached yards, usable balconies and rooftop
outdoor space. Please include a table confirming the open space per each dwelling unit in the
project data.
Height: You have proposed buildings with a flat roof. In the case of a flat roof the zoning bylaw
defines height as the vertical distance from the finished grade adjacent to a building, structure,
fence or wall to the highest point of a roof surface. The bylaw further clarifies stair towers may be
excluded from the height calculation.
i. Please ensure the finished grade elevation is shown for each building corner.
ii. Please ensure the section drawings for each building indicate the height for each building
measured from the average finished grade to the highest point of the flat roof.

Setbacks/Projections/Variances:
i. Please note that for this site the yards and associated building setbacks are as follows:

e Frontyard (north/Harbour Street) — 7.5m min.

e Exterior side yard (west/Pitt River Road) — 3.5m min.

e Interior side yard (east/1872 Harbour Street) — 1.8m or 3.5m to habitable space with

windows.
e Rearyard (south/Mary Hill Bypass) — 7.5m min.
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CMHC's "Road and Rail Noise: Effects on Housing"

(NHA 5156 08/86, ISBN 0-662-11021-0).

Section C — Recommended Levels of
Traffic Noise

The acceptance of noise depends on both
the characteristics of that noise and the
activities of the listeners. The activi-
ties most affected by noise fall into two
categories, corresponding to two differ-
ent criteria. For activities similar to
speech communication (including listening
to radio and television), the first re-
quirement is that the noise level does
not interfere significantly with comfort-
able speech communication or with
listening to soft music. The other
important category is sleeping: noise,
especially at night, should not interfere
with normal sleep patterns.

To deal with the fluctuating noise level
from road or rail traffic, it is conve-
nient to describe it in terms of the
equivalent level (Leq). This is the
level of a steady sound having the same
energy, at a given time, as the fluctu-
ating sound. For the purposes of this
document, the A-weighted 24-hour
equivalent sound level is used as the
basic noise descriptor. This noise
measure has been extensively tested in
numerous social surveys. O0f the commonly
used noise descriptors, it is among the
easiest to measure or to predict accu-
rately, and no other descriptor has been
shown to provide a significantly better
prediction of the community response to
noise. ’

Hereafter "noise level' expressed in
decibels (dB) should be taken to mean
the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent sound
level.

The maximum equivalent level that will
not impair sustained conversational speech
is 40 dB. Noise above this level causes
people to raise their voices and therefore
is not acceptable for a quiet indoor en-
vironment. In order to hear quieter
passages of music, a level of about 35 dB
would be preferred. Communication in a
slightly raised voice is acceptable in
kitchens and bathrooms and usually in
outdoor recreation areas.

Sleep arousal and interference with going
to sleep depend on the level of noise and
on the fluctuations in level or character
that occur. A useful criterion is that
the maximum levels should not exceed the
indoor background level by more than about
5 dB. Quiet interior levels range from

25 to 35 dB. Normally night-time traffic
is less than day-time traffic and the
24-hour average level provides a fair
measure of maximum night-time levels. The
maximum level acceptable in bedrooms is

35 dB.

Outdoor noise levels should be considered
as well as indoor because residential
areas ought to include some space for out-
door recreation, such as patios, balconies
and play areas. Experience indicates that
somewhat higher noise levels are gemerally
more acceptable outside than inside. An
appropriate outdoor noise level is 55 dB,
which would correspond typically to an
indoor level of 40 dB. These levels would
permit conversation at close range or in a
slightly raised voice most of the time.
Such background noise may serve the
purpose of masking more specific sounds,
such as conversation on a neighbour's
patio.

To meet these various criteria of ac-
ceptable noise levels, the levels given
in Table 1 are recommended:

Maximum acceptable levels of road and
ratl traffic noise in dwellings and in
outdoor recreation areas.

Noise Level

Bedrooms

Living, dining,
recreation rooms

Kitchens, bathrooms, hallways,
utility rooms

Outdoor recreation area
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ACOUSTICAL EVALUATION REPORTS - BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Development applications for housing, hotels, childcare facilities and institutional projects often
include a requirement to demonstrate that the proposed construction satisfies acoustical design
criteria set by the municipality. The criteria are generally defined by By-laws, Guidelines or
Restrictive Covenants, e.g. OCPs, CMHC, NRC, BS, HUD, etc. On the basis that subjective reaction
to noise varies significantly, full disclosure should be made to prospective residents that the building is
subject to noise and vibration which may be annoying to some individuals, as outlined below.

Municipal design criteria are inside noise levels based on an Leq acoustical analysis. Monitored site
measurements are used to check the analysis and site conditions. BSA Acoustical Evaluation reports
(reports) recommend facade upgrades necessary to satisty the design criteria for sources such as
future road traffic, rail and aircraft noise. An outline of the design process to determine the effect of
design revisions is documented in the reports. To satisfy the criteria, an analysis of third octave
acoustical data from a representative ASTM E90 test of the proposed fenestration is required (not an
OITC rating only). Aircraft and train noise generally require a higher OITC rated facade than traffic.
Increased glazing in a given room generally results in a higher OITC requirement. Fenestration
performance can vary significantly between similar products. Unless significant design margin
exists, a generic description of proposed fenestration is not adequate to demonstrate compliance with
the design criteria.

Where commercial and industrial sources are a primary consideration, such sources are evaluated
based on the maximum levels allowed under local By-laws unless measurements on site and/or other
operational data indicate lower noise levels. Construction sources are generally covered under local
By-laws and are not considered representative of the future noise environment.

The analysis appended to a report does not consider potential noise issues other than as described
above, e.g. unusual traffic, rail or aircraft conditions, peak sound transmission from individual
vehicles, ground or airborne transmitted vibration, changes to existing infrastructure other than as
indicated on drawings evaluated, emergency signals, construction or maintenance related activity,
public utilities noise, privacy between suites (e.g. Code 5.8 & 9.11), isolation of suites from CRUs,
offices, common or amenity areas, music rooms, fitness rooms, pools, water features, parkades,
garbage, recycling, building services such as HVAC or plumbing systems, elevators, mechanical or
electrical equipment, terraces or balconies, subjective reaction, non-acoustical items (e.g. failure of
facade or glazing from any cause, infiltration of precipitation, condensation, mould, mildew or other
fungus), etc. BSA does not undertake unmonitored 24 hour measurements as a design basis because
of the risk of design deficiencies introduced by unusual conditions such as traffic diversions,
extraneous sources, etc.

BSA reports and related correspondence are supporting documents for registered professionals, as
defined in the Code (BCBC Div. C, 2.3.1.2, 2018). A report and related documentation such as
review of window and door shop drawings, fenestration acoustical data, covenants, disclosure
statements, etc., are not a BSA certification of on-site noise levels or any aspect of the construction
details. BSA does not undertake the responsibility of the Architect, Coordinating Registered
Professional, Registered Professional of Record or Building Envelope Professional. BSA does not
provide Schedule B or C services, etc., or field review services. Other professionals should be
retained for overall project co-ordination, field review, Code related advice, co-ordination of BSA's
recommendations with contractors, trades, suppliers, etc.

File: Acoustical Evaluation Reports.wpd/19Aug 155 %(K W@W@ @ﬁ[@@h@@ A@@@@U@ﬁ@@
Consulting Engineers in Acoustics



Utility Rate Relief — 2471 Gately Avenue

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council waive the Water utility and Sewer utility charges for 2471 Gately Avenue until the
earlier of:

a) December 21, 2025; or

b) Occupancy Permit Issuance by the City.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

At a Committee meeting held on April 1, 2025, the following motion was passed:

That Committee of Council:
1. recommend to Council that the Water utility and Sewer utility charges
for 2471 Gately Avenue be waived until the earlier of:
a. December 31, 2025; or
b. Occupancy Permit issuance by the City; and
2. authorize the release of this resolution to the public.

BACKGROUND

Westminster Junction is an affordable housing project being developed at Gately Avenue and
Kingsway Avenue by Affordable Housing Societies. Section 11 of the City’s Waterworks Regulation
Bylaw, 2016, No. 3935, and Section 3 of the City’s Sewer Regulation Bylaw, 2016, No. 3936,
provide the established timelines for Water and Sewer utility billing to new build construction. The
timeline for this project is to begin Water and Sewer utility charges 545 days from Building Permit
issuance.

The project was issued its Building Permit on November 24, 2022, and is now eligible for Water
and Sewer utility charges as per the above-noted bylaws for 2025. A formal request to defer the
start of utility charges was received by the City in March 2025 as occupancy is expected in
November 2025 and due to the nature of the housing project.

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

1 | That Council waive the Water utility and Sewer utility charges for 2025.

That Council provide alternate direction, including an extension for

2 utility payment until April 30, 2025, if required.
T~ o~ o< Report To: Council
P@RT Department: Finance
Approved by: J. Lovell
COQUITLAM Meeting Date:  April 8, 2025 156



Utility Rate Relief — 2442/2444/2446 Wilson Avenue

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council:
1. waive the Water utility and Sewer Utility charges for units in 2442, 2444, and 2446
Wilson Avenue, which are uninhabitable due to a structure fire; and
2. the term of the waiver be from January 1, 2025, until the existing buildings are
demolished.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION

At a Committee meeting held on April 1, 2025, the following motion was passed:

That Committee of Council:
1. recommend to Council that the Water utility and Sewer utility charges be waived for
units in 2442, 2444, and 2446 Wilson Avenue, which are uninhabitable due to a
structure fire;
2. recommend to Council that the term of the waiver be from January 1, 2025, until the
existing buildings are demolished; and

3. authorize the release of this resolution to the public.

BACKGROUND

A structure fire occurred on June 18, 2024, affecting buildings 2442, 2444, and 2446 on Wilson

Avenue. A total of 30 units had significant damage and have since been deemed uninhabitable.
The enabling City Bylaws for municipal Water and Sewer services include sections requiring the
imposition of utility fees on the property regardless of occupancy.

This is generally an acceptable requirement for these city-provided services and has served the
City well in the past. However, in the circumstance where the building becomes uninhabitable,
through structure fire or other natural disaster, there does not appear to be a provision to waive
these fees without the expressed authorization of the Council.

OPTIONS (¥ = Staff Recommendation)

# | Description

1 That Council waive the Water utility and Sewer utility charges for 2442, 2444 and 2446
Wilson Avenue.

That Council provide alternate direction, including an extension for utility
payment until April 30, 2025, if required.

Report To: Council

[ I T : 4 0 F
P@RT Department: Finance

Approved by: J. Lovell
COQUITLAM Meeting Date:  April 8, 2025 157
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